DATE:

MEETING DATE:

LOCATION:

TIME:
ATTENDEES:

COPIES TO:

REFERENCE

SUBJECT:

CMB Meeting Minutes #145

October 31, 2013

October 23, 2013
821 Howard St, Main Conference Room

3:00 PM

J Funghi (JF), A. Hoe (AH), J. Wang (JW), R. Redmond, (RR), M. Benson (MB), N. Huff (NH)
J. Park (JP), T. DePooter (TDP), B. Kelleher (BK), V. Chow (VC), R. Nguyen (RN),
E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Ward (BW), L. Zurinaga (LZ ), B. Lebovitz (BL)

Attendees: S. Farhangi (SF), M. Henry (MH), K. Shah (KS), M. Latch (ML), S. Wilson (SW),
J. Xia (JX), S. Espinal (SE), R. Hansen (RH), D. Kuehn (DK)
File No. M544.1.5.0890

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02

Configuration Management Board Meeting # 145 — Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (ltalicized text indicates status update of open items)

costs represent relocating the drill rig twice, after encountering an unknown obstruction 10
feet below the surface. An investigation determined the obstruction encountered was due
to pile caps from micropiles installed during 1251 Contractor work, which were not installed
at the correct location. The 1251 Contractor has been put on notice that SFMTA intends to
seek compensation from Synergy for any and all costs associated with installation of
incorrectly positioned micropiles. The CMB requested the CM Team to determine if the
Contractor received as built information before they began operations. The CMB also
suggested a better graphic which shows exactly where the headwall control line is located.
No action was taken by the CMB, this item will be brought back to the CMB at a later date.
Status: 10/23 This item was not discussed at the meeting.

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE
DATE
1- 1252 - S. Wilson presented COR 102 Jet Grout Column 18 DSC at UMS South Headwall S\
10/16/13 | evaluation of merit and cost comparison sheet and to request negotiation position. The 10/30/13

3- 1252 - J. Wang presented for information draft PCC 14 Modifications to AWSS Facilities at JW
10/16/13 4th and Bryant Streets. SFFD/SFWD requirements are to maintain an in-service AWSS
hydrant at this intersection at times. The propose change in work would delete the
temporary 12" AWSS diagonal pipe crossing 4™ and Bryant Streets and hydrant lateral to
be installed near 1-80 off ramp and relocating the installation of new AWSS line on west
side of 4™ Street (see attached). This change would eliminate work in the 1300 Contract
with a potential credit to the Program. The CMB agreed with generating a PCC to request
a cost proposal for the relocation and deletion of work. Status: 10/23 The final version of
the PCC was presented for information along with the Engineers Estimate to perform the
new work for $136K and estimating the credit for the deleted work to be $163K. Follow up
action required to estimate the credit for work deleted from1300 and prepare PCC for 1300.

11/13/13




ITEM #

DISCUSSION

ACTION
BY

DUE
DATE

1300 — R. Redmond presented for discussion RFI 00023 W30x235 Grade 70, a request-to
substitute the called out UMS specification for ASTM A913/Grade 70 wales (W30X235) for
(W36x230) Grade 70. In response to the Contractor’s request for information the CM Team
responded to the RFI instructing the Contractor to submit a no cost request for substitution
(RFS). The Contractor then responded with a letter (see attached) notifying SFMTA that
the ASTM A913/Grade 70 wales specified is not manufactured in the USA, offering backup
documentation from their subconsultant to this fact. Furthermore, a letter was included from
ArcelorMittal International stating their company is the only producer of grade A913/70 for
high strength low alloy steel shapes of structural at their mills in Luxembourg, Germany, but
does not produce W30x235 sections. In addition the Contractor’s letter also stated the
specification called out for wall Grade 70 pipe struts is also only foreign made. The CMB
directed the CM Team to respond to the Contractor by sending them a letter requesting
they demonstrate what is in their bid for these items and how did they certify they could
provide these items given the Buy America requirement. Secondly a letter will be written to
the Designer putting them on notice of a potential E&O issue and that they are requested to
validate an opposing position to the Contractor’s statements, which confirms that at the time
of bid the ASTM A913 steel, was manufactured and available in the USA. The Designer
should also be put on notice that SFMTA intends to seek compensation for any additional
cost impacts, concerning this issue. In parallel the Program will investigate procuring an
approval of an FTA Waiver for the Buy America Act. This item will be brought back to the
CMB as more information becomes available.

RR/NH
11/13/13

The Program Trend/Change Control Log dated 10/23 was reviewed. One new item was
added to the 1252 Contract, Trend #126 - Ellis shaft and Old Navy Grouting. The
Construction Manager reported this item would be denied due to not late submittal of the
COR and lack of evidence to support the Contractor claim. The log is attached for
distribution with these meeting minutes.

The Configuration Manager presented for information, pending follow up action to identify
and contact the appropriate SFMTA heads of System Safety and Transit departments of
their responsibility as a Configuration Management Board Member on the Central Subway
Project. Requesting they identify which member of their staff will be given delegation
authority as a voting member on the Configuration Management Board for items concerning
the respective departments. A suggestion was made by the Board to contact the
department heads for Sustainable Streets and System Safety to determine if they jointly
would like to assign one voting member to represent a both departments. This item will be
brought back to the CMB at a later date.

1300 — T. DePooter presented information regarding the need to install P-Traps and Air
vents at four sewer laterals at Stockton between Sacramento and Clay Streets as required
by SFDPW. The CMB is in agreement with the change. A PCC will be generated and

TDP
11/13/13

brought back to the CMB for review.

ACTION ITEMS

ITEM

MTG
DATE

MTG
ACTION
DATE

DUE

BIC DATE

DESCRIPTION

STATUS

04/03/13

1252 — DP1 — Design Services hours and cost

during construction — DP1 Review 10/30/13

04/03/13 MB

Open

07/24/13

07/24/13 1252 — Breakdown of Bid Item GE-3 MB 10/30/13

Open

08/14/13

1252 — CMod #8 —Statement of occurrence — post

08/14/13 .
meeting record of approval

SW 10/30/13

Open

CMB Meeting — No. 145

Page 2 of 3







Meeting Agenda

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 145
October 23, 2013

3:00pm - 5:00pm

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard St. 2" Floor

Main Conference Room

Attendees:

Mark Benson Melvyn Henry Brad Lebovitz Eric Stassevitch
Vivian Chow Albert Hoe Roger Nguyen Beverly Ward
Shahnam Farhangi Brian Kelleher Joon Park Sarah Wilson
John Funghi Jim Kelly Richard Redmond Luis Zurinaga
John Haley Mark Latch Kartik Shah

1. 1252 — PCC 014 — Modification to AWSS Facilities at 4™ and Bryant Streets — Review
(Previously discussed at CMB Meeting #144)

2. 1300 — RFI1 00023 - W30x235 in Grade 70 — UMS Steel Design Specification — Information
3. Trend/Change Log — 10/23/13 — (1) new item - Trend #126 Ellis shaft and Old Navy Grouting

4. Other Business — Configuration Management Board - SFMTA Voting Members


BWard
Line

BWard
Line

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text
Configuration Management Board - SFMTA Voting Members 

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text











central subway

PROPOSED CONTRACT CHANGE
FINDING OF FACTS

Contract No. 1252 Tunnels Date 10M7/2013
PCC No. 1252-014

PCC Title Modifications to AWSS Facliitles at 4" and Bryant Streets

PCC Initiator ~Michael B Smith/SFDPW/IDC/EME Dept. Desig

Description of PCC: Relocate AWSS hydrant from off-ramp to 4 Street. Install 12" AWSS restrained
pipe and hydrant lateral to facilitate future connection Delete 12 AWSS diagonal sleeved pipe crossing
and hydrant lateral.

Delete approximately 75' of 12 flangedppe tw ( )fang d4 degree elbows and thrust blocks
Delete approximately 40' of 24" encasement s eeving
Delete orlginal hydrant lateral iayout on i1-80 off ramp inciuding gate valve, vertical offset piping,
90-degree elbow, thrust blocks, AWSS hydrant, bollards (4) and concrete pad

« F/l approximately 36’ of 12" BS restraint pipe, flat cap and thrust block, including
excavatlon/backfill for trenching earthwork

» Ffirelocated hydrant iateral onto the west side of Fourth Street as directed by the Engineer,
including gate vaive, vertical offset piping, 90-degree elbows, thrust blocks, AWSS hydrant and
excavatlon/backfill for trenching earthwork

. Credlt for approximately 75’ of excavation/backfill trenching earthwork performed for 12" pipe and
24" encasement sleeving

o Credit for approximately 50' of excavation/backfill trenching earthwork performed for 8” hydrant
laterai plpe

Reason/Need for PCC: SFFD/SFWD requirements are to maintain an in-service AWSS hydrant at this
intersection at all times. Addltlonally contract 1300-1256 has been awarded and wlll follow 1252,
Diagonal crossing is no longer required to connect new 1252 line on west side of 4™ Street and north of
Bryant Street to existing line on east side of 4™ Street south of Bryant Street

1300-1256 work will install new AWSS line on west side of 4™ Street and connect to line installed on west
side of 4™ Street and north of Bryant Street installed in 1252.

Proposed AWSS hydrant lateral is being relocated from i-80 off-ramp to west of Fourth Street due to
SFFD/SFWD safety concerns for personal to use/maintain hydrant on freeway off-ramp.

Configuration Control Analysis: 12" diagonal AWSS crossing to connect the relocated AWSS main
Installed under 1252 to the existing 12" AWSS line south of Bryant Street Is no longer required, and If
installed under 1252 will need to be removed under 1300-1256. Contract 1300-1256 shows these lines to
be removed; hence there's additional credit that's due under this contract if the work Is deleted In 1252,

The proposed relocation of the hydrant lateral further onto the 1-80 off-ramp to clear the proposed 1300-

1256 sldewalk changes would place SFFD/SFWD personnel in a dangerous location i in order to operate
and maintain the h drant. The h drant location is to be relocated to the west side of 4™ Street.

MTA Municipal Transportation Agency



central subway o 1
Contract No. 1252 Proposed Contract Change No. 88—

Deiete the proposed 8" hydrant lateral to be installed on the I-80 off-ramp as shown on the attached edited
drawing AW-501.13.

FAi proposed 12" pipe extenslon and flat cap to the existing 12" Cli line to mest AWSS tieback
requirements as shown on the attached edited drawing AW-501.5. F/l hydrant iateral to the west side of
4" Street as shown on the attached edited drawing AW-501.5,

Detailed design drawings of the AWSS hydrant lateral to be installed on the west side of Fourth Street
shall be provided to the Contractor prior to the Installation of the 1252 work to Install the 12-inch AWSS
line on the west side of Fourth Street. The approximate location and layout of the hydrant lateral Is shown
on the attached edited drawing AW—501.13. The hydrant lateral shall require a vertical offset, air valve
and two (2) 90-degree elbows. The gate valve shall be located between the tee and the hydrant instead of
off the tee due to existin and new utilit conflicts at this location.

Spec. Ref.:
33 11 20 AWSS Work
33 12 16.20 AWSS Hlgh Pressure DI Gate Valves

Recommended by: ]—— \-— Date 1€ t7 13
Sarah Wilson, esident Engineer (SFMTA Reprasentative)

Concur in Principle Dae /0 7 3
Jane Wang, Progra Manager/Project Development (SFMTA Representative)

Page 2 of 2


BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text
No. 14

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Line


Estimate for Deleted Work

PROJECT

NAME: Central Subway Contract 3 AWSS Work-PCO 10/13 Deleted Work

JOB NUMBER: 1424J

DRAWINGS: AW-501.5 Rev. 0 Edited 10/10/13, AW-501.13 Rev. 0 Edited 10/10/13
LOCATION(S): Locations 5 and 6, Fourth Street between Bryant and Harrison Streets
Estimate preparer: Michael B. Smith

Date estimate prepared: 10/11/13

AWSS Construction Work
Line ltem |ltem description Quantity Type Each Total Each Total
Materials Materials
Materials Materials (NonAmerican | (NonAmerican
(American made) [(American made) made) made)
Hydrant Lateral-Furnish and Install
Hydrant lateral assembly, 12" riser, gate valve, stop collars (2), 8" MJB x FLG adaptor, 15" max 8" straight pipe with MJ
1 fittings, restrained joints, hydrant finish plates (pair), no tee included in price 1 Lump Sum $9,500 $9,500 $25,504 $25,504
2 Hydrant assembly (single unit) 0 Lump Sum $18,000 $0
Typical AWSS Piping-Furnish and Install-No Removal of Existing Pipe Included in Cost-see Restrained Joint Costs. Does Not Include Materials/Labor for Fittings Includes excavation and restoration of trench
1 8" diameter DI BS Class 53 pipe 20 Linear Foot $65 $1,300
2 10" diameter DI BS Class 53 pipe 0 Linear Foot $85 $0
3 12" diameter DI BS Class 53 pipe 75 Linear Foot $100 $7,500
4 14" diameter DI BS Class 54 pipe 0 Linear Foot $120 $0
5 16" diameter DI BS Class 55 pipe 0 Linear Foot $150 $0
6 18" diameter DI BS Class 56 pipe 0 Linear Foot $175 $0
7 20" diameter DI BS Class 56 pipe 0 Linear Foot $200 $0
Gate Valves and Valve Box/Vault-Furnish and Install
1 8" gate valve with valve box and cover (8" line) 0 Lump Sum $100 $0 $5,552 $0
2 10" gate valve with valve box and cover (10 and 12" lines) 0 Lump Sum $100 $0 $7,749 $0
3 12" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (14" line) 0 Lump Sum $12,500 $0 $11,401 $0
4 16" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (16 and 18" lines) 0 Lump Sum $12,500 $0 $18,634 $0
5 20" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (20" line) 0 Lump Sum $12,500 $0 $24,500 $0
8 Concrete valve vault (14" line) 0 Lump Sum $12,500 $0 $2,500 $0
9 Concrete valve vault (16 and 18" lines) 0 Lump Sum $12,500 $0 $2,500 $0
10 Concrete valve vault (20" line) 0 Lump Sum $12,500 $0 $2,500 $0
Motorized Gate Valves and Valve Box/Vault-Furnish and Install. Does not include actuators, conduits, sidewalk mounted equipment
1 10" gate valve with valve box and cover (10 and 12" lines) 0 Lump Sum $15,300 $0 $7,749 $0
2 12" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (14" line) 0 Lump Sum $15,300 $0 $11,401 $0
3 16" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (16 and 18" lines) 0 Lump Sum $15,300 $0 $18,634 $0
4 20" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (20" line) 0 Lump Sum $15,300 $0 $24,500 $0
Motorized Gate Valve Location Equipment Including Actuators-Furnish and Install
1 Single motorized gate valve actuators, wiring by DTIS 0 Lump Sum $45,000 $0
2 Dual motorized gate valve actuators, wiring by DTIS 0 Lump Sum $48,000 $0
Single motorized gate valve actuator, controller cabinet for single valve, antenna pole, battery vault/cabinet, conduit, sump
3 pump piping, DTIS wiring 0 Lump Sum $155,000 $0
Dual motorized gate valve actuators, controller cabinet for dual valves, antenna pole, battery vault/cabinet, conduit, sump
4 pump piping, DTIS wiring 0 Lump Sum $190,000 $0



bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text


Estimate for Deleted Work

1 10" diameter 0 Each $2,223 $0
2 12" diameter 1 Each $2,687 $2,687
3 14" diameter 0 Each $3,280 $0
4 16" diameter 0 Each $4,157 $0
5 18" diameter 0 Each $4,383 $0
6 20" diameter 0 Each $5,713 $0
Stop Collar, DI
1 8" diameter 3 Each $281 $843
2 10" diameter 0 Each $527 $0
3 12" diameter 1 Each $447 $447
4 14" diameter 0 Each $667 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $721 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $904 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $1,038 $0
Bell Collar, DI
1 8" diameter 0 Each $263 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $490 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $432 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $706 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $694 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $874 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $994 $0
Solid Sleeve, DI
1 8" diameter 0 Each $809 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $1,011 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $1,132 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $1,660 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $1,844 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $1,995 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $2,235 $0
Adaptor, Straight or Reducing, MJB x GHB
1 8" diameter 0 Each $2,224 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $1,500 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $1,683 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $2,116 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $2,326 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $2,812 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $3,539 $0
Adaptor, Straight or Reducing, MJ Spigot x GH Spigot
1 8" diameter 0 Each $1,085 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $1,326 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $1,770 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $2,298 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $2,619 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $3,305 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $4,275 $0




Estimate for Deleted Work

Adaptor, Straight or Reducing, MJB x GH Spigot

1 10" diameter 0 Each $1,298 $0
2 12" diameter 0 Each $1,664 $0
3 14" diameter 0 Each $1,304 $0
4 16" diameter 0 Each $2,955 $0
5 18" diameter 0 Each $4,091 $0
6 20" diameter 0 Each $4,406 $0
Flanged Adaptor, Straight or Reducing, MJB x FLG
1 8" diameter 0 Each $1,390 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $1,718 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $1,960 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $2,425 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $2,821 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $3,633 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $3,808 $0
Flat Cap, MJB or Blind Flange, Including 1 Set of Fasteners
1 8" diameter 0 Each $751 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $804 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $869 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $1,557 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $1,725 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $2,448 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $3,808 $0
Flanged Pipe Spool, Class 300 Flanges, 36" Long, Including 1 Set of Fasteners
1 8" diameter 0 Each $1,500 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $1,800 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $1,850 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $2,100 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $2,400 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $2,600 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $3,200 $0
Pipe Flange, Class 300 Flanges, Including Welding/Threading onto DS/BS Pipe, Including 1 Set of Fasteners
1 8" diameter 0 Each $750 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $900 $0
3 12" diameter 11 Each $950 $10,450
4 14" diameter 0 Each $1,050 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $1,200 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $1,300 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $1,600 $0
Restrained Joints-Furnish and Install (in addition to AWSS linear feet piping costs)
1 8" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (4 rods) 4 Lump Sum $500 $2,000
2 10" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (4 rods) 0 Lump Sum $550 $0
3 12" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (4 rods) 0 Lump Sum $600 $0
4 14" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (6 rods) 0 Lump Sum $850 $0
5 16" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (6 rods) 0 Lump Sum $1,100 $0




Estimate for Deleted Work

6 18" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (6 rods) 0 Lump Sum $1,300 $0

7 20" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (6 rods) 0 Lump Sum $1,500 $0
Pipe Encasement , including additional labor for installing main into encasement, sliding materials

1 16" encasement for 8" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum $2,700 $0

2 20" encasement for 10" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum $3,600 $0

3 24" encasement for 12" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 2.2 Lump Sum $4,500 $9,900

4 28" encasement for 14" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum $5,500 $0

5 32" encasement for 16" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum $6,750 $0

6 36" encasement for 18" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum $8,000 $0

7 42" encasement for 20" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum $9,750 $0
Pipe Encasement Closing of One End

1 16" encasement end cap for 8" pipe 0 Lump Sum $400 $0

2 20" encasement end cap for 10" pipe 0 Lump Sum $500 $0

3 24" encasement end cap for 12" pipe 2 Lump Sum $650 $1,300

4 28" encasement end cap for 14" pipe 0 Lump Sum $675 $0

5 32" encasement end cap for 16" pipe 0 Lump Sum $750 $0

6 36" encasement end cap for 18" pipe 0 Lump Sum $900 $0

7 42" encasement end cap for 20" pipe 0 Lump Sum $1,050 $0
Concrete Thrust Blocks-Furnish and Install including formwork, delivery of concrete

1 8" pipe/fitting thrust block, no rebar 4 Lump Sum $50 $200

2 10 and 12" pipe/fitting thrust block, no rebar 2 Lump Sum $55 $110

3 14 and 16" pipe/fitting thrust block, no rebar 0 Lump Sum $80 $0

4 18 and 20" pipe/fitting thrust block, no rebar 0 Lump Sum $100 $0

5 8" pipe/fitting thrust block, rebar over pipe/fitting 2 Lump Sum $80 $160

6 10 and 12" pipe/fitting thrust block, rebar over pipe/fitting 0 Lump Sum $85 $0

7 14 and 16" pipe/fitting thrust block, rebar over pipe/fitting 0 Lump Sum $115 $0

8 18 and 20" pipe/fitting thrust block, rebar over pipe/fitting 0 Lump Sum $140 $0
Existing AWSS Pipe-Remove and Dispose

1 8-12" cast iron pipe with lead joints, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linear Foot

2 14-16" cast iron pipe with lead joints, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linear Foot

3 18-20 cast iron pipe with lead joints, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linear Foot

4 8-12" ductile iron pipe, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linear Foot

5 14-16" ductile iron pipe, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linear Foot

6 18-20 ductile iron pipe, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linear Foot

7 Melt lead joint for 8-14" pipe 0 Each

8 Melt lead joint for 16-20" pipe 0 Each

9 8-10" cast iron gate valve and valve box, salvage valve and casting, melt lead joints 0 Lump Sum

10 12-14" cast iron gate valve, removal and disposal of concrete valve vault, salvage valve and castings, melt lead joints 0 Lump Sum

11 16-20" cast iron gate valve, removal and disposal of concrete valve vault, salvage valve and castings, melt lead joints 0 Lump Sum

12 8-10" ductile iron gate valve and valve box, salvage valve and casting 0 Lump Sum

13 12-14" ductile iron gate valve, removal and disposal of concrete valve vault, salvage valve and castings 0 Lump Sum

14 16-20" ductile iron gate valve, removal and disposal of concrete valve vault, salvage valve and castings 0 Lump Sum

15 Hydrant lateral, cast iron, 15' max, not including existing tee; salvage hydrant, valve and castings 0 Lump Sum

16 Hydrant lateral, ductile iron, 15' max, not including existing tee; salvage hydrant, valve and castings 0 Lump Sum
Settlement Reference Points

1 [Cast iron pipe, install and remove settlement reference/monitoring point requiring excavation, incl. initial/final surveys 0 | Each | $375 | $0




Estimate for Deleted Work

2 Ductile iron pipe, install and remove settlement reference/monitoring point requiring excavation, incl. initial/final surveys 0 Each $375 $0
3 Sidewalk, gate valve or hydrant settlement reference/monitoring point, no excavation, incl. initial/final surveys 0 Each $50 $0
4 Surveying maximum of 5 monitoring/reference points once per week, not including initial/final surveys 0 Lump Sum $0 $0
Supporting AWSS Pipe Over Trenches/Excavations
1 Cast iron pipe, 8-14", trench width less than 5', incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum $1,500 $0
2 Cast iron pipe, 16-20", trench width less than 5', incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum $2,000 $0
3 Cast iron pipe, 8-14", trench width 5 to 10', incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum $3,500 $0
4 Cast iron pipe, 16-20", trench width 5 to 10', incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum $4,500 $0
5 Ductile iron pipe, 8-14", trench width less than 5, incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum $1,500 $0
6 Ductile iron pipe, 16-20", trench width less than 5', incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum $2,000 $0
7 Ductile iron pipe, 8-14", trench width 5 to 10", incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum $3,500 $0
8 Ductile iron pipe, 16-20", trench width 5 to 10, incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum $4,500 $0
Miscellaneous AWSS Items-Furnish and Install
1 Concrete protective slab, including formwork and rebar 0 Linear Foot $150 $0
2 Paving, standard asphalt, 2-inches thick, per square yard 0 Square Yard $0 $0
3 Air valve assembly, including castings 0 Lump Sum $550 $0 $1,300 $0
4 8" flanged offset pipe assembly with 4 45-degree flanged elbows and 3 pipe spools 0 Lump Sum $0 $0
5 8" MJB offset pipe assembly with 4 45-degree MJB elbows, 3 nipples and 2 stop collars 0 Lump Sum $0 $0
6 Concrete thrust post, 33' deep with W24x100 steel post 0 Each $11,000 $0
9 Lead joint for 8-14" pipe, melt lead joint, pour new lead joint 0 Each $50 $0
10 Lead joint for 16-20" pipe, melt lead joint, pour new lead joint 0 Each $80 $0
11 Removal and rebuilding/recoating of fireboat wharf manifold 0 Lump Sum $25,000 $0
12 Installation of rebuilt fireboat wharf manifold, including new concrete supports, tie rods 0 Lump Sum $25,000 $0
13 Strong back, 8", does not include tie rods 0 Each $1,800 $0
14 Strong back 10 and 12", does not include tie rods 0 Each $2,500 $0
15 Strong back 14 and 16", does not include tie rods 0 Each $4,500 $0
16 Strong back 18 and 20", does not include tie rods 0 Each $6,000 $0
17 Suction connection hydrant, including concrete pad, 2 bollards, 60' of piping, marine pile, suction assembly 0 Lump Sum $45,000 $0
18 Suction connection hydrant, including 2 bollards, 12" vertical drafting piping, suction assembly 0 Lump Sum $45,000 $0
Total Total
Materials
Materials (NonAmerican
(American made) made)
$42,420 $38,592

TOTAL FOR ABOVE WORK
(AWSS Bid Item cost(s) for multi-discipline project)

Total from above

Contingency 10%

Total with contingency




Estimate for Deleted Work

Contractor's profit/overhead 15%

Total with profit/overhead

Mobilization 5%

GRAND TOTAL FOR PROJECT

(Cost for stand-alone AWSS Piping project)

Notes:

All piping costs include excavating, standard shoring, backfilling, compaction, road base restoration, unless otherwise noted.
Paving per DPW excavation code requirements in not included.

Tie rod costs are based on 3' long tie rods with nuts/washers/binding wires (2 locations).

Labor costs are estimated.

MBS 09/03/10



Estimate for Deleted Work

Each Total Grand Total
Materials and
Labor Labor Labor
$36,000 $36,000 $71,004
$8,000 $0 $0
$300 $6,000 $7,300
$350 $0 $0
$350 $26,250 $33,750
$450 $0 $0
$450 $0 $0
$600 $0 $0
$600 $0 $0
$2,500 $0 $0
$3,500 $0 $0
$10,000 $0 $0
$10,000 $0 $0
$10,000 $0 $0
$5,000 $0 $0
$5,000 $0 $0
$5,000 $0 $0
$13,000 $0 $0
$13,000 $0 $0
$15,000 $0 $0
$15,000 $0 $0
$12,000 $0 $0
$12,000 $0 $0
$15,000 $0 $0
$18,000 $0 $0

Hydrant $18,000, gate valve $4262, cover/frame/dust pan $1290, stop collar (2) $281, adaptor $1390

Gate valve $4262, cover/frame/dust pan $1290

Gate valve $5830, cover/frame/dust pan $1919

Gate valve $8901, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $16,500
Gate valve $16134, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $16,500
Gate valve $22000, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $16,500
Cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500

Cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500

Cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500

Gate valve $5830, cover/frame/dust pan $1919, concrete valve vault $12,500, double leaf doors $2800
Gate valve $8901, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500, double leaf doors $2800
Gate valve $16134, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500, double leaf doors $2800
Gate valve $22000, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500, double leaf doors $2800



Estimate for Deleted Work

$120 $120 $1,538
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$120 $360 $4,323
$120 $0 $0
$120 $240 $3,970
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$220 $0 $0
$280 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$300 $0 $0
$300 $0 $0




Estimate for Deleted Work

$180 $0 $0
$180 $180 $2,867
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$300 $0 $0
$300 $0 $0
$60 $180 $1,023
$60 $0 $0
$60 $60 $507
$80 $0 $0
$80 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$60 $0 $0
$60 $0 $0
$60 $0 $0
$80 $0 $0
$80 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0




Estimate for Deleted Work

$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$60 $0 $0
$60 $0 $0
$60 $0 $0
$80 $0 $0
$80 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$180 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$200 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$240 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$280 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$320 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$320 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$120 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$120 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$120 $1,320 $11,770 Estimate-verify
$180 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$180 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$240 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$240 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$240 $960 $2,960 Estimate-verify
$240 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$240 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$500 $0 $0 Estimate-verify
$500 $0 $0 Estimate-verify




Estimate for Deleted Work

Typical AWSS Fittings-Furnish and Install-no removal of existing pipe included in cost or restrained joint costs for tie rods/concrete thrust blocks when required
Elbow, DI MJB or Flanged, Including 1 set of fasteners, 90-degree
1 8" diameter 1 Each $1,418 $1,418
2 10" diameter 0 Each $1,748 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $2,151 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $2,596 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $3,067 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $4,183 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $5,378 $0
Elbow, DI MJB or Flanged, Including 1 set of fasteners, 45-degree
1 8" diameter 3 Each $1,321 $3,963
2 10" diameter 0 Each $1,440 $0
3 12" diameter 2 Each $1,865 $3,730
4 14" diameter 0 Each $2,412 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $2,741 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $3,305 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $4,662 $0
Elbow, DI MJB or Flanged, Including 1 set of fasteners, 22 1/2-degree
1 8" diameter 0 Each $1,252 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $1,603 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $1,962 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $2,451 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $2,729 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $3,543 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $4,544 $0
Elbow, DI MJB or Flanged, Including 1 set of fasteners, 11 1/4-degree
1 8" diameter 0 Each $1,381 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each $1,577 $0
3 12" diameter 0 Each $1,930 $0
4 14" diameter 0 Each $2,416 $0
5 16" diameter 0 Each $2,710 $0
6 18" diameter 0 Each $3,344 $0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $4,680 $0
Cross, Full Size and Reducing, DI MJB
1 12" diameter 0 Each $3,769 $0
2 16" diameter 0 Each $5,384 $0
Tee, Full Size and Reducing, DI MJB
1 10" diameter 0 Each $2,484 $0
2 12" diameter 0 Each $2,718 $0
3 14" diameter 0 Each $3,933 $0
4 16" diameter 0 Each $4,541 $0
5 18" diameter 0 Each $4,314 $0
6 20" diameter 0 Each $5,922 $0
Hydrant Tee, DI MJB x FLG



Estimate for Deleted Work

$700 $0 $0
$700 $0 $0
$3,500 $0 $0
$3,700 $0 $0
$4,200 $9,240 $19,140
$5,000 $0 $0
$6,000 $0 $0
$7,500 $0 $0
$9,000 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$240 $480 $1,780
$500 $0 $0
$500 $0 $0
$700 $0 $0
$700 $0 $0
$110 $440 $640
$110 $220 $330
$120 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$160 $320 $480
$160 $0 $0
$200 $0 $0
$200 $0 $0
$150 $0 $0
$225 $0 $0
$300 $0 $0
$125 $0 $0
$160 $0 $0
$200 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$2,700 $0 $0
$6,500 $0 $0
$8,500 $0 $0
$2,500 $0 $0
$6,000 $0 $0
$8,000 $0 $0
$12,000 $0 $0
$16,000 $0 $0
| $1,200 [ $0 $0

Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify

Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify

Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify



Estimate for Deleted Work

$1,050 $0 $0
$150 $0 $0
$650 $0 $0
$2,000 $0 $0
$2,500 $0 $0
$3,500 $0 $0
$4,500 $0 $0
$1,750 $0 $0
$2,250 $0 $0
$3,250 $0 $0
$4,250 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$600 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$8,500 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$360 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$120 $0 $0
$150 $0 $0
$180 $0 $0
$240 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
Total Grand Total
Materials and
Labor Labor
$82,370 $163,382
$0
$0

$0



bward
Highlight


Estimate for Deleted Work

$0

$0

$0

$0




Estimate for New Work

IPROJECT NAME: Central Subway Contract 3 AWSS-PCO 10/13 New Work

JOB NUMBER: 1424J

DRAWINGS: AW-501.5 Rev. 0 Edited 10/10/13, AW-501.13 Rev. 0 Edited 10/10/13
LOCATION(S): Locations 5 and 6, Fourth Street between Bryant and Harrison Streets
Estimate preparer: Michael B. Smith

Date

prepared: 10/11/13, Revised 10/16/13

AWSS Construction Work

Line Item [Item description Quantity Type Each Total Each Total Each Total Grand Total
Materials Materials Materials Materials
(American (American (NonAmerican | (NonAmerican Materials and
made) made) made) made) Labor Labor Labor
Hydrant Lateral-Furnish and Install
Hydrant lateral assembly, 12" riser, gate valve, stop collars (2), 8" MJB x FLG adaptor, 15" max 8" straight pipe with MJ
1 fittings, restrained joints, hydrant finish plates (pair), no tee included in price 1 Lump Sum $9,500 $9,500 $25,504 $25,504 $36,000 $36,000 $71,004
2 Hydrant assembly (single unit) 0 Lump Sum $18,000 $0 $8,000 $0 $0
Typical AWSS Piping-Furnish and Install-No Removal of Existing Pipe Included in Cost-see Restrained Joint Costs. Does Not Include Materials/Labor for Fittings | excavation and restoration of trench
1 8" diameter DI BS Class 53 pipe 18 Linear Foot $65 $1,170 300 $5,400 $6,570
2 10" diameter DI BS Class 53 pipe 0 Linear Foot $85 $0 350 $0 $0
3 12" diameter DI BS Class 53 pipe 3 Linear Foot 100 $3,800 350 $13,300 $17,100
4 14" diameter DI BS Class 54 pipe 0 Linear Foot 120 0 450 0 0
5 16" diameter DI BS Class 55 pipe 0 Linear Foot 150 0 450 0 0
6 18" diameter DI BS Class 56 pipe 0 Linear Foot 175 0 600 0 0
7 20" diameter DI BS Class 56 pipe 0 Linear Foot 200 0 600 0 0
Gate Valves and Valve Box/Vault-Furnish and Install
1 8" gate valve with valve box and cover (8" line) 0 Lump Sum $100 0 $5,552 0 $2,500 0 0
2 10" gate valve with valve box and cover (10 and 12" lines) 0 Lump Sum $100 0 $7,749 0 $3,500 0 0
3 12" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (14" line) 0 Lump Sum 12,500 0 11,401 0 10,000 0 0
4 16" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (16 and 18" lines) 0 Lump Sum 12,500 0 18,634 0 10,000 0 0
5 20" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (20" line) 0 Lump Sum 12,500 0 24,500 0 10,000 0 0
8 Concrete valve vault (14" line) 0 Lump Sum 12,500 0 2,500 0 5,000 0 0
9 Concrete valve vault (16 and 18" lines) 0 Lump Sum 12,500 0 2,500 0 5,000 0 0
10 Concrete valve vault (20" line) 0 Lump Sum 12,500 0 2,500 0 5,000 0 0
Motorized Gate Valves and Valve Box/Vault-Furnish and Install. Does not include actuators, conduits, sidewalk mounted equipment
1 10" gate valve with valve box and cover (10 and 12" lines) 0 Lump Sum 15,300 0 $7,749 0 13,000 0 0
2 12" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (14" line) 0 Lump Sum 15,300 0 11,401 0 13,000 0 0
3 16" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (16 and 18" lines) 0 Lump Sum 15,300 0 18,634 0 15,000 0 0
4 20" gate valve, concrete valve vault, cover fittings (20" line) 0 Lump Sum 15,300 0 24,500 0 15,000 0 0
Motorized Gate Valve Location Equipment Including Actuators-Furnish and Install
1 Single motorized gate valve actuators, wiring by DTIS 0 Lump Sum $45,000 $0 $12,000 $0 $0
2 Dual motorized gate valve actuators, wiring by DTIS 0 Lump Sum $48,000 $0 $12,000 $0 $0
Single motorized gate valve actuator, controller cabinet for single valve, antenna pole, battery vault/cabinet, conduit, sump
3 pump piping, DTIS wiring 0 Lump Sum $155,000 $0 $15,000 $0 $0
Dual motorized gate valve actuators, controller cabinet for dual valves, antenna pole, battery vault/cabinet, conduit, sump
4 pump piping, DTIS wiring 0 Lump Sum $190,000 $0 $18,000 $0 $0
Typical AWSS Fittings-Furnish and Install-no removal of existing pipe included in cost or ined joint costs for tie rods/concrete thrust blocks when required
|Elbow, DI MJB or Flanged, Including 1 set of fasteners, 90-degree
1 8" diameter 2 Each 1,418 $2,836 120 $240 $3,076
2 10" diameter 0 Each 1,748 0 120 0 0
3 12" diameter 0 Each 2,151 0 120 0 0
4 14" diameter 0 Each 2,696 0 180 0 0
5 16" diameter 0 Each 3,067 0 180 0 0
6 18" diameter 0 Each 4,183 0 240 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 Each 5,378 0 240 0 0
|Elbow, DI MJB or Flanged, Including 1 set of fasteners, 45-degree
1 8" diameter 1 Each 1,321 $1,321 120 $120 $1,441
2 10" diameter 0 Each 1,440 0 120 0 0
3 12" diameter 0 Each 1,865 0 120 0 0
4 14" diameter 0 Each 2,412 0 180 0 0
5 16" diameter 0 Each 2,741 0 180 0 0
6 18" diameter 0 Each 3,305 0 240 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 Each 4,662 0 240 0 0
Iﬂ;ow, DI MJB or Flanged, Including 1 set of fasteners, 22 1/2-degree
[8" diameter [ o [ Each [ s1250 $0 [ $120 $0 $0



bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text

bward
Typewritten Text


Estimate for New Work

2 0" diameter 0 h ,603 0 0 0 0
3 2" diameter 0 h ,962 0 0 0 0
4 4" diameter 0 h ,451 0 0 0 0
5 6" diameter 0 h ,729 0 0 0 0
6 8" diameter 0 h ,543 0 240 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 h 4,544 0 240 0 0
[Elbow, DI MJB or Flanged, Including 1 set of fasteners, 11 1/4-dearee
1 " diameter 0 h 1,381 0 0 0 0
2 0" diameter 0 h 1,577 0 0 0 0
3 2" diameter 0 h 1,930 0 0 0 0
4 4" diameter 0 h ,416 0 0 0 0
5 6" diameter 0 h ,710 0 0 0 0
6 8" diameter 0 h ,344 0 240 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 h 4,680 0 240 0 0
Cross, Full Size and Reducing, DI MJB
1 12" diameter 0 Each I $3.769 $0 I $220 T $0 $0
2 [16" diameter 0 Each | $5,384 $0 | $280 | $0 $0
Tee, Full Size and Reducing, DI MJB
1 10" diameter 0 Each 2,484 0 180 0 0
2 12" diameter 0 Each 2,718 0 180 0 0
3 14" diameter 0 Each 3,933 0 240 0 0
4 16" diameter 0 Each 4,541 0 240 0 0
5 18" diameter 0 Each 4,314 0 300 0 0
6 20" diameter 0 Each 5,922 0 300 0 0
Hydrant Tee, DI MJB x FLG
1 10" diameter 0 Each 2,223 0 180 0 0
2 12" diameter 0 Each 2,687 0 180 0 0
3 14" diameter 0 Each 3,280 0 240 0 0
4 16" diameter 0 Each 4,157 0 240 0 0
5 18" diameter 0 Each 4,383 0 300 0 0
6 20" diameter 0 Each 5,713 0 300 0 0
Stop Collar, DI
1 8" diameter 5 Each 281 $1,405 60 $300 $1,705
2 10" diameter 0 Each 527 $0 60 $0 $0
3 12" diameter 3 Each 447 $1,341 60 $180 $1,521
4 14" diameter 0 Each 667 0 80 0 0
5 16" diameter 0 Each 721 0 80 0 0
6 18" diameter 0 Each 904 0 $120 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 Each $1,038 0 $120 0 0
[Bell Collar, DI
1 8" diameter 0 Each 263 $0 60 $0 $0
2 10" diameter 0 Each 490 $0 60 $0 $0
3 12" diameter 1 Each 432 $432 60 $60 $492
4 14" diameter 0 Each 706 0 80 0 0
5 16" diameter 0 Each 694 0 80 0 0
6 18" diameter 0 Each 874 0 $120 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 Each 994 0 $120 0 0
Solid Sleeve, DI
1 8" diameter 0 Each $809 0 120 0 0
2 10" diameter 0 Each 1,011 0 120 0 0
3 12" diameter 0 Each 1,132 0 120 0 0
4 14" diameter 0 Each 1,660 0 180 0 0
5 16" diameter 0 Each 1,844 0 180 0 0
6 18" diameter 0 Each 1,995 0 240 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 Each 2,235 0 240 0 0
Adaptor, Straight or Reducing, MJB x GHB
1 8" diameter 0 Each 2,224 0 120 0 0
2 10" diameter 0 Each 1,500 0 120 0 0
3 12" diameter 0 Each 1,683 0 120 0 0
4 14" diameter 0 Each 2,116 0 180 0 0
5 16" diameter 0 Each 2,326 0 180 0 0
6 18" diameter 0 Each 2,812 0 240 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 Each 3,539 0 240 0 0

Adaptor, Straight or Reducing, MJ Spigot x GH Spigot




Estimate for New Work

1 " diameter 0 ch ,085 0 0 0 0
2 0" diameter 0 ch ,326 0 0 0 0
3 2" diameter 0 ch 770 0 0 0 0
4 4" diameter 0 ch ,298 0 0 0 0
5 6" diameter 0 ch ,619 0 0 0 0
6 8" diameter 0 ch ,305 0 240 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 Each 4,275 0 240 0 0
Adaptor, Straight or Reducing, MJB x GH Spigot
1 0" diameter 0 h 1,298 0 0 0 0
2 2" diameter 0 h 1,664 0 0 0 0
3 4" diameter 0 h 1,304 0 0 0 0
4 6" diameter 0 h 2,955 0 0 0 0
5 8" diameter 0 h 4,091 0 240 0 0
6 20" diameter 0 h 4,406 0 240 0 0
[Flanaed Adaptor, Straiaht or Reducing, MJB x FLG
1 " diameter 1 h 1,390 0 20
2 0" diameter 0 h 1,718 0 0
3 2" diameter 0 h 1,960 0 0
4 4" diameter 0 h ,425 0 0
5 6" diameter 0 h ,821 0 0
6 8" diameter 0 h ,633 240 0
7 20" diameter 0 h ,808 240 0
[Fiat Cap. MJB or Blind Flange, Including 1 Set of Fasteners
1 8" diameter 0 Each 751 60
2 10" diameter 0 Each 804 60
3 12" diameter 1 Each 869 60
4 14" diameter 0 Each 1,557 80
5 16" diameter 0 Each 1,725 80
6 18" diameter 0 Each 2,448 $120
7 20" diameter 0 Each 3,808 $120
[Flanaed Pipe Spool, Class 300 Flanges, 36" Long, Including 1 Set of Fasteners
1 8" diameter 0 Each 1,500 0 180 0 0
2 10" diameter 0 Each 1,800 0 180 0 0
3 12" diameter 0 Each 1,850 0 200 0 0
4 14" diameter 0 Each 2,100 0 240 0 0
5 16" diameter 0 Each 2,400 0 280 0 0
6 18" diameter 0 Each 2,600 0 320 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 Each 3,200 0 320 0 0
IPipe Flange, Class 300 Flanges, Including Welding/Threading onto DS/BS Pipe, Including 1 Set of Fasteners
1 8" diameter 0 Each 750 0 120 0 0
2 10" diameter 0 Each 900 0 120 0 0
3 12" diameter 0 Each 950 0 120 0 0
4 14" diameter 0 Each 1,050 0 180 0 0
5 16" diameter 0 Each 1,200 0 180 0 0
6 18" diameter 0 Each 1,300 0 240 0 0
7 20" diameter 0 Each 1,600 0 240 0 0
[Restrained Joints-Furnish and Install (in addition to AWSS linear feet piping costs)
1 8" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (4 rods) 0 Lump Sum 500 240
2 10" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (4 rods) 0 Lump Sum 550 240
3 12" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (4 rods) 3 Lump Sum 600 240
4 14" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (6 rods) 0 Lump Sum 850 500
5 16" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (6 rods) 0 Lump Sum 1,100 500
6 18" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (6 rods) 0 Lump Sum 1,300 700
7 20" restrained pipe joint or each end of fitting requiring stop collar and tie rods (6 rods) 0 Lump Sum 1,500 700
'ﬁpe Encasement , including additional labor for installing main into encasement, sliding materials
1 16" encasement for 8" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum 2,700 0 3,500 0 0
2 20" encasement for 10" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum 3,600 0 3,700 0 0
3 24" encasement for 12" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum 4,500 0 4,200 0 0
4 28" encasement for 14" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum 5,500 0 5,000 0 0
5 32" encasement for 16" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum 6,750 0 6,000 0 0
6 36" encasement for 18" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum 8,000 0 7,500 0 0
7 42" encasement for 20" pipe, 18' length, including welding of DS/BS end to adjacent pipe 0 Lump Sum 9,750 0 9,000 0 0
Pipe Encasement Closing of One End
| 1 16" encasement end cap for 8" pipe | Lump Sum | $400 $240
| 2 |20 encasement end cap for 10" pipe | Lump Sum | $500 $240




Estimate for New Work

3 4" encasement end cap for 12" pipe 0 Lump Sum 650 0 240 0 0
4 " encasement end cap for 14" pipe 0 Lump Sum 675 0 500 0 0
5 " encasement end cap for 16" pipe 0 Lump Sum 750 0 500 0 0
6 " encasement end cap for 18" pipe 0 Lump Sum $900 0 700 0 0
7 42" encasement end cap for 20" pipe 0 Lump Sum $1,050 0 700 0 0
Concrete Thrust Blocks-Furnish and Install including formwork, delivery of concrete
1 " pipe/fitting thrust block, no rebar 3 Lump Sum 50 $150 10 $330 $480
2 0 and 12" pipeffitting thrust block, no rebar 1 Lump Sum 55 $55 0 $110 $165
3 4 and 16" pipeffitting thrust block, no rebar 0 Lump Sum 80 $0 0 $0 0
4 8 and 20" pipeffitting thrust block, no rebar 0 Lump Sum $100 $0 0 $0 0
5 " pipe/fitting thrust block, rebar over pipeffittin 1 Lump Sum $80 $80 0 $160 $240
6 0 and 12" pipeffitting thrust block, rebar over pipe/fitting 0 Lump Sum $85 0 0 0 0
7 4 and 16" pipe/fitting thrust block, rebar over pipeffitting 0 Lump Sum $115 0 200 0 0
8 8 and 20" pipeffitting thrust block, rebar over pipe/fitting 0 Lump Sum $140 0 200 0 0
|Existing AWSS Pipe-Remove and Dispose
1 8-12" cast iron pipe with lead joints, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linea 150 0 0
2 14-16" cast iron pipe with lead joints, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linea 225 0 0
3 18-20 cast iron pipe with lead joints, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linear Foot 300 0 0
4 8-12" ductile iron pipe, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linear Foot 125 0 0
5 14-16" ductile iron pipe, including excavation and shoring onl: 0 Linear Foot 160 0 0
6 18-20 ductile iron pipe, including excavation and shoring only 0 Linear Foot 200 0 0
7 Melt lead joint for 8-14" pipe 0 Each 120 0 0
8 Melt lead joint for 16-20" pipe 0 Each 180 0 0
9 8-10" cast iron gate valve and valve box, salvage valve and casting, melt lead joints 0 Lump Sum 2,700 0 0
10 12-14" cast iron gate valve, removal and disposal of concrete valve vault, salvage valve and castings, melt lead joints 0 Lump Sum 6,500 0 0
11 16-20" cast iron gate valve, removal and disposal of concrete valve vault, salvage valve and castings, melt lead joints 0 Lump Sum 8,500 0 0
12 8-10" ductile iron gate valve and valve box, salvage valve and casting 0 Lump Sum 2,500 0 0
13 12-14" ductile iron gate valve, removal and disposal of concrete valve vault, salvage valve and castings 0 Lump Sum 6,000 0 0
14 16-20" ductile iron gate valve, removal and disposal of concrete valve vault, salvage valve and castings 0 Lump Sum 8,000 0 0
15 Hydrant lateral, cast iron, 15' max, not including existing tee; salvage hydrant, valve and castings 0 Lump Sum $12,000 0 0
16 Hydrant lateral, ductile iron, 15' max, not including existing tee; salvage hydrant, valve and castings 0 Lump Sum $16,000 0 0
Settlement Reference Points
1 Cast iron pipe, install and remove settlement reference/monitoring point requiring excavation, incl. initial/final surveys 0 Each $375 0 $1,200 0 0
2 Ductile iron pipe, install and remove settlement reference/monitoring point requiring excavation, incl. initial/final surveys 0 Each $375 0 $1,050 0 0
3 Sidewalk, gate valve or hydrant settlement reference/monitoring point, no excavation, incl. initial/final surveys 0 Each $50 0 $150 0 0
4 Surveying maximum of 5 monitoring/reference points once per week, not including initial/final surveys 0 Lump Sum $0 0 $650 0 0
Supporting AWSS Pipe Over Trenches/Excavations
1 Cast iron pipe, 8-14", trench width less than 5', incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum 1,500 0 2,000 0 0
2 Cast iron pipe, 16-20", trench width less than 5', incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum 2,000 0 2,500 0 0
3 Cast iron pipe, 8-14", trench width 5 to 10", incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum 3,500 0 3,500 0 0
4 Cast iron pipe, 16-20", trench width 5 to 10, incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum 4,500 0 4,500 0 0
5 Ductile iron pipe, 8-14", trench width less than 5', incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum 1,500 0 1,750 0 0
6 Ductile iron pipe, 16-20", trench width less than 5', incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum 2,000 0 2,250 0 0
7 Ductile iron pipe, 8-14", trench width 5 to 10", incl. use and setup/removal of I-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum 3,500 0 3,250 0 0
8 Ductile iron pipe, 16-20", trench width 5 to 10", incl. use and setup/removal of |-beams, chains, etc., no surveying incl. 0 Lump Sum 4,500 0 4,250 0 0
Miscellaneous AWSS Items-Furnish and Install
1 Concrete protective slab, including formwork and rebar 20 Linear Foot $150 $3,000 $120 $2,400 $5,400
2 Paving, standard asphalt, 2-inches thick, per square yard 0 Square Yard $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 Air valve assembly, including castings 1 Lump Sum $550 $550 $1,300 $1,300 $600 $600 $2,450
4 8" flanged offset pipe assembly with 4 45-degree flanged elbows and 3 pipe spools 0 Lump Sum $0 0 $0 0 0
5 8" MJB offset pipe assembly with 4 45-degree MJB elbows, 3 nipples and 2 stop collars 0 Lump Sum $0 0 $0 0 0
6 Concrete thrust post, 33' deep with W24x100 steel post 0 Each $11,000 0 $8,500 0 0
7 Lead joint for 8-14" pipe, melt lead joint, pour new lead joint 0 Each $50 0 $240 0 0
8 Lead joint for 16-20" pipe, melt lead joint, pour new lead joint 0 Each $80 0 $360 0 0
9 Removal and rebuilding/recoating of fireboat wharf manifold 0 Lump Sum $25,000 0 $0 0 0
10 Installation of rebuilt fireboat wharf manifold, including new concrete supports, tie rods 0 Lump Sum $25,000 0 $0 0 0
11 Strong back, 8", does not include tie rods 0 Each 1,800 0 120 0 0
12 Strong back 10 and 12", does not include tie rods 0 Each 2,500 0 150 0 0
13 Strong back 14 and 16", does not include tie rods 0 Each 4,500 0 180 0 0
14 Strong back 18 and 20", does not include tie rods 0 Each 6,000 0 240 0 0
15 Suction connection hydrant, including concrete pad, 2 bollards, 60" of piping, marine pile, suction assembly 0 Lump Sum $45,000 0 $0 0 0
16 Suction connection hydrant, including 2 bollards, 12' vertical drafting piping, suction assembly 0 Lump Sum $45,000 0 $0 0 0
17 8" diameter pipe trench earthwork, 6' deep, 3' wide excavation and backfill/compaction, including shoring-no pipe 50 Linear Foot 15 $750 120 $6,000 $6,750
18 10" diameter pipe trench earthwork, 6' deep, 3' wide excavation and backfill/compaction, including shoring-no pipe 0 Linear Foot 15 $0 120 $0 $0
19 12"diameter pipe trench earthwork, 6' deep, 3'-6" wide excavation and backfill/compaction, including shoring-no pipe 75 Linear Foot 15 $1,125 160 $12,000 $13,125
20 14" diameter pipe trench earthwork, 6' deep, 3'-6" wide excavation and backfill/compaction, including shoring-no pipe 0 Linear Foot 15 0 160 0 0
21 16" diameter pipe trench earthwork, 6' deep, 4' wide excavation and backfill/compaction, including shoring-no pipe 0 Linear Foot 15 0 190 0 0
22 18" diameter pipe trench earthwork, 6' deep, 4' wide excavation and backfill/compaction, including shoring-no pipe 0 Linear Foot 15 0 190 0 0
23 20" diameter pipe trench earthwork, 6' deep, 4'-6" wide excavation and backfill/compaction, including shoring-no pipe 0 Linear Foot 15 0 $220 0 0




Estimate for New Work

Total
Materials
(American
made)
$21,980

Total
Materials
(NonAmerican
made)
$36,398

Total Grand Total
Materials and
Labor Labor
$78,100 $136,478

TOTAL FOR ABOVE WORK
(AWSS Bid Item cost(s) for multi-discipline project)

Total from above

Contingency 10%

Total with contingency

Contractor's profit/overhead 15%

Total with profit/overhead

Mobilization 5%

GRAND TOTAL FOR PROJECT

(Cost for stand-alone AWSS Piping project)

Notes:

Al piping costs include excavating, standard shoring, backfilling, compaction, road base restoration, unless otherwise
noted. Paving per DPW excavation code requirements in not included.

Tie rod costs are based on 3' long tie rods with nuts/washers/binding wires (2 locations).

Labor costs are estimated.

MBS 09/03/10



bward
Highlight


Estimate for New Work

Hydrant $18,000, gate valve $4262, cover/frame/dust pan $1290, stop collar (2) $281, adaptor $1390

Gate valve $4262, cover/frame/dust pan $1290

Gate valve $5830, cover/frame/dust pan $1919

Gate valve $8901, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $16,500
Gate valve $16134, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $16,500
Gate valve $22000, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $16,500
Cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500

Cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500

Cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500

Gate valve $5830, cover/frame/dust pan $1919, concrete valve vault $12,500, double leaf doors $2800
Gate valve $8901, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500, double leaf doors $2800
Gate valve $16134, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500, double leaf doors $2800
Gate valve $22000, cover/frame/dust pan $2500, concrete valve vault $12,500, double leaf doors $2800



Estimate for New Work



Estimate for New Work

Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify

Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify

Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify

Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify

Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify



Estimate for New Work

Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify
Estimate-verify



Estima}e for N]ew Wogk

[l L I M ] [ | Q | p

[

REMOVE AND DISPOSE BY CONTRACTOR (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED):

TEM  QUAN

DESCRIPTION

28
27

—
W~ PN -

—
—
Y

{{WN‘—'MMMM

—
[
)

12" €1 DS PIPE, 18'

12" € SLEEVE

12" D! DS PIPE, 18' (R&S)

12" Dt NIPPLE, CTS (R&S)

12" DI MJB x GHB ADAPTOR {R&S}

12" Dl SOUD SLEEVE (R&S)

12" DI MJB x GH SPIGOT ADAPTOR {R&S)

10" 0 GHE GATE VALVE. VALVE BOX, FRAME, COVER, DUST PAN (R&S)
12°10" €1 GHB x GH SPIGOT REDUCING ADAPTOR (R&S)
12" DI STOP GOLLAR (RAS)

STANLESS STEEL TIE RODS, NUTS, WASHERS (R&S)
STEEL TIE RODS, NUTS, WASHERS

_ STILLMAN STREET
e e z

g

— (E) 12" Ci/D! AWSS
MAIN TO BE REMOVED

!

000

NOTES:
1. REFER TO DWG AW-S501.13 FOR NEW WORK PLAN AND DWG AW-501.14 FOR NEW WORK PROFILE.

2. REFER TO RELATED DRAWINGS IN THIS CONTRACT FOR EXISTING AMD NEW UTILITIES AT THIS LOCATION.

J. EXISTING PIPE SHOWN OM THIS DWG HAS A TYPICAL DEPTH OF 3.2 TO 5.5 FEET FROM FINISHED
GRADE TO € OF PIPE. THESE DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED
IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR.

b
E
=
[}
2
E
m

4 l‘ F
!
S v
9
_ S t—o0—0
W 16840
9, : .
: |
s 5 qs — {E) 12" CI/DI AWSS MAN AND
= HYDRANT LATERAL TO RIP
B
4 3 \ T
= \ s [ o
FOURTH STREET \ .
i ) b
1 | : 4
L PROPOSED TUNNEL PORTAL
STRUCTURE (BELOW GMADE) 3
- . Q\
PLAN L~ (E) CCSF CISTERN TO RIP
] LOCATION 6 — REMOVAL WORK
BY
]
SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT
w 0 20° 4’ APPROVED: 7 4
GRAPHIC SCALE DATE: Pl _/i /”
REFERENCE. INFORMATION THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM
T 3. BUREAU OF ENGINEERING PHASE 2 - CENTRAL SUBWAY
2654 ' TUNNELS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
o~ [oi7a /2| S FOR B0 r MES | A5 AUXILIARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM WORK
BOH o DATE s Br | APP. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO LOCATION €
CHECK WITH TRAGING TO' SEE IF YOU HAVE LATEST REVISION REMOVAL WORK — PLAN

THUEG. ¥WEFS
Kl

by
vt
ey
a5
¥
25
e

FLALE b TuS
FL0T Jcall i-t

‘ECK

Ciw. BLE—

[aaFil

COM STUMHELN <O\ -0 B
it

€20 TAWNE

01 /21 /201

AT



Estima;e for N,ew Wq{k 1 c | 1 { £ | F [ [ ] H 1 } | } | 4 | L | N ] N | o | p
NOTES:
1. REFER TO DWG AW—501.5 FOR REMOVAL WORK PLAN, DWG AW-501.8 FOR TEMPORARY
WORK PLAN AND DWG AW~501.14 FOR NEW WORK PROFILE. ‘
2. ALL WORK IS NEW AND SHALL BE FURNISHED/INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY REFERRED TO AS EXISTING.
3. REFER TO RELATED ORAWINGS IN THIS CONTRACT FOR EXISTNG AND NEw UTLmES |
AT THIS LOCATION,
4. EXISTING PIPE SHOWN ON THIS DWG HAS A TYPICAL DEPTH OF 3.2 TO 5.5 FEET
FROM FINISHED GRADE TO § OF PIPE. THESE DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE
—— e ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR. 1
5. REFER 10 DWGS UI-521, UT-522 AND UT-523 IN THIS CONTRACT FOR EXACT
$S LOCATION OF AWSS MAIN AND HYDRANT LATERAL IN RELATIONSHP TO OTHER
EXISTNG AND NEW UTILITIES N JOINT TRENCH, INCLUDING CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS,
6. REFER TO AWSS STANDARD DWGS FOR HP HYDRANT AND FINISH PLATES INSTALLATON |
DETALS.
7. THE REINFORCED CONCRETE HYDRANT SLAB SHALL BE 'x8'x12” THICK WITH TOP
; ; : SURFACE FLUSH WITH TOP OF CURB AND SLOPED 1/4" PER FOOT AWAY FROM
m i i - STREET.
| ; E - | u i 8. THE BOLLARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 12" CLEARANCE FROM THE CONCRETE PAD
i e & g AND AT THE EXACT LOCATIONS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER IN THE FIELD. THE
i . z b . BOLLARDS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FROM 6° GS SCH. 40 PIPE AND HAVE 6"
1 = === E THREADED PIPE CAPS.
' ; 5 FOURTH STREET ‘ ; :
i = | E i ey et e g O et E o FURNISH AND INSTALL (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED):
" - , i . = . MEM QUAN  DESCRIPTION
Bt e e S A petal 0 I G S0, 6 3\ S AR 1Y | W e . ; ' 1 17 | 12" DI BS PIPE, 18' 4
w! 2 2 | 127 DI PIPE WITH CLASS 300 FLG ONE END, CTS
5 3 4 | 127 DI CLASS 300 FLG PIFE SPOOL, 12'
8 ROTATE TEE 4 1 | 12" DI CLASS 300 FLG PIFE SPOOL, CTS
S — JOINT TRENCH Ao 12" DI AWSS MAIN AND ;A7 UPwD 5 | 2 127 D NPRLE CTS —
w' I ALIGNMENT, [\ HYDTRANT LATERAL / 5 1| 12" D1 MIB x FLG HYDRANT TEE
) {  SEE NOTE 5 | | | 7 2 | 12°x10" DI MJB x FLG REDUCING ADAPTOR
w / BOE ® — (E) 12° CI/Dl AWSS MAN B 1| 10° D1 FLG GATE VALVE, VALVE BOX, FRAME, COVER, DUST PAN
i 5 'J / Lo o @ ‘ AND HYDRANT LATERAL ] 2 | 12" Dt CLASS 300 FLG ELBOW, 45 5
- ; ' / i 12" o
T i i 3 — AWSS MAIN AND PIPE ENCASEMENT :? : 1;. gl :?Lf ggﬂ
EI £ € 8 & & & € & & € £ £ € € T £ blpe TO ROTATE UPWARD, REFER TO . 5 Bow. 4
o . pE————— e T g S i) DWG AW-501.14 FOR INMAL/ 12 i [ 8 DI CLASS FLG ELBOW, 45
= \ T P-B FINAL ELEVATIONS 13 1| B" DI PIPE WITH CLASS 300 FLG ONE END, CTS =
= e e ———— A T ¥ 7. o Rt e & o TN T 14 2 | 8" DI AWSS MJB ELBOW, 45
\ e 15 2 | 8" DI MJB x FLT ADAPTOR
1 —— = — e e — —F— R \ o= ARSI 16 1 | 8" DI FLG GATE VALVE, VALVE BOX, FRAME, COVER, DUST PAN i
| \ ! : 17 4 | 8 DI MIPPLE, CTS 6 -
U _ TUANEL PORTAL STRUGTURE ; ; 18 1| 8 I AWSS MJB ELBOW, 9U° b
{BELOW GRADE) ' 19 1 01 HP HYDRANT ASSY o
v 20 2 | DI HYDRANT FINISH PLATE
-\ 2i 3 | & i STOP COLUR e
} 22 1 | REINFORCED CONCRETE HYBRANT PAD, SEE NOTE 7 b
- (E) CCSF CISTERN 23 2 | 247 DI BS PIPE, 18', FOR PIPE ENCASEMENT, SEE AWSS £
STANDARD DWGS FOR DETALS 2=
PLAN 24 1 | 24 DI BS PIPE, CTS, FOR PIPE ENCASEMENT, SEE AWSS ,
LOCATION & — NEW WORK STANDARD DWGS FOR DETAILS T
25 A/R | STANLESS STEEL TIE RODS, NUTS, WASHERS .
26 8 | CONCRETE THRUST BLOCK Ju
77 4 | PERMANENT BOLLARD, SEE AWSS STANDARD DWGS FOR DETAILS =
AND NOTE 8 iz
8
| | { -
= R
[ £
Y
I A
;;
oa
SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT o
20.— — 0 i 4?‘ APPROVEL: t::( % 5 J(’. L8 'f.'lt L’I g
GRAPHIC SCALE DATE: 2/ /o, gl | °
REFERENCE. IFORMATION DESGNED:  OATE: | _ IPPROVED SCALE: THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM el ;“1252 &
L b BUREAU OF ENGINEERING wes o111 L i | . L PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY 2
AWSS DWG NOS. 255, TR ORTE SECTION MAMAGER DATE: 17 = 20°-0 TUNNELS n;:oess =
265A - y -
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS e o] L8
0 fi/21/001 ISSUED FOR BD ues | s | = 01/11 DEPUTY BUREAU MANAGER DATE: SHEET OF SHEETS AUX"JARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM WORK AW-501.13 %
o] ome —JESORPION BLEEE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO e S I 15 OF 16 LOCATION 6 smw | 0] 03
CHECK WITH TRACWG TO SEE IF YOU HAVE LATEST REVISION AS:4" 01/17] GuReAD wawon DATE: NEW WORK - PLAN ub




Tutor Perini Corporation

15901 Olden Street

Syimar, CA 81342

Tel: 818/362-8391 Fax: 818-364-8128

Over a century of excellence

October 21, 2013
SFMTA-15

Richard Redmond, Program Manager

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
821 Howard St, 2nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2 — Central Subway Stations, Surface,
Track and Systems, Contract No. 1300

SUB: Grade A913/70 W Shapes — Sole Source Foreign Steel Specification

Dear Mr. Redmond:

Tutor Perini Corporation (TPC) has received and reviewed SFMTA's attached response
to RFI 00023 and offers Cody Builders Supply’s attached letter dated Oct 16, 2013 in
response. Specifically, as stated within Cody Builders Supply’s letter, SFMTA needs to
address three issues: 1) Sole Source Design/Specification for Foreign ASTM
A913/Grade 70 wales; 2) ASTM 913/Grade 70 W30x235 Wales not produced worldwide
and 3) 36" diameter x 2” wall Grade 70 Pipe Struts foreign made only.

Please be advised that time and cost impacts for these three issues noted above cannot
be determined at this time and will be calculated at a later date subsequent to the
resolution and SFMTA's direction. Please also note that the time process in SFMTA
procuring an approval of an FTA Waiver Request in and of itself may carry defays and
impacts to the project's schedule. Be advised this is an urgent matter holding up the
placement of mill orders currently due.

Please contact the undersigned at 415-638-6052 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION

4

Patrick MJennings
Projec, Manager

cc: File, J Frost, 10-2.0004



Tutor Perini Corp REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

No. 00023
Phone: 702-533-8099
TITLE: UMS RF1 0003 W30x235 in Grade 70 DATE: 9/6/2013
PROJECT: Stations, Surface, Track & Systems JOB: CN1300
TO: Attn: Richard Redmond
Central Subway Project
STARTED:
COMPLETED:

REQUIRED: 9/13/2013

QUESTION:
The W30x235 shape called out on UMS ST-731, sheet 437 in Volume 2 of 3, is not available in Grade 70. Is it
acceptable to use a W36x232 in Grade 707 Please advise.

ANSWER:
Refer to Specification Section 01 25 00, Substitution Procedures.

+ Submit a no-cost request for substitution (RFS) to construct and install a built-up section equivalent to the
W30x235 shape from Gr. 70 steel plates, and any associated cost due to this change will be on Contractor.
Contractor is responsible for any schedule impact due to this change.

« Submit an RFS to use W36x230 (Gr. 70) in lieu of constructing an equivalent built-up member size
manufactured from Gr. 70 steel plates, as stated in the RF1. The details of the steel and concrete wales would be
similar to those shown for the escalator location at the platform strut level. The RFS would state that the
additional materials cost are absorbed by the Contractor, and show SFMTA being reimbursed for the required
revisions to the details/configuration of the steel and concrete wales which will be affected by this change.

Requested By:Tutor Perini Corp Date: 9/6/2013

Signed:

Brett Chabert

Primavern ® Page 1ol {



kndv Builders Supply

QUALITY CERTONEED

Pat Jennings
Tutor Perini
UMS Station project

16 October 2013
UMS Station Unavaiiable grades of steel specified

1. Grade 70 Wales

Please refer to ST-731 for list of wales specified. As noted in Bidders question
No. 13 of Addendum #7, ASTM A913 Grade 70 wales are not manufactured in
the USA. The response to this question mentions a “request for walver”.
Considering the nature of the steel specified, this waiver should have been
requested by the owner prior to specifying sole source foreign steel.

ASTM A913 steel has never been manufactured in the USA. This grade of steel
was introduced around 1995 by a Luxembourg steel company, Arbed, which is
today Arcelor Mittal. Attached is a letter from Arcelor Mittal indicating that this
grade is not manufactured in the USA. We have checked several US mills and

found this to be true.

The bidders question response also mentions possibility of the use of steel plate
conforming to ASTM A913. Please refer to table 2-5 of the AISC Manual for
Steel Construction 14™ edition. Plates are not available in this ASTM; it is for
structural shapes only. ASTM A913 has a toughness requirement of 40 ft/ Ibf
charpy V-notch test, Available Grade 70 plates have toughness iess than this.

Table 2-4 of the AISC Manual lists ASTM A913 as "Other applicable material
specification, the availabitity of which should be confirmed prior to specification”.
A request for waiver should have been sent by the designer prior to specifying
sole source foreign steel for this application.

Please confirm it will be acceptable to use the ASTM A913 steel beams specified
which have only ever been available from Luxembourg.

12002 North Lamar Boulevard e Austin, Texas 78753
Voice (512) 339-9834 » Fax (512) 339-0165  E-mail metals @codybuilderssupply.com
www.codybuilderssupply.com



2. W30x235 Grade 70 walers

As mentioned above the sole source supplier, Arcelor Mitial, doas not produce
W30x235 sections. Therefore, it Is not an available section. Please see
attached email from Arcelor Mittal stating this. | have also attached pages from
their brochure along with list of avallable sections. Please direct us on what

material to use for this application.

3. Pipe struts 36” dia x 2" wall Grade 70

See atitached letters from suppliers. We have checked with 4 of the leading large
tube suppliers who have confirmed that 36" dia x 2" wall grade 70 pipe is not
available Melted and Manutactured in the USA. See attached letters form Ozark
Tubular Products and Aberi Steel LLC. Please indicate what material shall be

used for these pipe struts.

Imre Szombathy
Sr Project Manager

Encl.

Addendum 7, question 13

AISC 14™ edition Manual Tables 2-4, 2-5
Arcelor Mittal letter of 4 October 2013
Arcelor Mittal Brochure (2 pages)
Arcelor Mittal email

Ozark Tubular Products letter

Aben Steel LLC Letter

12002 North Lamar Boulevard ® Austin, Texas 78753
Voice (512) 339-9834 e Fax (512) 339-0165 » E-mail metals @codybuilderssupply.com
www.codybuilderssupply.com



THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM — CENTRAL SUBWAY
CONTRACT 1253
RESPONSES TO BIDDER'S QUESTIONS
ADDENDUMNQO. 7
AUGUST 17, 2012

13 | Per our convessation, some of the specs on this project can only be An alternative design/manufagdl articularly if certain specified
produced overseas. The specifications that are belng asked for are steel members cannot be el tained in accordance with the
contradictory in the fact that they state they have to be domestic, but WF Buy America Act - will basvidbed for acceptance upon receipt of
beams can't be made to ASTM A913 Grade 70 domestically, however, they | a raquest for waiver ¢ RuBstitution, with the appropriate
can be made overseas. documentation to figtrate equivalency. Refer to Specification

Section 01 25 ¢ ghifution Procedures.
With this being said, would foreign beams be allowed or not? The mills in Equivalent b+ - Wicmber sizes manufactured from steel plates
the US can only produce beams to A892 Grade 50. conformina .. AB13 Grade 70 are acceptable.
AP\ Gr Je is acceptable; ASTM A252 Grade 3 pipe with
Also, | wanted to address the specifications on the pipe as well, AP! pipe Is minin __lyield strength is also acceptable.
not made to grade 50, it would be AP 5L x48 or x52. This is used for oil and
gas iines, so | am wondering why this is being called out for structural use.
Would and altemate be acceptable on the pipe as these specs and sizes
you are loocking are normmally mede overseas as well. f found domesticall
the prices would be outrageously higher than an alternative.
As an alternate, for instance would pipe made to Cal Trans Class =~
acceptable as these specs were based off of AP specifications? ’ just
an A252 Grade 3 pipe with a 50,000 minimum yield with tigh} nces
than A252 calls for.
i these alternates are allowed, it would create more « _ninthe
market to ensure the owner is getting the best overy ge, thus keeping
the work in this country.
14 | I have been warking with Parsons Brincke -

id FlaktWoods into the
FlaktWoods supplies

¥ wevious projects for SF Muni,
yincluded. Andas alUsS
- - project — we don't understand why

list of suppliers for the emergency ventil
fans of this type around the world — ir~
BART locally. So FlakiWoods is 1
manufacture {Michigan — Ohio\ 1
we are not inciuded here.

Can you help resoive thi~ PB did suggest | contact you for this issue.
| have been in conta~* s New York and Sacramento offices. | have
talked with you earli.. ar to request bld documents for both of these
projects. Please give r _ a call or reply by email. 1 would like to resolve this
issue as soon as possible.

An alternative manufacturer will be reviewed for acceptance upon
recelpt of a request for substitution, with the appropriate
documentation to demonstrate equivalency. Refer to Specification
Section 01 25 00, Substitution Procedures.

5ofé




" e e eyt woater B 1U i A A9 han of edual ¥ 2 In. ondy.

248 GENERAL DESION CONSID
Table 2-4
Applicable ASTM Specifications
for Various Structural Shapes
| FMa.| F S Apglicable Shape Series -
Yield | Tensile | 125
Stoed ASTH Stress | Stress* 1 g
WW‘MMWMS_HP|CMGLRNL='
S m o wew J—i -
B ASAGr B 5 80 !
wp 2 | ® R P A O e |
m‘ ' 46 58 ' : _I _
‘ ‘ r 62 ! !
Carbon X
‘ i g2 [ =
T aa 3 58 ! !
L“‘m @B | 0 | ™ T 1
- — —+
i G50 ' 50 500} ] __1
@55 | 85 el
d;‘z.—%‘—@.. AR -
‘a5tz | e 55 "—55_1_70 R
L Teo :
Hgh- | Gr.w ] BU__—‘_
| Swength " 3 L I
Low- T 50 B5
Aoy 0 5 ' a0
A913 80 o0 75
85 & 80
w0 20 r
. A -
| Ags2 £0 65! :
Corosdon | _ © 83
Resstart | AZ2 L o ] &t ' " t
High- 1 50 70 L )
Streogh 2588 50 70 |
i A N 1T —
I = Profemed material specification
{{J = Other applicabie material specification, the gvaiahiity of which showd be confirmed prior to spectication
{1 = Material specincation doss not apply
T Minknim uniess A range ks shown.
* For shapes owr 426 /1L oniy the minimum of 58 ki epplies.
© For shapes with 2 flange thickness aes than of equal o 13 L. onty. To inprove wekiabilny, & maxmum Carbon squivalon cas ba ppocl
(par ASTM Supplementary Requinensant S78). & desirod, maximum tnsle stress of 50 ksl can be spechfled {per ASTM Suppletrentsy
Requirement 579).
4 N desired, madmum tensla strass ok 70 kil can b ypacified (par ASTIA Suppisnantary Requiremant S91).
" For shapes with & flangs thickness lese thaa or equal to 2 in. oy,
! ASTMIARTS can elso ba apecified &9 compaion-rasistant; 89 ASTM AG T
¢ iErimum et o vy nosinalty M-in, Mick and under. Far wali thicknossas orer 3 i, £ = 4 kel and £,0 67 kel
. ldsm.maampwmuaswwmmb—wummmnmmmwwmm
Rsquiramant 576}
' A maxdmom yviekl-io-anste srengt Etio of GBS and cavbon equbvalent formuta 2 inchuded a6 mandatocy in ASTM ASB2.
) mmmummﬂmmzhm

FOR THE GENERAL DESIGN AND SPECIFICATION OF MATERIALS

Table 2-5

"Applicable ASTM Specifications
for Plates and Bars

- Platusandgars
FMin.| F Lover | over | over | over | over | over [ aver | over
Yield |Tenslio| to 076|125 | 15 |2t | 25 |4t |5k |8t
-~ ASTM | Stress |Stress*|0.75 % | b (102|256 [bd4 5 | 8 8§ |over
1 Yegignation ﬂmi] (ksf) (el 125 | 15 |Inch. |Iocl |l Ind. | Wi, indd, | 8
T " | ses [ i ‘ 1
el % | 5880
- _ﬁ-z;*;&'_so 50 70-106 e B
g &5 55 ' Fo100 E
6r.42 2 ¢ 8
[&se | s | e | B T - -
T amm|ass| s 1w I S — 1
L 660 | 60 | 75 1 | i
GBS | 05 80 T
[ T3 :
A2 « | w R
50 70 T T
n. — - - — — —
|l - 42 ’ | )
ASE8 46 o '
PR
50 10 ' ;
o —— :
i %0 100-130 '
- A514¢ - ) _ _ i —
100 1101130
! .
| AP 70 | 90110 \ |
1 | i l
1 | | ——

|. Teterrad ratertal specification

O ﬂ-wublnwmmalwﬂnﬁnn.havﬂhblﬁyafmmumwnfnmdmbwm cation
baterial spacification does nat apply

[ nﬁiﬁﬁawhﬂm
" Applicatinio bary only ahowe 1-in. Bicknass.

¢ A bis gy platas oaly.




ArcelorMittal International America

October 4, 2013 ArcelorMittal

To: Cody Building Supplles
At Koto Szombathy

Re: A913/70
Union Square — San Francisco

ArcelorMittal Is the only producer of grade A913/70 for high slrength low alloy steel shapes of structural
quality. This steel is produced at our mill in Luxembourg.

Director :h‘ng Productls
ArcelorMittal internatlonal

Arceloriittal mtamalional 1240
Nowth America PR Bt -2 : R ]
QOne Sowth Dearbom, 13" F wwiepl 2

Chicago. 1L 60603



ArcelorMittal international

Long Products

Beams, Charnels and Angles

ArcelorMittal is the world's leading producer
of structural steel shapes and has more
than 75 years experience supplying the
United States, Mexico and Canada. With

an expansive network of operations, global
research and development centers, as well as
a dedicated sales team, we are prepared to
provide the stedl salutions you need. We roll
maost standard sizes avaliable domestically
along with many unicue products,
Specifically, we have two new product
developments to announce.

We now offer the HISTAR / ASTM A913
steel specification in grade 70. The
widety used A91 3 spedification has been
available since 1990 in grades 50 and 65.
Produced using in-line quenching and self-
ternpering (QST), A313 steel combines

high strength, good toughness and supetior
weldablity, while keeping a low alloy content
- properties that have long been considered
incompatible, Engineers around the world

are taking advantage of HISTAR / ASTM
A91 3 stee n gravity columnns of high-rise
buildings, axlally loaded members in long-
span trusses and In sesmic design.

We are also proud to offer heavier W14,
W36 and W40 profiles as well as 10-
inch and 1 2-inch equal leg “L" shapes.

Qur new wide-flange shapes can replace
comphcat ed and expensive buitt-up sections,
thereby saving fabrication time and money.
Additional weight savings can be realized
when ordering these sections in high-
strength A9” 3 grades 65 or 70.

Principally aimed for the utilities industry, our
new “L" shapes can have a positive impact
on the design of power and antenna pylons
and lattice wind towers - enabling designers
to reach new heights, create more efficient
designs and delfiver 3 more economical
structure when compared to tubular towers,

One Workd Trade Center

AN

ArcelorMittal

ArcelorMittal Internations!
North America Headquarters

1 South Dearborn Street, 13th Roor
Chicago, 'l 60603

7312899 3500

F 312899 3765

Chicago

Vincent Mondelii

Director

T312 B899 3961

vincent mondeli@arcelormittal. com

Anthony Sryant

Sales

T 312899 3605
anthony.bryant@arcelormittal.com

Robert Caroti
Technical Sales Engineer
71312 899 3860

Shelley Finrigan, S.E.

Technical Sales Engineer

T312 899 3936

shelley finigan@arcetormittal.com

West Const United States / Canada
Emiiano Mora

Sales Manager

T778 3558871

M 604 838 0450

F 7783558872

emiliano. mora@arcalormittal.com

Csnada / Burlington

Angelo Curcuru

Sajes Manager

T905 631 9500

M 905 320 6649

F 905 63° 9505
angelo.curcurv@arcalormittal. com

Mexico / Querataro
Priv. de los- ndustriales Ne.110-A, Desp.802
Col. ind. Benito luarez, 76100 Queretara, Qro.

Jose Bustos

Sales Manager

T+524422° 8 2887

M +52 442 322 6207

F+52 442 218 1400
jose.bustos@arcelormiteal.com



Rolling Program

o L4
W Shapes
Section Foohweights
Wax4 13
‘
W6 x 4 g 12 16
BB ) T
w8 4 ) 13 1
” o 8 .
WR R 74 7R
" :
Ww10x 4 12 15 17 10

S | T
Wi0x8 a2 1 4 _

8 — 1
Ty v ‘e
! P )
Wwisxo qv ] E]
Wiy 12 55 Fa 1 15 ] ) ‘
] ¥ | .
Widx€ /4 0 a4 kL]
Wi4x10 6 68 74 82
T ' L") = 1]
W1 145 159 176 193 1M1 233 257 283 311 342 370 396
W s B ¥ |- H
WIE (61 2 " 1
‘
WEF 1 1 67 77 ]
| Y -
W18x 7142 5., &n e ™
M. - - T
Wolx 1< i -
Wz - [ }
e E _
":'uqx L4 4 18 151 14 7] 207 220 250 . 4 3 )
Tmux [< XN E1F uy |ui ) £ 3, )
- . =
W36 x 1 35 150 160 70 8z 14 0 . 350
W, U T v A ¥ S &y B ©n - 2 (¥ &4
W40 2 149 167 183 211 23 64 278 294 3i 392 7
1 a8 = i w2 % ni X0 EX
W44x°6 230 262 290 335
Incuire for stock avaiablity.
Sections in botd are avaiable in HISTAR ASTM AG1 3, grades 50, 65 and 70.
o [ 4 L -~ -
S*Shapes MC" Shapes " Shapes
Section Footweights Section Footweighs Section  Thickness
53 5.7 75 MC6 150 153 L8xB 12 916 S/M 34 T/ 1 1M
] 77 EL) &7 T 275 e — Tt A
55 10 MCa 187 70 112272 rotL3 1174 13,
5F P &) 4 1§
52 52 2 MO 239 254
<) T z & 2 X’ 5 235 4| wpas
510 £54 a5 Mo« 31 35 40 45 5y C Shﬂpes
B2 s I i 22 ILe 519 Secfion Footweight
512 405 50 _____-_____________-__-? _________
EIS 425 Lty
518 547 70 £ s 1375
£ =
20 Bt o8 c12 207 25
CY L] ) O
524 106 121

2013/03 Subyject to chonge without notice



about:blant

-------- Original Message ~--—---
Subject:Re: Fwd: Fwd: Re: Fwd: Fwd: W30x235
Date:Wed, 25 Sep 2013 20:15:47 +0000
From:Mondelli, Vincent
To!' ' o

We are the only producer of A913/70 but we do not roll the W30 section you inquired about.
Vincent Mondelli

lof] 10/18/2013 12:13 PM



200 Commercial Drive + Marthasvills, MO 63357
Phore: 838-453-2850 Fax 6384332877
wwnw aberigisoel.com

Koto,

Good afternoon. | am sending this letter to inform you that material
listed below Is not manufactured In the USA to my knowledge to meet the
requirements that are set.

36.000 x 2,000 x Random Length

The wall thickness is too thick to be rolled and welded to meet a 70ksi
min yield without causing the materlal to have cracks or small splits on it.

Thank you,

M il

Jacob Schoeneman

Phone: 636-433-2850

Cell: 636-744-6295

Fax: 636-433-2877

Email: jacobs@aberlsteel.com




BZARIS

To Whom It May Concern:

In regards to carbon steel pipe, 36” OD x 2.00” wall, A-252 Gr. 3 or API 5L X-70, is not made by anyone in
the United States. The only way to get this size produced is by a foresgn manufacturer.

Regards,

Q//Z'—- ZTC=

Lee Letourneau

P O. BOX 1479 BALLWIN, MISSOURI 63022-1479  (636) 394-4888  (800) 221-0201



DATE:

CMB Meeting Minute

October 04, 2012

MEETING DATE: OttqQber 03, 2012

#96

LOCATION: 821 Howarth3t, Main Conference Room

TIME: 3:00 PM

ATTENDEES: A. Hoe (AH), J. Park (JP), R~Edwards (RE), M. Latch (ML), M. Benson (MB),
E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Ward (BWH M. Acosta (MA), K. Barnhart (KB), S. Wilson (SW),
L. Zurinaga (LZ), M. LeefIL), B. Lebovitz (BL), M. Fowler (MF)

COPIES TO: Attendees: S. Eafhangi (SF), J Funghi (JF), A. Worg (AW), R. Nguyen (RN), Q. Chin (QC),
J. Wang (J¥7), C. Campillo (CC), C. Morganson (CM), A~Read (AR), D. Kuehn (DK)
File Ne7M544.1.5.0890

REFERENCE Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02
Final Design

SUBJE Configuration Management Board Meeting # 96 — Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (ltalicized text indicates status update of open items)

ITEM #

DISCUSSION

ACTION
BY

DUE
DATE

1-
06/06/12

The Configuration Manager presented the Programs Configuration Management
Procedures, Rev 1 for review to identify the current Configuration Board Members or their
designees; as listed in the Procedures and their current standing or relation to the Central
Subway Project. A notification letter or email will be sent to SFMTA'’s Operations,
Maintenance, Safety, and Security Managers of their responsibility as a Configuration
Management Board Member. In addition the CMB Procedures will be revise to reflect the
current SFMTA personnel who holds the position. 09/12: Due to time limitations the follow
up action item was not discussed but will be addressed at the next CMB meeting. 10/03
Status: The SFMTA heads of System Safety and Transit will be contacted to identify
which member of their staff will be given delegation authority as a voting member on the
Configuration Management Board. The follow up item as it relates to notifying the
department heads is considered Closed.

4-
06/13/12

The CMB requested the PCC team provide an Interface Schedule for Construction
Milestones for review. This item will be brought back to the next CMB meeting. 06/20: A
Milestone Interface Points schedule analysis was shown for information of the Tunnels and
STS and their interface with UMS and CTS. MOS is still in review because it isn't working
with STS current schedule, it will be put on hold until the STS schedule can be further
developed. The CMB recommend the analysis be revised stripping out buffer float and
then run analysis. In addition the CMB requested that there be a monthly review update of
the milestone interface points. Also the request was made to see the dates of the track
schedule even if it doesn’'t work to see what can be done to resolve it. This item will be
brought back to a future CMB meeting. 07/11: The PCC team presented for review the
Important Interface Points analysis for the contract packages. The analysis showed the



BWard
Highlight

BWard
Line

BWard
Line

BWard
Highlight

BWard
Highlight




BWard
Highlight

BWard
Highlight

BWard
Highlight

BWard
Highlight


Derxwv RxUuR ujdgl}dvirgdoX gw
ILike It Tags &
Notes

Click on a Division’s title to navigate to the individual Division's site page or click on a Section’s title to navigate to the individual Section’s site page.

Vkduhi\ rxufitkrxjkw dgg#ghdviiz Wk # vsH


BWard
Highlight

BWard
Highlight

BWard
Highlight

bward
Highlight


Wudgvlw ~ Krp h

Welcome to the Transit Division

The Transit Division provides safe, reliable, clean, accessible and convenient public transportation to any destination in San Francisco.

MISSION STATEMENT: We work together to plan, build, operate, regulate and maintain the transportation network, with our partners, to connect comn

STRATEGIC GOALS:

21 Create a safer transportation experience for everyone.

s1 Make transit, walking, bicycling, taxi, ridesharing and carsharing the preferred means of travel.
s1 Improve the environment and quality of life in San Francisco.

71 Create a workplace that delivers outstanding service.

Dggrxgfhp hgw

o SrdguOls John Haley, Director of Transit
sruwdgw nv

FhowdoVkrsvi ravifu Mr. Haley is a nationally recognized leader in the transportation industry with over 30 years of public and private sector experience.
He joined the SFMTA from the Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County (METRO) in Houston, where he was the Vice-

PxqlRFF President of Infrastructure and Service Development. At METRO, Mr. Haley implemented new bus rapid transit and commuter rail

P xq¥hquddF rqwro

Iginp duirg services which significantly contributed to improved service reliability and ridership gains. He also directed internal accountability
initiatives to improve operational efficiency and advanced Authority-wide plans to improve system safety.

VshfHdHyhgw Fddggdu
Theuxdu| Prior to his work in Houston, Mr. Haley served as Deputy Executive Director of the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,
Riughw General of the M t ts Bay Transportation Authority (MIBTA), Deputy General Manager of the San Francisco Bay

Tivxhgte | #khiR 1ilfhiri# Area Rapid Transit District (BART) and as a strategic advisor to major transportation agencies nationwide. He has a Master of Public

VshfHdHyherar ryhu Administration from Syracuse University and a Bachelor of Science in Government from Northeastern University.
v qdvacuhtc itdchit

Vxshulquhqghaui #/shEBd
Hyhqwirughvijghhl

JThghwdoQ rvifhv
InvxhgthkurxjkikhiR iilfh rif
wchifs Thfwrutie #ifudgvidieu
ghvijghhl

GY¥rq Exdniqv
Drvxhgiryhuibich v qdwchic i
wkhifs Yy rgi/xshubghguiru
ghvlghhl

Gy WIrg FrowlfwOlw

Sdjh Dgp glvwdwru

Vkduh#\ rxulitkrx kws dag#ighdviz Mki vel


BWard
Oval

BWard
Oval




BWard
Oval


default

Ward, Beverly
Site Actions Browse Page

System Safety Home

ILike It  Tags &
Notes

Search this site... »
Home Staff Resources - Ed's Corner - About Us ~ Projects & Programs ~ Quick Links = How Are We Doing? - What's Going On? ~

Staff Directory Search insideSFMTA

Welcome to the System Safety Division

We are responsible for:
Providing a safe environment for riders, employees, and the citizens of the City and County of San Francisco & maintaining a Safety Program that attains an optimum level of safety and environmental compliance

e Safety Administration/TransitSafe — Provide management and administrative support, compile safety data utilizing TransitSafe as the system of record for all accidents/incidents, hazards, internal safety audits and corrective action plans
e Transportation and System Safety — Monitor transportation and system safety programs to reduce Muni collisions; Conduct vehicle safety reviews and internal safety audits and inspections; Perform mandated safety certification; Manage

the pedestrian and bicycle safety programs; Investigate accidents and incidents that occur throughout the Muni system; Notify external safety oversight agencies and assists in the development and implementation of corrective action plans needed
to reduce or eliminate accidents

e Safety Awareness and Configuration - Coordinate the implementation of the Safety Awareness and Configuration Control Programs and insures that all safety certifications are secured from the appropriate agencies
Announcements
About Us
o Title Modified
=] O Name

There are no items to show in this view of the "Announcements" list. Safety Statistics Tracking

. FY12 Initiatives
Important Links

FY11 Accomplishments
Section Contact List

Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs)
Page Administrator

. Commonly Used Forms
Renteria, Jason E
1820 Junior Administrative Analyst

http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/SitePages/default.aspx[10/23/2013 11:04:05 AM]


javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/SitePages/Home.aspx
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/SitePages/Home.aspx
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/staffresources
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/staffresources
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/directorsCorner
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/directorsCorner
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/aboutUs
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/aboutUs
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/mtaprojects
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/mtaprojects
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/quickLinks
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/quickLinks
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/howarewedoing
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/howarewedoing
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/whatsgoingon
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/whatsgoingon
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/search/Pages/people.aspx
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/search/Pages/people.aspx
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/search
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/search
javascript:S3031AEBB_Submit()
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/_catalogs/masterpage/#
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/Lists/Announcements
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/Lists/Announcements
javascript:
javascript:
javascript:
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/Lists/Contact%20List
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/Lists/Contact%20List
http://myshare.sfmta.com:8080/Person.aspx?accountname=MUNI%2DRAILWAY%5Cjrenteri
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/About%20Us
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/About%20Us
javascript:
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/About Us/Safety Statistics Tracking.aspx
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/About Us/FY12 Initiatives.aspx
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/About Us/FY11 Accomplishments.aspx
http://inside.sfmta.com:8088/systemsafety/SitePages/SOPs.aspx
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Trend Log
t Cost Estimate and Allocated Contingencies
. Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)
. e . Cleared City Attorney's Office; to Shahnam for execution.
1250-0001 | 04/15/10 081-0001 Dilistis Op“g” MEI'OPSTlt AT (FREEEHR 1 N/A (50,000)|[n "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report] EMOD #é
priniler System COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1 pprove
Differing conditions as AWSS is directly over existing sewer; unable to install sewer manhole per
plan.
1250-0002 05/07/10 081-0002 Changes to Sewer on 4th between Howard and > CMB-0001 Agree 07/12/10 +107.174 [In "Cyrrent Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #2
Folsom No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. Approved
COR #2-$34,135; COR #5-$73,039
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
In April 2010 pay app, JT-6 bid qty exceeded by 344% (230 vs. 1021) and JT-7 bid qty exceeded by
1250-0003 | 05/28/10 081-0003 Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7 4 CMB-0002 Agree 08/04/10 +192,420 [£12% (500 vs. 1060) CleDEE)
[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Unforeseen bricks and concrete footing discovered on east side of 4th Street between Folsom and
i it ; : Howard.
y Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing . " CMOD #4
1250-0004 07/02/10 081-0004 T AT [oteerern ) i) (el 2 CMB-0003 Agree 07/12/10 +170,000 |[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] Approved
COR #3-RFI #76
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
At 4th/Bryant, AWSS conflict with new 48" sewer and AT&T duct bank. At 4th/Harrison, AWSS
conflict with 18" sewer.
. " . [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #5
1250-0005 04/20/10 081-0005 Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison 3 CMB-0004 Agree 08/04/10 +586,000 No reimbursement from SEPUC AWSS. Approved
PCC #2: RF| #s 34, 49 & 51
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
» _ . . Existing foundation was discovered to be part brick and part concrete, which is different from plan.
1250-0006 04/29/10 081-0006 Install four additional piles and reinforce existing 2 CMB-0005 Agree 08/25/10 +130,000 JAlso, foundation was unstable and required additional reinforcement. CMOD #6
foundation at 401 4th Street Refer to RFIs #85R1, 88.1, 100, 101, 102 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing AT&T duct bank that needs to remain in service until new
o . joint trench is installed to enable switchover. This conflict forced contractor into a more expensive
1250-0007 10/06/10 081-0007 Additional work to install 48" sewer due to 2 N/A +32,964 |means to install sewer. Also, 48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing 30" force main and 24" steel CMOD #9
various utility conflicts at 4th/Bryant pipes. Approved
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Contractor uncovered existing TPC conduits on top of AT&T duct bank on 4th near Howard, a
differing site condition. An AT&T intercept vault is to be installed, however, TPC conduits can not
reside inside AT&T intercept vault.
Relocate TPC vault on 4th Street between Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. CMOD #8
1250-0008 10/06/10 081-0008 Fihin ety e 6 N/A +19,500 |Executed on 10/14/2010. r—
Refer to RFI #62
($19,500) Expected Reimbursement from TPC. RE has provided documentation of notification to
[TPC, July-August '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3-

Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation

5

- Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 1 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Location of existing sewer to be intercepted differs from where it's shown in the plan, hence
additional sewer to be installed. Also, due to optional sewer MH not buildable until (E) AT&T DB is
™ : d, additional sewer is necessary to tie into (E) main as interim. New sewer is supposed to
y Install additional sewer and provide temporary ek & CMOD #7
A0 Ly Qa200CH connections at 4th/Stillman € MR +47.000 {8 pioloptonalbty, Approved
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.
RFI#91
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to tie-in its own facility. However, AT&T's contractor, who is hired to install
vaults, stated it is not in their scope of work. Refer to RFI #82.1. AT&T intercept vault at
4th/Harrison can not be installed at design location due to utility conflicts. AT&T vault to be shifted
. — few feet instead of vault being on top of existing duct bank. This will cause additional excavation
. Perform AT&T wye cast connection and chipping &l o . 3 o S ! CMOD #10
1250-0010 10/06/10 081-0010 of existing duct bank at various locations 6 N/A +48,181 ljoint trench and modification .to.emstl.ng duct bank. Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. Approved
SFMTA and AT&T are negotiating with Contractor. ($48,181) Expected Reimbursement from
AT&T. RE has provided documentation of notification to AT&T, Sept-Oct '10. See final 1250 Form
B actual costs.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
1250-0011 10/06/10 081-0011 Remove existing piles and shoring at 801 2 _0-|This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
Howard COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
- o This is the total of all force account work related to AT&T facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement
1250-0012 10/06/10 081-0012 Additional work related to AT&T facilities due to 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 _o-|from AT&T through the Form B process. ($67,798) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost CMOD #20
unforeseen conditions. captured in Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
» . This is the total of all force account work related to PG&E facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement
1250-0013 10/06/10 081-0013 Additional work related to PG&E facilities due to 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 _o-|from PG&E through the Form B process. ($30,547) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost CMOD #20
unforeseen conditions. captured in Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
y Remove brick wall at sewer sta 152+94 (west This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
D oy e side) on 4th between Howard and Folsom. 2 i COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
Midden deposits were discovered on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom. Contractor stopped
. — work. Contractor requesting payment for rental charges of trench plates, barricades, and shoring,
Archaeological Findings - Charges for rental of " ) N
1250-0015 10/06/10 081-0015 steel plates, triton barriers, shoring and labor for 2 +784,771 | G Gl malntenance. otz COS{. expos_ure 5 el i) e Novembe_r 2o, The_ CMOD #20
o s $290,703.00 is expected to be the final estimate for the rental of trench plates, barriers and shoring.
: $597,000 Arch, $179, 000 DIFF, $8,500 Traffic
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
New alignment is proposed by Design team.
1250-0016 | 10/06/10 081-0016 Additional AWSS madification at 4th/Harrison 1 CMB-0016 Agree 11/10/10 +156,415 (NSRS CMOD #12
COR #33 Supplemental Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
) Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $6,400. RE has notified PG&E via
1250-0017 10/06/10 081-0017. Protection Work at PG&E Vault 1611 6 “O-lemail dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-
up pending. Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Demolition and Support Work at PG&E Vault Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $25,000. RE has notified PG&E via
1250-0018 10/06/10 081-0018 pgen 6 -0-lemail dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-
up pending. Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Old Note: Potential delay claim if issue extends project duration. Amount is estimated at $3,000.00
per day for 60 days ($180K).
. New Note: By exercising all option work, additional 84 calendar days is added to the contract time.
Extended overhead delay claim due to
1250-0019 10/06/10 081-0019 Archaeological disz’overies 2 In addition, midden mitigation will start on 10/7/10. As a result, the potential for extended overhead
cost is averted.
This trend has been superseded by Trend #37.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 2 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1250-0020

10/06/10

081-0020

Sewer modification under 1-80 freeway at 2
locations

+39,062

Inverts of existing sewer where new sewer will tie into are found to be different than shown in plan
and would create a reverse slope. Additional pipe and manhole are required to fix slope.

Refer to RFI Nos. 2501 and 147.

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11

CMOD #11
Approved

1250-0021

10/06/10

081-0021

Install new AWSS lateral including hydrant at NW/|
4th/Harrison

Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying
the lateral to avoid the sewer, a new lateral at NW corner is a preferred solution.

CM awaiting design revision from Design team.

Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.

1250-0022

10/06/10

081-0022

Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS at|
4th/Harrison

CMB-0026

Agree

01/12/11

+160,908

IAWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown
in DPW as-built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and
lead joint to be installed in order to install a ductile iron tee. Also, existing AWSS hydrant lateral is
in conflict with new 18" sewer. The preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a
different location rather than installing vertical offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.

No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15

CMOD #15
Approved

1250-0023

10/06/10

081-0023

Steel plates and shoring standby for 2 months
due to PG&E delay at Clementina

+24,981

Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost
of steel plates and shoring standby because PG&E drawings were sent to MTA during design
phase and PG&E was not made aware of the conflict then.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13

CMOD #13
Approved

1250-0024

10/06/10

081-0024

Utility support and work around for AT&T facilities

CMB-0048

Agree

08/24/11

+95,311

Contract specs specified AT&T to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. AT&T
refused to pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250
contract.

($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

CMOD #19
Approved

1250-0025

10/06/10

081-0025

Utility support and work around for PG&E
facilities

Contract specs specified PG&E to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support.
PG&E negotiated $100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.

1250-0026

10/06/10

081-0026

Utility support and work around for SFWD
facilities

CMB-0028

Agree

02/09/11

+66,510

Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32
and 35. Agreed amount is total of COR #12, 20 and 32. Total exposure is equal to agreed amount
plus COR #35.

No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0027

10/06/10

081-0027

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation

-0-

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab.
Other support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The
amount shown are charges up to end of November 2010 only.

[Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0028

12/08/10

081-0028

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation, Part Il

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab.

-|Other support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The

amount shown are expected charges beyond November 2010.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #14
Approved

1250-0029

12/08/10

081-0029

Cost overrun for bid item UD-10 "Additional
excavation and backfill"

CMB-0036

Agree

05/04/11

+112,500

Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract
only included 200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions
and per the direction of SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated
is 630 cy. Examples of differing conditions encountered are: location of existing water line is
different than where it's shown in the plan, existing waterline where shown in the plan to be
connected to is inactive, differing condition at 5th/Clementina, connection holes and kill holes need
to be expanded due to other utilities in the way.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17

CMOD #17
Approved

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3-
4
5

Errors and Omissions
- Quantity Variation
- Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 3 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

) Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impgct Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
~ Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly
1250-0030 12/08/10 081-0030 differing site conditions” related to the installation 4 CMB-0030 Agree 04/13/11 +235.595 |owned infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for installation of privately owned infrastructure is CMOD #16
of publicly owned faC|I|t_|es only (sewer, water, being tracked separately and a separate change order will be issued. Approved
AWSS, Joint trench) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16
Unused allowance for bid item GE-8 "Allowance Bid item GE-8 is an allowance to pay contractor for designing and constructing cast-in-place
1250-0031 12/08/10 081-0031 for cast-in-place utility vaults" 4 -O-Imanholes as required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit
amount included in Trend #43
Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous
Unused allowance for bid item UD-5 "Handling Waste. No class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under|
1250-0032 12/08/10 081-0032 and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste" 4 O-lthe 1-80 freeway was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused.
However, contractor is claiming to recover "General Conditions” cost. Credit amount included in
Trend #43
Bid item UD-6 is an allowance to pay contractor for transporting of Class | Hazardous Waste. No
Umises dlensnes fr 5 fiam UEG class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the 1-80
1250-0033 12/08/10 081-0033 Transportation|of.Class [IHazardous Waste! 4 -0-|freeway was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused.
However, contractor is claiming to recover "General Conditions” cost. Credit amount included in
Trend #43
Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers.
Contract allowance amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections
Cost overrun for bid item TR-6 "Allowance for (4th/Howard, 4th/Folsom, 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is CMOD #18
1250-0034 12/08/10 081-0034 manual traffic control” 4 CMB-0037 Agree 05/04/11 +68,820 |about $800.00 per day ($100.00 per hour). The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1 Approved
police officer. Hence, additional money was needed for traffic control support. Final amount paid
police officers is $87,500.00. Additional billings for parking control officers (from Al Herce of DPT)
is forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to be about $60,000.00.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have
enough time to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the
Premium cost for requesting contractor to }l;lollt_iay setasotn. I\l;llthougachcel_eratflngt:]he wgrlf, ;hz ;tnole%t W(:;Ik: hadeh:d to pay r_ent:lséor the
1250-0035 12/08/10 081-0035 accelerate work on 4th Street between Howard 2 -o-|Parriers, street piates and snoring for the unfinished trenches that woulld have remained. By =
" accelerating the work and DPT allowing the contractor to work through the beginning of the Holiday
Moratorium, the project avoided these rental costs, which is estimated to be greater than the
premium cost of accelerating the work.
COR Not submitted by Contractor
CLOSED COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
RentaI/Malntenange i el i @ Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for his
Archeological Trenches . . . a . . . -
) equipment that were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estimate is based on Caltrans
(Part 1 of 4) $255,840; : )
Support Work During Archeologist Mitigation rate for equipment standby for 5 months (May to October). RE has not received any change order
PP ngforts 9 9 07/13/11 request related to this item. RE to verify if his equipment were indeed idle during this time period.
N ) g 02/15/12 _.|2/15: Rental/Maintenance Costs for Support (Part 2 of 4); CMOD #20
D250000 2 081005 Mobilizatio(::::dzEOfL‘lli) :llegngtvg::lvwdb s 2 CAEOCLL s 07/25/12 e /Addl Work as Result of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25: Revised mod - compensation for Approved
(Part 3 gfl{; $67,728: Y 09/12/12 1 of 3) Rental/Maintenance, 2 of 3) Addl Work result of Archeological support, 3 of 3)) Addl
o A . OH/Indirect cost. RE to add Equipment Standby time to revised mod.
Additional Overhead/Indirect Costs During X o
Archeological Delay Period 09/12: RE to Prepare Modification
(Part 4 of 4) $124,186 10/29: CMod 20 is being issued as a unilaterally change, by the SFMTA that represents the
* SFMTA's estimate of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 4 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item # Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1250-0037 12/08/10

081-0037

Compensation for loss of production, inefficiency
and disruption of work due to archaeological
discovery

)

Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for loss of
production, inefficiency and disruption of work. RE has not received any change order request
related to this item. Amount shown is a ROM cost by the RE. RE expects a COR from the
contractor but change justification is very unlikely. Initial draft COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted
to $661,559 removing the month of October and option work. This was then revised to 800,000.
There has been no official submittal from Synergy. SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit
anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the
Potential Claim Log.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

1250-0038 03/18/11

081-0038

Project Delay due to archaeological discovery
and PG&E Issues.

2

Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover
to Olivet University and de-energize a live duct bank in conflict with 48" sewer. The project will
realize an estimated 6 weeks of non-compensable delay to the substantial completion date of
4/6/11. 47 days estimated by RE. Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on
September 1st, 2011. RE responded requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011.
Subsequentially, no additional information has been provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA
has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims
process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.

1250-0039 05/18/11

081-0039

Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract

-0-

Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions
cost. Bid item amount total is $40,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-0040 05/18/11

081-0040

Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract

-0

Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions
cost. Bid item amount total is $73,117.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-0041 05/18/11

081-0041

Delete UD-5 and UD-6 (Class | Off haul and
Handling) from Contract

_|Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions

cost. Bid items total amount is $150,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-0042 05/25/11

081-0042

Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract

-0-

Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions
cost. Bid item amount total is $100,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-9001 10/06/10

081-9001

support-costs-and-work-around. (Voided.
Recorded individually in TR-0059-TR-0061.)

VOIDED

1250-0043 08/03/11

081-0043

Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid Items

(333,904)

Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead
costs for bid items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20
Approved

Contract 1250 Totals

+2,694,211

Total Changes to the Contract in the amount of $2,694,211, represents a $740,834 OVER
RUN of the original allocated contingency of $1,953,377.

Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the
amount of $162,992 will offset some of this OVER RUN.

Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150 will be reduce by $2,275,419 Utility
Reimbursement credits for a Final Program cost of $9,692,731 for CN 1250

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3-

Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation

5

- Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 5 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

) Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impgct Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)
After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID),
Modify traffi o) el Py Tl i the SFMTA determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and implementing
to 'B; Ira ¢ cosnt mktp ansty_ ef '? (mg absmg de the alternate pedestrian walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the CMOD #4
1251-0001 03/18/11 082-0001 rave “?Te lon ockton St T eu ?. |r|n?-d§se 7 -0-|following ways: increased public safety, increase construction production, and create a more A J
multipte atne rteqlmrer;leRnOsOist S(')%ia edin pleasing environment to the public and merchant. pprove
contract plans TR- 0 004. COR #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney's and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed
Installation of reinforced concrete slab in CN 1253) must avoid existing subsidewalk basement. It was determined that moving the
underneath Joint Trench along Stockton at conflicting stairs would require the Joint Trench to be constructed in a manner that would enable it CMOD #2
1251-0002 03/18/11 082-0002 O'Farrell (East Side). CTL 133%—66.37 (27.08 1&3 CMB-0035 Agree 04/20/11 +67,634 ;I;;A)Izii:gﬂf];eaxrc;\(/;::tisrgfal.zr:]'re\?gi?gi)t/i(;r:a(i)rf ;T invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby Approved
LEFT) to CTL 134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT :
n ( COR #4, PCC #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Geary During future station construction, the design team anticipates that excavation related settlement
Street and O'Farrell Street. The modified may cause damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed
1251-0003 | 03/18/11 082-0003 manhole locations require the installation of 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 +148,919 |meodification will replace the vulnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that Guewid
approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe will not be as susceptible to settlement-induced damage. Approved
inside the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. COR #9, PCC #2
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the
ch to/Nei M d | secondary enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. CMOD #3
1251-0004 04/06/11 082-0004 ang"ez Ot eiman :r;us secin ary;?c el 2 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 |missing footing in one area, footing sticks out beyond existing wall, overpour on existing footing, A "
wall due fo various differing site conditions. existing wall to be 6" into private property. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. pprove
COR #8
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place.
However, existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS
resulting in extra work in working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and plans JT-308 and 309 showed the existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes
1251-0005 04/06/11 082-0005 arallsl {0 existing AWSS on Geal Blvdpat > 6 466,084 $77,892.53 (Synergy FA Request) + $25,000 (first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill CMOD #24
p [l ( gt d + fStry i ) ' during moratorium) + $15,000 (plate rental west side at $5k per month). Estimate does not include Approved
ocations (east and west of Stockton Synergy's cost to sequence his work.
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts
received.
RE negotiating
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
: L Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the
1251-0006 | 04/20/11 082-0006 Design changes to ufities on Stockton street 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +308,624 |oliginallitiitydesignihasichanged: CMOD #3
between Post and Geary COR #24, PCC #4 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis street, the original utility design has
1251-0007 04/20/11 082-0007 Design changes to utilities on Ellis Street 1 CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11 (434,957 |changed. Lol
PCC #5 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 6 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1251-0008

04/20/11

082-0008

Elimination of underpinning at 150 Stockton

Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed. Contract bid
item SR-9 is for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not
anticipate to recover the full amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions
cost and some excavation cost that was already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9.
Agreed credit of ($58,000) to be included in Trend #60.

CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION

1251-0009

04/20/11

082-0009

Additional cost for police officers and/or Parking
Control Officers for traffic control.

CMB-0038

Agree 06/01/11

+261,584

Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control
traffic for the duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer
for a duration of 7.5 months. At a minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be
needed at Stockton/Post for the entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is
required for each intersection at Geary/Stockton and O'Farrell/Stockton.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4

CMOD #4
Approved

1251-0010

05/25/11

082-0010

Accelerate Stockton east between O'Farrell and
Market

+27,409

Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on
Stockton between O'Farrell and Market.

[Amount: $27,409; COR #25

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3

CMOD #3
Approved

1251-0011

06/22/11

082-0011

Potholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer design

Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and
96" sewer. PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility
information to avoid costly change orders during construction.

Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.

COR #50, PCC #6

CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request
is denied.

1251-0012

07/06/11

082-0012

Additional cost to lower the AWSS at O'Farrell,
east of Stockton, due to numerous existing utility
conflicts.

CMB-0042,
CMB-0050

8/3/2011,

e 9/21/2011

+278,351

The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed
under all these utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note
#5). During negotiations with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the
original cost estimates which increase the amount to $278,351.

RFI #76, COR #31

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6

CMOD #6
Approved

1251-0013

07/06/11

082-0013

Accelerate start of construction in front of Macys
West by trenchless construction method

Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower
than anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front
of Macys West.

COR 32

(CMB 0055 approval - see also Trend CN1251 #'s 04 & 10)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3 (No Cost Change)

CMOD #3
Approved

1251-0014

07/21/11

082-0014

Increase in Bid Item WD-10, Allowance for
Additional Excavation and Backfill.

CMB-0055

Agree 09/14/11

+191,779

This allowance is for the contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration
associated with the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has
performed two water service tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of]
tie-ins and capping is 35 separate points. This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current
contract allowance amount is $100,000, therefore an additional $390,000 will be needed to
augment is bid item. CMB made a partial approve of up to $200K. The initial Contract Modification
to supplement this allowance is in the amount of $191,778.62.

RE's cost analysis of this trend confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is
sufficient to cover for all water tie-in/capping work.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9

CMOD #9
Approved

1251-0015

08/03/11

082-0015

Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockton

+17,530

Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in
contract plan TR-010. There are no bid item to bill this work.

COR #19

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

1251-0016

08/03/11

082-0016

Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason

+32,054

Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to
RFI 73 directs contractor to install new conduits and conductors.

RFI #73; COR #33

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 7 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log
) Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impgct Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
. 5 AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
1951-0017 08/03/11 082-0017 Furnish and |nsltall AT&T Manhole 5830 on 6 CMB-0051 Agree 09/21/11 +25,000 JAT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
O'Farrell Street AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($25,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
. . AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
1251-0018 08/03/11 082-0018 Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary 6 CMB-0051 Agree 09/21/11 +31,000 |AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
Bivd. AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design
was to intercept the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the
existing AT&T conduit actually run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore,
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West
y Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T and tie into their existing AT&T vault #403. This work will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403) CMOD #11
1251-0019 08/03/11 082-0019 Manhole 403 on Ellis Street. 6 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11 +31,000 to accept the additional conduit. . Approved
This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B process.
Note: The agreed amount ($31,000) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet of]
trench to be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)
COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Change PG&E conduit material from PVC to PG&E requested to use GRS material in lieu of PVC in areas where PG&E conduits were expected CMOD #21
1251-0020 09/07/11 082-0020 GRS on west side of Stockton between Geary 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +19,537 [to be exposed and temporary supported during future UMS station construction. PG&E agreed to APETEVES]
and Post reimburse SFMTA ($19,537) through the Form B process. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
Revise PG&E service points and layout of X . X . .
1251-0021 09/07/11 082-0021 primary lines at various locations, and delete 6 PG&E_l_nade changes to the Iocatlt_)ns_ of the service pmr_lts and Ia_yout of some of the primary lines.
Muni Vault 1850 A at Stockton/Ellis. In addition, due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that
Muni Vault 1850A is no longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12
During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license
_ agreement with the SFMTA to allow embedded eyebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now
Change OCS supports at SF Hilton Hotel on wants to have OCS poles rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS
1251-0022 09/07/11 082-0022 Mason Street from embedded eyebolts to poles 7 designer was able to revise the OCS design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in
w/foundations. front of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a $2,000 credit.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See
Trend #60.
SFMTA Operations has requested a bypass be installed at 4th Street and Folsom Street. $242,619
in labor costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon
1/25/2012 verification material from Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod CMOD #12
1251-0023 09/07/11 082-0023 4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass 1 CMB-0065 Agree 22012 ’ +405,440 |negotiated cost has been revised to incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on e
Folsom St.
COR #52; PCC #7
Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line
" 11/16/2011, and wet utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet.
Y Install a 5" slurry wall between the gas line and y CMOD #19
1251-0024 09/07/11 082-0024 wetlUtilities if the separation s less than'a feet 6 CMB-0059 Agree 05/02/12 +201,411 ZgiE#ggreed to reimburse SFMTA ($201,410) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 8 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
PG&E requested to install additional conduits crossing Stockton Street at Geary and O'Farrell to
Additional PG&E conduit crossings at Geary and minimize service interruption during futurg 'UMS'Station construction. F’G&E agre‘ed‘to reimburse
1251-0025 09/07/11 082-0025 O'Farrell to minimize service interruption during 6 SFMTA through the Form B process. This item is captured under applicable JT Bid item, see
future UMS Station construction [iendicos X ) )
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend
60.
Install cantilever footing in lieu of regular OCS The sub-basement in the public parking garage at O'Farrell/Mason extends beyond the property
1251-0026 09/14/11 082-0026 foundation at 2 locations on Mason Street 2 line up to the curb line. Therefore, regular foundations as per original design could not be installed.
between Geary and O'Farrell CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable OCS Bid Item, See
Trend 60.
1251-0027 09/20/11 082-0027 Accelerate installation of AT&T facilities in order 1 CMB-0056 Agree 11/30/11 +281,435 |Acceleration is necessary to avoid potential delay impacts to Central Subway follow-on contracts. CMOD #10
for AT&T to start cut-over sooner COR #40 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
X : AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
IFael) e i) ARy el GfE AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. AT&T CMOD #11
1251-0028 10/18/11 082-0028 (Stockton), 5831 (Gearly), 5832 (O'Farrell) and 6 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11 +157,000 agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($157,000) through the Form B process. Approved
113 (O'Farrell) COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Rebuild existing AT&T vault 133 at Post/Stockton \S/ua:(letr:.:gerslt));lllI_Iq:nzui);rseded by Trend 40. Demolition of existing vaults 403 and 113 is
- 082-0029 i isti i 6
1251-0029 L0/28/ it demollsh;);s]t-l]r-\gé;g;r\ﬁl;lts TREE) CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Demo of exiting vaults 403 and 113 are superseded by
Trend 43. (See CMOD #23)
L PG&E asked SFMTA to enlarge vault 873. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($46,366) through
1251-0030 | 10/26/11 082-0030 Enlarge existing PG&E vauit 873 at SW 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +46,366 [the Form B process. CGMOD #21
Geary/Stockton CMB approved a NTE amount of $40K Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
- o A | PG&E asked SFMTA to install additional conduits. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($17,193) CMOD #21
1251-0031 | 10/26/11 082-0031 Add'2g';f"siZSi‘fEsctgzg“g:‘S(cT’;jf'g? d(:ng;” on 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +17,193 [through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
PG&E gas drawings were not included in the bid package and there was no bid item to capture this
work. Gas drawings was issued by PG&E in June 2011. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
Excavation and restoration cost for PG&E gas tie- 11/16/2011, ($92,292) through the Form B process. CMOD #19
1251-0032 11/08/11 082-0032 . " 6 CMB-0059 Al +92,292 ! . : .
in and kill holes. Qe 05/02/12 Updated projected cost impact from $202,400 to $169,087 due to reduction in number of kill holes Approved
from 18 to 15. 04/11: Discovery of actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will
require confirmation from PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
Additional enclosure wall is design initiated change.
COR #47, PCC #9 CMOD #13
1251-0033 11/23/11 082-0033 sl stamatersy ?:C"’IZ“;:O";’E";" il O Simiian 1 CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12 +408,700 [Updated projected cost impact from $262,484 to $408,700. Approved
PP 39 Calendar Day Time Extension
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13 (formally CMOD #14)
Existing utilities that are in active service were discovered in the City public right-of-way and are
. obstructing the performance of Contract work. Worst case scenario - "Not to Exceed" value) CM
Install temporary support as required to protect team will report actual amount value at a later date CMOD #17
1251-0034 01/10/12 082-0034 existing live utilities that are encroaching into the 2 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12 +337,548 |coR #71 Approved
City right-of-way in front of 17-25 Stockton Street. CMB agreed to a Not-to-Exceed amount of $346,456 on 4/4/12. All physical work was scheduled to
complete by 4/13/12
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 9 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1251-0035

01/11/12

082-0035

Potholing on Stockton between Post and Geary
for UMS Station design

UMS Design Team requested 1251 to pothole (6'Wx12'Lx8'D) on Stockton between Post and
Geary to locate existing piles and tie-backs at Union Square. Cost for this scope of work from the
Contractor is $19,870.73. Per direction from the CMB on Jan 18th this request is denied and the
DP2 designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.

COR #53

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Per direction of CMB on 1/18/12, this request is denied and
DP2 Designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.

1251-0036

01/11/12

082-0036

Install three 6" PG&E conduits from vault 5800 to
PG&E "A" pullbox at 4th/Bryant.

CN 1252 Contract is requesting 1251 to install PG&E conduits in order to bring power in advance of|
the tunnel equipment arrival. The scope of work, which involves trenching at the busy 4th/Bryant
intersection, was part of the 1252 contract, hence, a credit of same amount ($54,892.07) to be due
back to 1252. Based upon a field meeting and discussions with BIH on Jan 17th this work will be
done under CN 1252 as originally planned.

COR #55

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Based on field meeting with BIH on 1/17/12; this work will
be completed under CN 1252 as planned.

1251-0037

01/17/12

082-0037

Install sewer lateral from the Gucci building (240
Stockton) to the main sewer on Maiden Lane.
Work will involve plumbing modification inside
building to raise invert.

CMB-0078

Agree 09/12/12

+27,428

After field investigation, the existing sewer lateral was found to connect to the Stockton main near
Geary. However, the location where the lateral is connected to the main is inside the footprint of
the UMS station, in which the main is shown in the contract plan to be slurry filled. The contract
plan shows the lateral to be connected to the main on Maiden Lane but is not possible due to invert
problem. At the CMB meeting on 1/18/12, Albert Hoe reported that he had instructed the design
team during the design phase to investigate this lateral and make the connection to the sewer main
at Maiden Lane. RE was asked to investigate if this could be a possible error and omission by the
sewer design. (See Trends #44 and 45)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18

CMOD #18
Approved

1251-0038

01/04/12

082-0038

Reimburse Synergy for JCDecaux work to
remove kiosks

CMB-0064,
CMB 0080

1/04/2012,

A0S 10124112

+29,273

[JCDecaux refused to remove the remaining (2EA) kiosks without being paid for work already
completed. The CMB approved on 1/04/12 Task Order No. 35 (Removal of 3EA sidewalk kiosks)
as requested for the work already completed.

On 10/24/12 the CMB approved Trend #38 removal of the remaining 2EA kiosks; work already
completed and paid for as part of the approved CMB 0064 dated 01/04/12 for a total of 5EA kiosks
removed. Total work priced at $29,268.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22

CMod #22
Approved

1251-0039

01/17/12

082-0039

Furnish and install 2ea benches along 5th Street

+4,752

Requested by Muni Operation.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22

CMod #22
Approved

1251-0040

02/15/12

082-0040

Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 133 at
Post/Stockton

CMB-0070

Agree 04/11/12

+45,000

AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to rebuild manhole 133 at Post/Stockton.
COR #64

AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($45,000) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

CMOD #14
Approved

1251-0041

02/15/12

082-0041

Install additional 55 LF of AT&T trench to extend
conduits from vault 5832 to vault 113 on O'Farrell
Street

CMB-0070

Agree 04/11/12

+23,704

AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-
casting into exiting duct bank.

COR #63

AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,704) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

CMOD #14
Approved

1251-0042

02/15/12

082-0042

Install additional 95 LF of AT&T trench to extend
conduits from vault 5831 to vault 129 on Geary
Blvd.

CMB-0070

Agree 04/11/12

+31,525

AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-
casting into exiting duct bank.

[AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,525) through the Form B process.

COR #62

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

CMOD #14
Approved

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 10 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
[Agreed cost shown in Trends 29 and 40 is for installing vaults only. Cost to demo existing vaults is
tracked on force account (estimated cost at $15k each vault).
Force account work for demolition of existini " AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($52,607) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1251-0043 02/15/12 082-0043 AT&T vaults 113 (Post/Stockton) and 403 (Ell?s) 6 CMB-0076 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +52,607 ::]MB i—\gre:‘ed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these Approved
ree trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 72 & 80)
OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract plan SW-4 shows an existing lateral to be connected to new main. However, the 8" lateral
is too big to be connected directly to the new 14" main necessitating a new connection to the
I':‘Sla" new sewer lateral from Macys West on manhole. However, numerous existing utilities were in the way and required installation of a new CMOD #18
1251-0044 02/15/12 082-0044 O'Farrell including plumblpg. modification inside B CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +11,438 || teral at a higher elevation. Due to the raised lateral invert, modification to the building is also Approved
Macy's building. e il
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Contract plan SW-3 shows 2 each existing laterals coming from the Union Square garage to be CMOD #18
y Install new 2 each sewer laterals on Stockton connected to the new main at approximate sta 128+55. However, the laterals were found to be
C2o200S L 820085 between Post and Geary 8 CHECUS gz o222 A connected to the downstream end of the existing main (toward Geary), which is called for to be AR
abandoned in 1251 to make room for the future station. (See Trends #37 and 44)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
The two (2) existing PG&E duct banks that were supposed to be intercepted by vault 584 were
- . \wider than shown on plan. Vault 584 was needed to be enlarged in order to capture the two (2)
1251-0046 | 03/06/12 0820046 G Cgs,_fgfr'eﬁ”e':'s gl SF:SC‘T‘(E)‘H’E‘”" Sl 6 +80,000 [ductbanks. iMor'zfez:
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($80,000) through the Form B process. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
X Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs
1251-0047 04/10/12 082-0047 Enlargeliinivanitooo oniSiockionlueeen 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +15,357 |were found to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened. CMOD #26
Post and Geary ! Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during drilling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton.
Additional cost and time for stuck auger during Contractor claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day
1251-0048 04/10/12 082-0048 micropile drilling 2 compensable time extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitlement.
COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to
RFI 171 called for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall
Additional cost and time for added rebar and and existing footing. Also, the Owner's contractor of 17-19 Stockton asked that Synergy clear his CMOD #27
1251-0049 04/10/12 082-0049 coordination with 17-19 Stockton Owner's 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 |work area so he can pour the primary wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 DTS
contractor days compensable time extension. 4
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a
cistern. Only solution is to remove an existing pole foundation (recently installed in 1251 as
Additional cost to install a Type 770 pole contract work) to make room for the 770 pole foundation. At 5th/Folsom, 2 DPT mast arms (not
1251-0050 04/10/12 082-0050 foundation at a different Iocgthn, |nsta|_| 2 each > CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,898 sr]own in original .plan) need to be installed. At Pole #811, an existing concrete wall is in conflict CMOD #20
DPT mast arms and demo existing wall in conflict] with pole foundation. Approved
with OCS footing
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 67, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 11 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
PG&E requested to reroute existing duct bank running north out of MH 1803 at 4th/Pioneer Place
Intercept existing PG&E duct bank and terminate into MH 5464 at Market/Ellis CMOD #24
1251-0051 04/10/12 iz into vault 5464 at Market/Ellis 6 +23,633 PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,633) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
[An unforeseen existing waterline was found to be in conflict with PG&E vault 573 and needs to be
rerouted per City's response to RFI #182.
W Reroute unforeseen existing waterline on Geary CMOD #28
1251-0052 04/10/12 082-0052 Rl S 2 CMB-079 Agree 10/10/12 +27,234 (CMB 0079 appmvm - see Trend CN1251 #'s 65 & 70) : : Approved
This is potentially a E&O issue due to unforeseen existing waterline on discovered along Geary
Street (east of Stockton Street) not sown in the contract drawings.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate work to advance PG&E and AT&T cut-over and allow CN
- . 1252 Contractor to start work at UMS
1251-0053 | 04/10/12 082-0053 el C"S;‘:trzrc‘i"vvs:: leceeRats 1 CMB-083 Agree 11/07/12 +10,501 |COR #74 iMor'zf:J
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($10,590) through the Form B process. PP
11/07/12 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 49, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
Sidewalk in front of FIDM and north end of Crate & Barrel did not have a sub-sidewalk basement,
hence the original plan did not call for waterproofing of the primary wall. While excavating for the
1251-0054 0417112 082-0054 Additional waterproofing at FIDM and north end P +8151 jm_nt trench, contractor found the existing waterproofing to be spalling and peeling off from the CMOD #22
of Crate & Barrel primary wall. Approved
COR #72
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
PG&E requested SFMTA to add this scope to the 1251 contract for safety reason. COR #72
1251-0055 04/17/12 082-0055 Install Swiveloc lids on all PG&E vaults 6 SFMTA decided to defer this work to the 1252 contract.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION;
1251-0056 05/31/12 082-0056 Additional work on force account related to sewer| 2 +45156 Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of sewer. CMOD #15
installation COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15 Approved
o Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of water and demolish
Additional work on force account related to water o - e e > CMOD #16
1251-0057 05/31/12 082-0057 e RS e 2 +39,599 |existing NRG vaults that are in conflict with utility installation. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16
The existing streetlight pullboxes new cables were supposed to be connected to per contract plan
did not have power. New conduit needs to be install from the power source.
1251-0058 05/31/12 082-0058 Additional streetlight conduit on 5th Street > CMB-0083 A 10/31/12 +17,754 COR #75 CMOD #25
between Harrison and Bryant Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 76 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25
As a result of numerous meetings and complaints by Barneys, it was decided to accelerate contract
y work in order to restore Barneys sidewalk earlier CMOD #27
1251-0059 06/26/12 082-0059 Accelerate contract work at Barney's front 1 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +16,948 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 53, 49, and 64) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
. . - CMOD #30
1251-0060 06/26/12 082-0060 Final Bid Item Reconciliation 4 (508,961) Bid item analysis for entire contract as of 6/12/12. Approved
PG&E requested Synergy to excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stillman.
12510061 | 06/26/12 082-0061 Excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stllman 6 B Q7Y Rt Gautith e o 18 i gt aliss] 290 CMOD #24
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($7,424) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 12 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1251-0062

082-0062

Additional waterproofing at Macys Men's wall

+24,774

Contract did not call for waterproofing at Macys Men's wall. However, when contractor dug for the
joint trench, it was found that the existing waterproofing has deteriorated and needed to be
replaced.

COR# 20

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22

CMOD #22
Approved

1251-0063

082-0063

Excavation and restoration cost for PG&E gas tie
in and kill holes. Part Il

+56,458

After completion of Part | (see trend 32), PG&E had offered to self-perform the excavation and
restoration of the gas tie-in/kill holes because PG&E had crews available to perform the work.
However, PG&E no longer have available crews, hence Synergy had to continue and finish
excavating and restoring the last tie-in/kill holes. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,458)
through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

1251-0064

082-0064

Accelerate finish and detail work of AT&T and
PG&E vaults

CMB-0083

Agree 11/07/12

+4,704

In order to expedite turn-over of AT&T and PG&E vaults, SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate the
detailing and finish work of these vaults. SFMTA will pay Synergy premium cost for OT hours.
11/07/12 - (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 49)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMod #27

CMOD #27
Approved

1251-0065

082-0065

Additional fittings for AWSS lateral and chipping
of pole foundation at Market/Ellis

CMB-0079

Agree 10/10/12

+20,412

/An existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral. Additional fittings are required
to complete contract work.

(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 70)

This is potentially an E & O issue due to an existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS
lateral.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28

CMOD #28
Approved

1251-0066

082-0066

Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault 573 at Geary
east of Stockton

+6,466

During installation of PG&E intercept vault 573, PG&E had incorrectly identified the conduits to be
intercepted. This error was discovered during cut-over process by PG&E.

PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($6,466) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

1251-0067

082-0067

Additional feeder span, no-bo insulator and
adjustment of guywire for the Folsom OCS
bypass

CMB-0074

Agree 08/15/12

+32,149

SFMTA Electrical Designer had pointed out the new Folsom Bypass does not have enough
capacity to power the new OCS necessitating installation of feeder spans. Also, adjustments to the
guywire are necessary to mitigate conflict with new signal mast arms.

COR #76

7/25/12 - RE presented COR to CMB; direction given to develop one CMod with all remaining items|
to be purchased for the new OCS bypass.

(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 50, 74 & 75)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20
Approved

1251-0068

082-0068

Extended Overhead cost from July 19, 2012 to
August 16, 2012

CMB-0075

Agree Conditionally 10/03/12

+106,967

Contract is expected to be extended beyond the approved July 18, 2012 completion due to the
following reasons: contractor was slowed due to accommodation of AT&T and PG&E cut-over, for
example, contractor has to provide windows of time for AT&T to occupy its work space to provide
continuity and efficiency for AT&T cut-over, contractor has to advance cleaning and detailing of
vaults to turnover to AT&T and PG&E, these work are typically done as punchlist, contractor now
has to sequence work and reallocate resources; SFWD cut-over is taking longer than expected;
PG&E gas cut-over was delayed due to inability to access Armani building, this delay held up
completion of sewer MH, SFWD connection and restoration on O'Farrell east; added change order
\work, i.e. additional PG&E conduit at vault 573 and additional excavation for AT&T cut-over at 240
Stockton

CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of letter confirming e-mail as presented in the meeting and
content viewed related to agreement and remaining actions and release of funds.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #29
Approved

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 13 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
PG&E asked Synergy to remove all abandoned gas valves (8each) PG&E agreed to reimburse
1251-0069 082-0069 e el ab?:d"i';es‘:aiiﬁf e VR () 6 +4,737 |SFMTA ($4,737) through the Form B process. iMOrB\f;
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24 PP
Existing fire service inside the building is a thin-wall steel pipe that extends out to the previously
existing sub-sidewalk basement. However, 1251 had backfilled the subsidewalk basement per
arill pri lland i i N contract, which now made the steel pipe susceptible to corrosion. SFWD does not want to tie-in to
082-0070 ICOHZ. "l primary wa dan_ |nstaf |n:1er|?r > 10/ the steel pipe due to corrosion issue plus the fact that the pipe is thin walled, which makes welding CMOD #28
1251-0070 : plumbing at Ar!'nanl and Disney for the fire CMB-0079 Agree 10710112 +14,034 almost impossible. A ductile iron pipe needs to be installed from the main and into the building. Approved
service water cutover COR #77
(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 65)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
The new water main (installed in the 1251 Contract) is closer to the property line than the existing
. backflow preventer. State law stipulates that a backflow preventer be installed in between the
} y Install a new 8" backflow preventer for the fire property’s fire suppression system and the water main. The SFWD refuses to make this
1251-0071 082-0071 SRS e 6 4 : g & 4 :
service inside Macys Men's building connection until a proper backflow preventer is installed. SFMTA will insist on Macys to install its
own backflow preventer.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
AT&T requested new conduits to maintain continuity between the 2 vaults.
[AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,993) through the Form B process.
Additional AT&T trench from new vault 5829 to RE Tracking voricon FAR G
S2o800/2 s o200 existing vault 127 on Geary east of Stockton ® CAEO0IE Agree HO0SE2 2202 CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these PpTEvEE
three trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 80)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Additional work to install water and electrical . L " . CMOD #22
1251-0073 08/08/12 082-0073 utilities for Flower Stand on Geary west of 1 +17,966 Cor_\tract bl a.Ilowance (el [FHEEIT ut|||ty services i fitostc stam_is (L_JD'14) i) Bem Uit Approved
Stockton during relocation of 2 flower stands. A third and final flower stand is still needed to be relocated.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
Due to installation of OCS bypass on Folsom between 4th and 5th Streets, a left turn signal is
required at 5th/Folsom. Additional signal heads and modification to the existing traffic signal is
PSR, CMOD #20
1251-0074 08/08/12 082-0074 Traffic Signal modification at 5th/Folsom 1 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +16,429 |RE Tracking work on FAR Approved
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 50, 67, & 75 also).
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Contractor encountered unforeseen concrete and brick substructures and abandoned utility lines.
1251.0075 08/08/12 082-0075 Unfo_reseen _condmons related to pole foundation > CMB-0074 e TR +12568 RE Tracking work on FAR CMOD #20
installation for the Folsom OCS Bypass Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Modify bracket arm at existing Pole #511 to alleviate tension load and bending of pole. Realign
trolley wire on Mason between Geary and Eddy to smoothen transition when shifting from right lane
to left lane. Also, add intermediate guywire to prevent excessive sagging of bracket arms at
1251-0076 08/08/12 082-0076 Adjustment to OCS on Mason Street 28 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +14,08g |Variousilocations: G
RE Tracking work on FAR Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3-

Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation

5

- Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 14 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item # Date Initiated Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Additional work related to Qwest, TCG and

1251-0077 09/12/12 082-0077 UCCO facilities

CMB-0081

Agree Conditionally

10/31/12

+37,181

Qwest, TCG and UCCO requested Synergy to tie-in their existing conduits into the new vaults that
Synergy installed per contract. The utility companies are responsible for connecting existing
conduits into new vaults, therefore, this request is considered extra work.

Private Utilities companies agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($37,181) through the Form B process.
RE Tracking work on FAR

CMB agreement contingent upon CMod package to include evidence from all utilities that cost are
reimbursable to SFMTA through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25

CMOD #25
Approved

Unforeseen conditions encountered during
1251-0078 09/12/12 082-0078 excavation and installation of OCS poles along
Mason and 5th Streets.

CMB-0082

Agree

10/31/12

+27,645

Several obstructions, i.e. buried concrete, boulders, brick, abandoned utilities were discovered
during excavation and installation of OCS poles along Mason and 5th Street.

RE Tracking work on FAR

(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 58 & 76)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26

CMOD #26
Approved

Additional work related to installation of PG&E
1251-0079 09/12/12 082-0079 Vaults 467, 571, 573, 586 and 594 including joint
trench leading to these vaults

+44,530

Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select PG&E vaults including joint
trenches leading to these vaults.

PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($44,530) through the Form B process.

RE Tracking work on FAR

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

Additional work related to installation of AT&T
1251-0080 09/12/12 082-0080 Vaults 5828, 5829, 5830, 5831, 5832 and 5833
including joint trench leading to these vaults

CMB-0076

Agree

10/03/12

+56,806

Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select AT&T vaults including joint
trenches leading to these vaults. AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,805) through the Form B
process.

CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these
three trends

(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 72)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23

CMOD #23
Approved

1251-0081 09/13/12 082-0081 PG&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical duct bank

CMB-0107

Agree

02/13/13

+43,882

Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E duct bank. However, PG&E requested to use
regular concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
($43,881) through the Form B process.

12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with
PG&E

02/13/13 - Revised CMod presented to CMB. PG&E agreed with negotiated reimbursement
amount.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #24
Approved

Contract 1251 Totals

+3,962,032

Total Changes to the contract in the amount of 3,962,032 represents an UNDERRUN of
allocated contingency in the amount of $1,405,265.32.

Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the
amount of $1,224.828 will increase the UNDERRUN.

Final Contract Closeout Total $20,794,581 will be reduce by $7,618,112 Utility
Reimbursement credits for a Final Program cost of $13,176,469 for CN 1251

Contract 1252 COR No. PCC No. 1252 Change Description

Change
Type

CMB

Change No.

Configuration
Management
Board
Agree/Disagree

Decision Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification No.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 15 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
[AWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximity of a water line which was closer
. Agree to Merit 10/10/12 than indicated on UT-501. See COR 008 for TIA request.
1252-0001 04/23/12 1 AWSS Conflict w/ Low Pressure Water 6 CMB-0091 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 +16,907 |10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED Amount $16,900 - Agreed
The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow we are installing
under contract 1252. The 1252 contract work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet
portion of pipe. Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 to 162+90 -
) ) Agree to Merit 10/10/12 Restrain the existing 12-inch tee to the existing pipe north of the tee. Restrain any other joints that
1252-0002 04/23/12 2 AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison 6 CMB-0086 Agree to Cost 12/19/12 +55,132 |are not restrained on the existing pipe up to the new pipe to be installed.
10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED Amount $58,000 - Agreed
After excavation of the roadway surface and subgrade at Fourth and Harrison streets an AT&T
vault was discovered to be in conflict with the current alignment of the 42" RCP sewer main. Verbal
authorization was given by an AT&T representative to make modifications to the vault. COR 003
. . Agree to Merit 10/10/12 has been submitted by BIH in response to this issue. Work is to be charged via SFMTA Form B
1252-0003 04/23/12 3 AT&T Vault Conflict-4th & Harrison 6 CMB-0092 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 +16,015 agreement to AT&T.
10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED Amount $21,089 - Agreed
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
PG&E lines indicated on contract drawing UD-502 thru 504 were to be abandoned yet were not yet
abandoned when BIH started work. They were abandoned on 5/21.
i 11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
1252-0004 05/18/12 6 PG&E live electrical delays 6 AEERD ME: L1/268/12 +7,402 |01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED Amount $7,600 - Agreed CMOD #10
CMB-0088 Agree to Cost 1/9/2013 04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement or cost reimbursement. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $7,402.36
Synergy Demo Crew exposed an existing 6" steel line which had oil in it on the West side of 4th St
between Harrison and Bryant.
il fi i Agree to Merit 1/16/13 01/16/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed CMOD #5
1252-0005 06/06/12 7 Qil filled pipe @ Launch Box 2 +9,980
Pipe @ CMB-0093 Agree to Cost 1/16/13 01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $10,000 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #05 - Final Cost $9,979.81
TIA and Overhead Costs related to COR 001, 002 and 003.
TIA - Associated w/ COR 001, COR 002, and 10/10/12 - Merit info associated w/COR's 001, 002 & 003 presented to CMB - Agreed.
1252-0006 04/23/12 8 COR 003 6 Agree to Merit 10/10/12 +269,904 101/30/13 Elevation Ladder documentation presented for review of unresolved issue of payment of
Indirect costs for TIA submittals- COR 008
Live PG&E Electrical Lines Conflict: BIH was notified that PG&E had live electrical lines running
through each headwall work zone @ Moscone station. 8 inch Low Pressure Water Line Conflict:
MOS - Live Utilities: PGE, AT&T, and SFWD 8" Contract drawings show this utility to be abandoned and capped prior to work. Synergy struck and
1252-0007 06/12/12 ) Water Line extra kill hole location 2 Agree to Merit 11/14/12 +49,047 damaged the water line. SFWD directed Synergy to excavate a kill hole so they could properly
abandon the line.
11/04/12 - COR Evaluation for Merit presented to CMB - Agreed.
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
(SPM) uncovered a PG&E duct bank that contained a live San Francisco 911 fiber optic line.
11/14/12 - Presented to CMB - The narrative will be rewritten CMB agrees with partial merit labor
\work involved in supporting the utility agencies. This item will be brought back to the CMB for
MOS - Demo PGE duct bank / SF City 911 fiber Agree to Merit 10/10/12 approval. CMOD #3
1252-0008 06/19/12 10 optic line 2 CMB-0094 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 *+4.916 101/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $4,919.54 - Agreed Approved
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost 4,915.54

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 16 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log
) Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impgct Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
After potholing Synergy discovered several traffic lines which were in the proposed location of the
L . Agree to Merit south MOS headwall. Traffic Lines re-routed.
1252-0009 07/02/12 11 MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall 6 CMB-0095 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 +37,500 | Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $37,500
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
(SPM) uncovered a layer of "Midden" or Native American debris.
! Agree to Merit 12/11/12 12/11/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed CMOD #6
1252-0010 01/00/00 12 MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall 2 +16,893
Y y CMB-0096 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $7,600 - Agreed Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #06 - Final Cost $16,892.96
Permanent power is required to supply an existing Street Light box north of the MOS N headwall.
MOS - SL conduit fi PGRE i h 11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
1252-0011 07/06/12 13 - Sk con unh:;?wall Vi @ 6 Agree to Merit 11/28/12 -0-|04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
Pre-excavation of slurry wall panels due to CDF encased sewer line. The concrete encasement
\was found by the Contractor to extend to a depth of 9'-11' below the top of guide wall or street
Agree to Merit 11/28/12 surface. The 8” VCP sewer main and concrete encasement was incorrectly shown in the contract
1252-0012 06/26/12 15 LB - Pre-Excavation for Slurry Walls 2 CMB-0087 Ag ree to Cost 12/19/12 +96,000 |drawings to be approximately 4'-5' below the street surface.
9 11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $96,000 - Agreed
Standby delays related to the discovery of traffic lines within the proposed location of the south
MOS headwall.
11/14/12 - COR presented to CMB. CMB requested additional revisions to the evaluation. CMB
_ " agrees with partial merit. The COR will be brought back to the CMB for approval.
1252-0013 07/02/12 17 e = Sty T:S:g ﬁs:lsh el e 6 Agree to Merit 11/21/12 +79,219 [11/21/12 - COR revisited at mtg for clarification the issue is related to CMB action from item 3 -
7/25/12 (Mtg #88) specifically acted on 08/01/12 (CMB Mtg. 89) referred originally as Trend #15.
No Merit - Agreed
In order to implement a full street closure for Stockton Street at the UMS location the DPT
recommended that Grant Street be converted from an existing one-way street to a two way street
UMS - Grant street 2 way conversion (e- & for vehicular traffic. Closed - Work is done.
1252-0014 Closed 19 . ))/ 7 -0-|07/18/12 - This potential change was brought before the CMB. Board's decision to have DPT
ping. perform the work.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) would like to minimize the limits of utility
" o . demo at the Launch Box, Moscone station, UMS station and TBM Retrieval Shaft locations.
12520015 06/22/12 20 PROJECT WIDE - Ullllty_Demo limit reduction 7 _0-|SFMTA to BIH/SPM "Build per Plan'.
CIedit CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
No cost change for acceleration of utility relocation, ground improvements (jet grouting), and
headwall construction at Union Square/Market Street Station.
1252-0016 04/02/12 21 UMS - Reduced Duration 5 Agree Cost -0-|08/01/12 - CMB approval condition upon incorporating correctness to backup documentation as CMOD #8
CMB-0073 (Conditionally) 08/01/12 required by & documented in CMB mtg. RE to prepare modification. Approved
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #08 - No Cost Change
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
. (SPM) uncovered friable asbestos-laden transite pipe.
1252-0017 | 07/10/12 2 MOS - Asbestos Pipe at north headwall 2 CMB-0090 R WIEI (227 +5,705 |12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed SMODES
Agree to Cost 01/09/13 01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED Amount $6,000 - Agreed Approved
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #05 - Final Cost $5,707.05

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 17 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control

Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0018

07/10/12

23

MOS - Brick Wall #2 discovered @ north
headwall

+16,025

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
(SPM) uncovered a buried wall.

11/14/12 COR presented to CMB. Evaluation for merit will be rewritten and brought back to CMB
for approval.

11/21/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit for this change.

1252-0019

08/10/12

26

MOS - Asbestos Pipe at south headwall

CMB-0085

12/12/12
01/09/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+27,630

Transite pipe was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation.

12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $30,000 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #15 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION:
CMOD#15 - Final Cost $27,629.64

CMOD #15
Approved

1252-0020

08/10/12

27

MOS - Oil filled pipe at south headwall

CMB-0089

12/12/12
01/09/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+8,226

A pipe containing oil was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation.
12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $8,600

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #05 - Final Cost $8,225.68

CMOD #5
Approved

1252-0021

06/19/12

29

MOS - Todco scaffolding reimbursement

CMB-0097

12/12/12
01/16/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+1,718

1252 contract work requires the removal of scaffolding erected by Fine Line Construction, the
contractor performing renovations on the Woolf House.

12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED Amount $1,717 - Agreed
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost $1,717.83

CMOD #3
Approved

1252-0022

Closed

closed

Disputed Work Items - NTP2 vs. NTP3

BIH interpretation of Special Provisions SP-3 NTP2 description includes activities that SFMTA
interprets to be within NTP3. These activities include: Ellis Street and Green Street shafts and
associated compensation grouting, MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage
5, UMS head walls and jet grouting, OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and

_|the TBM retrieval shaft. On April 13, SFMTA released the MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet

grouting at cross passage 5, UMS jet grouting, OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to
Ellis, and preparatory and utility work necessary for the construction of the retrieval shaft.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0023

05/30/12

Manhole in east guidewall footprint

While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's
subcontractor CJA-NCC encountered a manhole near the bottom of the excavation which was
unexpected. BIH has stated that removal of the manhole prior to the installation of the guidewalls

-|was necessary to ensure the successful installation of the slurry walls.

05/20/12 - CM Team comment: Synergy traded this COR with SFMTA for shallow Force Main
Installation.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0024

Closed

closed

2" gas line inside 16" casing

\While performing excavation for the Sewer and AWSS trench at the intersection of Fourth and
Harrison streets, BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy encountered what was identified to be a 16"
depressurized gas main. This gas main contained a 2" gas line which is shown on contract drawing
UD-502 to be abandoned/removed.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0025

04/23/12

CDF Encasement on 42" RCP

+140,596

While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's
subcontractor CJA/NCC encountered a CDF backfill at the existing 42" RCP sewer which
reportedly had a significantly higher compressive strength than the 50-150 psi. which was
anticipated. BIH claims that the CDF conflicted with the construction of the guidewalls and it could
not be excavated by conventional means.

1252-0026

Closed

closed

Damage to Live LPW main at 4th and Folsom

Synergy Demo Crew hit a blow-off valve on the 8" water line at the Southwest corner of the MOS

_|headwalls. SFWD is to install a permanent cap per contract drawing WD-404.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 18 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0027

Closed

MOS - 76 Gas Station fencing

"|a tradeoff between SFMTA and BIH. The Contractor would maintain the sites security and up-keep

'SFMTA requested BIH to install fencing around the perimeter of the 76 gas station at 4th and
Folsom St. Issue closed, cost of fence paid by BIH in return for use of gas station lot.
CMB - Temporary use of 800 Folsom Street site for construction staging. Use of this site would be

in exchange for not billing.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0028

Closed

LB - SPTC delays due to concrete encased 8"
sewer

Closed. Combined with COR 015.
07/25/12 - Verbal information presented to CMB as a potential change.
CLOSED NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0029

08/06/12

18

MOS - South Headwall re-design

+145,000

Costs related to leave end stops in place and a "T-Section" at the Moscone headwalls return walls.
11/14/12 - Presented to CMB. RE is recommending a possible compensation value of $135K.
CMB agrees with partial merit for labor and material cost of this COR. RE will proceed with
scoping the work.

04/17/13 - Elevation Ladder of unresolved issue of End Stops presented to CMB - COR 018
09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 1 Permanent End Stops at MOS
Headwall for $169,379.17. CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.

1252-0030

08/02/12

24

Ellis - Utility demolition

CMB-0135

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/6/2012
10/09/13

+38,678

BIH says that no utilities were shown at Ellis; however, Reference Drawing UE-126 shows utilities.
12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

10/09/13 - Engineers Cost Comparison brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount
$35,628.22 - Agreed

1252-0031

Closed

Crack Gauges

"|are to be installed.

BIH disagrees with SFMTA on the total number of crack gauges to be installed on the project. Per
the contract drawings a total of 926 crack gauges are to be installed. BIH claims that a total of 50

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0032

08/07/12

28

Ellis ashestos abatement

Agree to Merit

12/06/12

-|12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

A steam line containing asbestos was discovered during potholing at the Ellis Street Shaft.

01/10/13 - CM Comment - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.

1252-0033

30

LB - Class 1 Hazardous Material Haul off

+198,276

BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 054 regarding
Class 1 Haz material haul off for Phase 2.

09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR
30, 45 & 75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.

1252-0034

01/00/00

70

LB - Jet Grout Quantity Overrun

CMB-0115

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

03/20/13
04/03/13

+599,900

The contract drawings call for the contractor to determine the extent of jet grouting at the launch
box. Bid Item ES-3 has an estimated quantity of 2,831 CY of in-situ treated ground. The Contractor
has currently installed 3,929 CY of Soilcrete (Jet Grout) for ground treatment. This translates to an
additional quantity of 1,098 CY of ground treatment beyond the quantity listed for Bid Item ES-3. By
subtracting 241 CY for the “scallop” portion of the columns the total is 857 CY.

03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/03/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $599,900 - Agreed

1252-0035

01/00/00

unsubmitted

Utility Removal UD-304 and UD-503

TBD|

RFI 00134 asks whether certain utilities indicated on drawings UD-304 (On Stockton inside limits of
future UMS Station) and on UD-503 (On Fourth and Stillman Streets outside limits of Launch Box)
may be left in place. Answer: "Confirmed, the utilities in question can be abandoned in place and
are not required to be removed. The Engineer will seek an adjustment to Bid Item GB-3 for the
elimination of this work."

1252-0036

05/17/12

35

Additional Road Base on Fourth Street

)

“ladditional layer is estimated by BIH/SPM to be approximately 8" - 12" thick.

BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an
additional layer of road base under the existing asphalt and road base layer while performing
roadway demo work along the west side of Fourth street between Harrison and Bryant St. The

12/06/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit for this change.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 19 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log
) Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impgct Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
DPW Permitting issue to cause potential impacts. DPW is not issuing BIH permits for excavating
the MOS headwalls, jet grouting at the LB, and excavating support at the LB, as they claim to have
1252-0037 01/00/00 unsubmitted DPW permitting potential impacts 7 TBD|not been able to conduct a thorough review of the project's design documents and were not
included in the design process. BIH may be required to re-sequence and stand many other
potential impacts w/o said permits.
(While performing excavation for the west side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's
subcontractor CJA-NCC unexpectedly encountered a manhole foundation within the excavation at
. approximate station 165+70. It was necessary to chip away a portion of the existing manhole to e 2
1252-0038 | 05/3012 38 Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint 3 RGN L2012 +3,821 |gain the necessary clearance to construct the west slurry wall. i
CMB-0101 Agree to Cost 01/23/13 12/05/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit Approved
01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $4,052.17 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #12 - Final Cost $3,820.84
\While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered buried (wood pile?) debris located approximately 12 feet below the
guide wall within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-33, This trend is being tracked separately
1252-0039 unsubmitted Panel W-33 Obstruction 2 TBD|from Trend 20 because we believe it may be a different structure. BIH has not provided adequate
information substantiating the merging of the two trends.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
SFMTA initiated change to revise headwall elevations to facilitate a change in the roof elevation of
- MOS station.
12520040 | 08/23/12 PCC 1 pec NoHlea ;55:.'.52’.23;&“"”‘2?3"3‘6 ot 1 CMB-0099 PU—— — +20,358 |01/16/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $20,500 :M?Evzz
R ¢ COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #07 - Final Cost $20,358.23 A2
SFMTA initiated change to revise UMS headwall concrete and reinforcement limits to provide a
PCC No. 2 - Revisions to UMS Headwall cost savings.
1252-0041 |  08/23/12 pcc2 e e 1 -0-J08/29/12 - Revised PCC presented to CMB
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy
Project Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to run
) continuously under Columbus Ave.
1252.0042 | 08124112 31 Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe 2 gD S TP +1,200 [01/02/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed G
CMB-0108 Agree to Cost 02/27/13 02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $1,250 -- Agreed Approved
04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $1,200
While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm
1252-0043 08/31/12 32 LB - Panel W29 Wood Pile 2 Agree to Merit 11/28/12 +81,000 |wall Panel W-29.
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
During excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft SPM discovered that the MRY Duct Bank
is directly above an active 20" low pressure waterline. As a result the work at the Retrieval Shaft
" 5 . . must reportedly be altered.
1252-0044 09/04/12 33 Ret Shaft - 20" Water Line Conflict 2 Agree to Merit 11/14/12 0-111/14/12 - Presented to CMB, the CMB agrees with some merit of this COR, element of change not|
define clearly. RE will proceed with scoping the work.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
\While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
1252-0045 09/11/12 34 LB - Panel W28 Wood Pile 2 +81,000 |NCC unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm
Wall Panel W-28.
A catch basin on the NW corner of 4th and Folsom interfered with the construction of the MOS
Headwalls. Removal of the catch basin was needed in order for the headwalls to be built. BIH
1252-0046 01/00/00 36 MOS - Catch Basin @ south headwall 3 -0-|claims the catch basin was not shown in the contract drawings. Closed due to improper notification.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 20 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0047

01/00/00

37

UMS - 12" steel pipe removal

CMB - 0132

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

6/5/2013
08/28/13

+3,379

A 12" steel pipe at the north UMS headwall location interfered with the demolition of other existing
UMS utilities. BIH claims the steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings. Closed due to
improper notification.

06/05/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

08/28/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED Amount $3,379.19 - Agreed

1252-0048

09/07/12

39

MOS - 16" Steel Pipe removal @ northeast
headwall

CMB-0102

Agree to Cost

01/23/13

S22

SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall.
Construction of the MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH
claims the 16" steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.

01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $2,951.99 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $2,951.99

CMOD #14
Approved

1252-0049

01/00/00

40

MOS - Extra Road Base @ northeast headwall

.|base in this location was approx. 20" thick on a patch that was roughly 25' x 25'. Closed due to

BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an
additional layer of road base under the existing asphalt at the NE MOS headwall location. The road

improper notification.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0050

05/18/12

41

LB - Impacts due to live PG&E electrical lines
(Synergy)

CMB-0098

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

01/16/13

+1,217

Based on direction from the SFMTA, Synergy provided a full time flagger for one night shift of work
@ the intersection of I1-80 off-ramp near 4th/Bryant streets in order to assist PGE while they
performed the abandoning of the existing live PGE electrical at the Launch Box location which was
shown to be dead in the contract drawings.

01/13/13 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $1,245

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $1,216.60

CMOD #10
Approved

1252-0051

01/00/00

executed

Contract Amendment No. 2

(3,040,713)

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #02

CMOD #2
Approved

1252-0052

08/17/12

42

LB - Panel W25 Wood Pile

Agree to Merit

11/28/12

+116,785

\While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered an obstruction within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-25.
11/28/12 - Evaluation of merit presented - CMB agreed

1252-0053

08/22/12

43

LB - Panel W30 Wood Pile

Agree to Merit

11/28/12

+47,185

\While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered an obstruction within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-30.
11/28/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

1252-0054

09/19/12

MOS - 16" steel pipe removal @ southeast
headwall

CMB-0109

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
02/27/13

+1,600

SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall.
Construction of the MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH
claims the 16" steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $1,800 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $1,600

CMOD #14
Approved

1252-0055

06/09/12

45

Ret Shaft - Credit for reduced AT&T conduits

(331)

Credit to install 2 less condauits in the AT&T infrastructure at the Retrieval Shaft Joint Trench. The
conduit notes on page JT-701 of the contract documents require 8 EA 4" conduits as laid out on the
AT&T line. The reduced materials would result in 6 EA 4" conduits as a result.

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR
30, 45 & 75) for 708,929.00. The CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 21 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
\While performing excavation for the utility demolition at the south UMS headwall BIH/Synergy
discovered a 6" dia. steel pipe, 16" dia. steel pipe, 18" dia. steel pipe, and a concrete duct bank.
UMS - Unmarked steel pipes (6", 12", 14") / Duct Agree to Merit 12/06/12 BIH claims the utilities were not shown in the contract drawings. CMOD #16
1252-0056 09/25/12 46 Bank 6 CMB-0103 Agree to Cost 01/23/13 +7.475 112/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit Approved
01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $7,461 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $7,475.28
Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered an abandoned duct bank and 10" steel pipe which|
traveled underneath Columbus Avenue between Powell and Union Streets. Removal of the duct
bank was necessary to complete the construction of the 36" RCP sewer main relocation work in
this area. The status of the removal of the steel pipe is uncertain and may have not been necessary
" A Agree to Merit 12/06/12 for the sewer main relocation. CMOD #13
1252-0057 09/25/12 47 Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank 6 +2,108 -
= CMB-0104 Agree to Cost 01/23/13 12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit Approved
01/23/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $2,201
04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,108.04
Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the utility demolition limits at
the UMS South headwall. The sewer encountered was larger than the 12" pipe which was shown in
the contract drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on September 26th and
\was completed by September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall CMOD #16
1252-0058 09/28/12 48 UMS - 3'x5' brick sewer at south headwall 6 Agree to Merit 12/06/12 +11,675 |construction. Approved
CMB-0114 Agree to Cost 03/13/13 12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
03/13/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $12,474.65 - - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $11,675.00
Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of
. ) debris near the Northeast corner of Columbus Avenue and Union Street. The debris resulted from
1252-0059 01/00/00 49 Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off 7 -0-|iree trimming activities performed by MUNI operations.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
On October 4th 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12" Steel pipe at the intersection of|
Union Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal and disposal of the steel pipe was necessary in
order to complete the proposed sewer re-location work near the Retrieval Shaft. Sewer work
included the construction of a manhole which had been positioned in the field to avoid an existing
¥ Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at Agree to Merit 12/12/12 MUNI duct bank. CMOD #13
TP EvEy oAz 20 Union/Columbus ® CMB-0110 Agree to Cost 02/27/13 A 12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit Approved
02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $2,600 - - Agreed
04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,200
Ret Shaft - Elevation design conflict (30" low psi Agree to Merit 03/13/13 03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
D22200cs ARAVAZ <l water / sewer) £ ChEC Agree to Cost 7/10/2013 VIRRES 07/10/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $21,100.
1252-0062 09/07/12 53 Chinatown - Night drilling for instrumentation 7 -0-|Closed.
LB Class 2 Hazardous Material Haul Off (Phase BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 030 regarding
1252-0063 . 54 2) 2 +110,967 |class 1 Haz material haul off for Phase 1.
Change approximately 65 ft. of pipe for sewer bypass around the TBM Retrieval Shaft from 3' X 5
oval glass fiber reinforced pipe to a 48-inch (OD) HDPE SD-17 pipe with casing insulator placed
PCC No. 4 - Ret shaft sewer pipe material inside a 54-inch diameter, %-inch thick steel casing pipe. In addition, delete permanent sheet pile
1252:0064 10/10/12 Pcca change 1 “O-wall that was to have been placed along the west side of the trench to facilitate future maintenance
access to the sewer along the shaft.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
SFMTA is directing removal of a tree at the northeast corner of Stockton and O’Farrell St.
1252-0065 12/18/12 PCC8 PCC No. 8 - UMS - Tree Removal 1 -0- CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 22 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0066

10/10/12

PCC5

PCC No. 5 - Ret Shaft Water Dist. Pipe Material
Change

-0-

Change material type of approximately 188 linear feet of 20-inch water line and approximately 125
linear feet of 30-inch water line from Welded Steel Pipe (WSP) to Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with TR-
Flex joints. Install 6-inch thick concrete cap over 20-inch water line where cover is less than 24
inches.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0067

10/26/12

58

Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal

CMB-0111

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/12/12
02/27/13

+700

\Work is a continuation of work performed in COR 047.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $860.85 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $700

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0068

10/10/12

PCC3

PCC No. 3 - General Detour Signage

CMB-0113

Agree to Cost

10/03/12
02/27/13

“Jwork as a price comparison. This item will be brought back to the CMB at a later date.

Full closure of Stockton Street at Union Square was not anticipated under the 1252 Contract. The
implementation of detour signage associated with the full closure of Stockton Street was to occur
under the 1300 Contract. After the award of the 1252 Contract it was decided that a full closure of
Stockton could be implemented to help reduce the headwall construction durations. As a result of
the full closure the City Traffic Engineer has requested that a portion of the 1300 detour signs be
installed now under the 1252 Contract to help alleviate traffic congestion and provide better detour
signage around Union Square.

10/03/12 - PCC presented to CMB. CMB directed the RE to get a price quote from DPT do the

11/14/12 - PCC presented to CMB. The CMB did not agree that Central Subway needed to take the
lead on implementing detour signage, but suggested that the RE study the traffic activity and at t he
end of November report findings.

02/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to NTE $6,152.60

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0069

11/08/12

PCC 6

PCC No. 6 - Supplemental instrumentation of
BART tunnel lining.

CMB-0124
(voided)

CMB-0129
(voided)

CMB 0131

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

Agree to Cost

Agree to Cost

10/13/12
07/10/13

08/07/13

08/09/13

+307,861

Implement additional instrumentation of BART tunnel lining:

(A) Existing bolt preload force — Determine the actual load in 12 bolts. (B) Bolt force sensor — Install
12 bolt force sensors at bolts for a total of 24 bolts. (C) Rail movement under dynamic train loading
— Install dynamic strain gauges (2 per rail, 8 per tunnel).

10/31/12 - PCC presented to CMB for merit. CMB directed RE to proceed with obtaining a price
quote from Contractor to perform the work.

05/08/13 - PCC 06 cost comparison was presented. CMB felt $624K to perform the work was too
high and requested IRP be contacted in writing to find out if the additional instrumentation
monitoring was still warranted given the new alignment.

06/05: CS Letter No. 1972 presented - Tunnel Design Changes sent to IRP notified them of recent
changes and developments in the tunneling contract.

07/10/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $650,127.62 IRP's response to SFMTA letter is still pending.
08/07/13 - CEE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $305K contingent upon revised|
estimate to reflect deletion in scope of work.

08/09/13 - Special CMB Mtg to clarify direction and approval to proceed with direction to the
Contractor on extra work contained in PCC 06 (BART Work Scope reduction) The CMB Agreed to
a NTE revised value of $307,860 - Agreed

1252-0070

01/00/00

unsubmitted

Full Closure of 4th Street

B

o

SFMTA allowed full closure of 4th Street in order to facilitate construction of Launch Box Slurry Wall
Construction Week Ending 11/04/12 - 11/11/12.

1252-0071

11/07/12

61

LB - Panel P-17 Buried Obstruction

CMB-0125

Agree to Merit

01/02/13

+377

CJA-NCC discovered an unmarked buried water main at Panel P-17, approximately 6' below the
guidewall at CTL Station 165+52, while performing slurry diaphragm wall excavation.

01/02/13 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.

07/24/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation change - NTE $1,100 - Agreed

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 23 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. - Change Projected Cost Impact Co.mrac.t
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status N Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
A’zslrizvnal Apg;)g/al Actual/Forecast
ICJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-9 at the
Launch
Box location.
1252-0072 | 11714112 62 LB — Panel P-9 Buried Obstruction 2 Agree to Merit 01/23/13 +150}000)|21{02/13 Rresented to CMB formeritiCMB didinotagree. \GMB stiggestediiinspectons dailyitags
as backup or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
01/23/13 - Revised write up presented CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.
ICJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction (water main) while excavating slurry diaphragm wall
panel P-12 at the
Launch Box location.
1252-0074 11/16/12 65 LB — Panel P-12 Buried Obstruction 2 Agree to Merit 01/23/13 +150,000 |01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector's daily tags
as backup or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
01/23/13 - Revised write up presented; CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.
While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy
Project Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to be a
) Low Pressure Water Main.
1252-0075 | 11/19112 66 Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe 2 AR NI 2SS +3,700 |0L/23/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed G
CMB-0112 Agree to Cost 02/27/13 02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $3,800 Approved
04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final cost $3,700
CJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction or concrete encased clay sewer pipe, approximately 7'
below the top of the guide wall while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-10 at the Launch
Box location.
1252-0076 | 11/19/12 67 LB - Panel P-10 Buried Obstruction 2 Agree to Merit 01/23/13 +18,000 |01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector's daily tags
as backup be attached or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is
involved.
01/23/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
SFMTA is requesting Contractor construct temporary wall for Bart Annex for SFMTA use.
01/30/13 - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $15,380 CMOD #11
1252:0077 | IEEEE RES T REE e, 7= R e ey A el a CMB-0106 Agree to Cost 01/30/13 *+15500 | OMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #11 - Final Cost $15,500 Approved
Related to COR 063. SFMTA instructed BIH to perform investigation into the 48" diameter steel
pipe as it is a Differing Site Condition. 01/30/13
1952.0078 12/28/12 PCC 9, FA| PCC No. 9 - UMS Headwall - Unknown Buried 1 Agree to Merit 01/16/13 +55.666 01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB _f0|_' cost_ _NOT TO EXCEED_’:}mounI $75,000 _ CMOD #4
Co1 Pipe CMB-0100 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 ! 04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement. Approved
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #04
Modify Bid Item ST-4 (Construction of Base Bid Permanent Retrieval Shaft) and ES-4 (Ground
Treatment at Retrieval Shaft Breakouts) to relocate the TBM Retrieval Shaft to 1731-1741 Powell
Street - (Excludes Utility Button Up and Site Restoration)
01/09/13 - Draft PCC10 presented to CMB for Contractor Design Activity to be paid on Force
Account. NTE value $20K presented to CMB as a draft copy, final copy distributed to the
. . Contractor increased to $50K.
1252-0079 | 01/09/13 pegy [[FEC N A= REblan GENREREI ey - g 02/20/13 - COST IS NOT REFLECTED HERE - SCOPE IS FUNDED BY OTHER CPT 690 $5$5
Excludes Button Up Costs 03/06/13 - Cost proposal received from BIH. SFMTA will develop a detail estimate of what is
believed to be the scope of work.
03/13/13 - PCC 10 presented for CMB change approval of $50K NTE amount to perform design
activities. CMB requested CM team return with a more detailed estimate, Contractor’s cost
proposal of the bulleted items as listed on the PCC and backup documentation as evidence of work
completed by the Contractor.
RFI 203.1 - In light of gauging frequency, and the difficulties of erecting a ring with cast in gaskets,
. BIH JV alternately proposes to assemble a ring on the Master ring at an interval of every 500th ring
Y L2 v SR Y L) (FEE ey v (LERCED) cast. The assembled ring would be comprised of randomly selected segments, or segments
chosen by the Engineer.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 24 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0081

09/09/12

F21 and Old Navy Instrumentation Proposal

.|Beams in the basements of Old Navy and Forever 21.

'Wang Technology is proposing instrumentation changes to the Liquid Level Sensors and Tilt

1252-0082

01/14/13

68

UMS — AT&T Vault Walkway @ N Headwall

Agree to Merit

01/16/13

+2,000

SPM discovered an walkway at the UMS north headwall. This walkway is located at the UMS north
headwall and connects the south AT&T vault, located within the utility demolition limits, to an north
[AT&T, located outside of the utility demolition limits. SPM proposes to construct 3'x5’ wall to the
extents necessary, inside this walkway. The wall will be constructed of plywood and necessary
reinforcement in order to create a bulkhead that will isolate the walkway and north vault from the
south vault.

01/16/13 - CMB recommendation Contractor/Sub-contractor proceed on Force Account with a "Not
to Exceed Amount” $2K.

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $2,000.00

CMOD #16
Approved

1252-0083

11/08/12

69

UMS - Shoring Impacts due to 48" ATT Pipe at
SW Headwall

-0-

On or about 10-25-13, BIH/Synergy were installing sheet piles at the UMS SW head wall to
demolish the existing basement wall in conflict with the head wall construction per contract
requirements. During the driving of the sheet piles, Synergy struck a buried object which was later
identified as a 48" Diameter steel pipe. See PCC 9 and 11. Synergy thought they were hitting a
buried tie-back which was shown on the contract drawings. Synergy did not know at the time that
they were hitting a buried 48" pipe. After hitting the buried object, Synergy installed additional sheet
piles and enlarged the excavation area in order to clear the buried object and drive the sheet piles
to the minimum embedment depth. Due to the larger excavation, Synergy is claiming impacts as a
result of encountering this DSC including shoring revisions and for installing additional sheets.
06/05/13 - CM TEAM NOTES: COR 069 reopened by BIH to cover cost for enlarging excavation
due to encountering the 48" buried pipe. Previously COR 069 was to cover capping and removal of
the pipe until it was changed to PCC 11.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0084

01/24/13

PCC 11,
FACO 2

PCC No. 11 - UMS — Cap and Remove 48" Steel
pipe

CMB-0105

Agree to Cost

1/23/13

+99,449

BIH/Synergy encountered a buried 48" Diameter steel pipe during work at the UMS S. Headwall.
The pipe is located 6 feet from the south UMS headwall and 5 feet from the face of the curb. This
PCC is to complete removal of pipe @ S. Headwall and Investigate and remove pipe if necessary
@ the North headwall.

01/30/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $150,000 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #09

CMOD #9
Approved

1252-0085

01/24/13

71

LB — Ramp Excavation Obstructions

CMB 0133

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

4/3/2013
09/25/13

+5,594

BIHJV encountered numerous groups of wood piles while performing excavation of the Launch Box
ramp. The wood piles are approximately 16"+ in diameter and are located along the north and
south perimeter walls of the Launch Box ramp excavation area.

01/30/13 - CMB did not agree with merit of change suggestion the RE negotiate w/Contractor for
another concession.

04/03/13 - COR merit evaluation presented to CMB again due to a greater number of obstruction
encountered. CMB - Agreed to Partial Merit.

09/25/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $5,700.

1252-0086

02/08/13

72

Ellis Shaft Jet Grout Obstruction

On February 6th, 2013, CJA/NCC was drilling column R3 of the Ellis Shaft and reported hitting an
obstruction 52ft below existing grade. The obstruction reportedly caused the jet grout monitor to
shear off. At this time it is not known what the obstruction is or if it caused the monitor to be
sheared off.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0087

02/14/13

73

MOS - 16" Pipe removal @ NE Headwall

CMB-0118

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

3/13/2013
05/08/13

+940

BIH-JV's subcontractor, Synergy, encountered an abandoned 16" pipe while installing the 12"
\waterline at the north headwall of Moscone. The pipe was at the same elevation as the new 12"
waterline and therefore needed to be removed to facilitate the installation of the new 12" waterline.
03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
05/08/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation of change on FA - NTE $989.00 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #17

CMOD #17
Approved

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 25 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0088

NA

Whole Foods - Unknown brick obstruction in
Comp Grout Trench

“|CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

BIH has decided not to submit a COR as production was not significantly impacted.

1252-0089

03/11/13

75

Hazardous Waste Disposal Denial - Spoils
Containment Cost Impacts

+326,971

BIH submitted change order request (COR) 030 seeking reimbursement for the demonstrated
additional costs of excavating, handling and disposing of excavated material found to contain
hazardous material to a permitted landfill over that which can be disposed of at an unregulated
dump site. The SFMTA refused reimbursement for such costs under the hazardous waste bid item
allowance. As a result of this determination, BIH is modifying its approach to the construction and
handling operations of tunnel spoils generated during tunneling operations.

09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR
30, 45 & 75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.

1252-0090

03/08/13

76

MOS - 16" Pipe removal @ SE Headwall

CMB-0119

03/20/13
05/08/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+1,116

BIH-JV's subcontractor, Synergy, encountered an abandoned 16" pipe while installing the 12"
waterline at the south headwall of Moscone. The pipe was at the same elevation as the new 12"
waterline and therefore needed to be removed to facilitate the installation of the new 12" waterline.
03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
05/08/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation of change on FA - NTE $1,116.00 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #17 - Final Cost $1,116.00

CMOD #17
Approved

1252-0091

03/06/13

7

Comp Grout - WFB-5 Drilling Obstruction

CMB-0126

Agree to Merit

Agree to Cost RIS

+6,126

On March 06,2013, BIHJV encountered a potential Differing Site Condition (DSC) while drilling the
compensation grouting hole WFB-5 located at Whole Foods and more precisely at CTL Station
160+38. This potential DSC consists of an obstruction located at a depth of 9' below grade which
prevented CJA-NCC from drilling any further.

04/03/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

1252-0092

03/07/13

78

Comp Grout - WF & ATT

Agree to Merit 3/20/13

" |notification.

BIHJV encountered multiple potential Differing Site Conditions (DSC's) of varying dimensions while
excavating the compensation grouting trench for the drill holes located at Whole Foods and AT&T.
03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit for this change.

05/24/13 - CM Team update - Contractor no longer pursuing due to failure to provide proper

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0093

03/07/13

79

Comp Grout - Old Navy

CMB-116

03/20/13
04/24/13
04/26/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Merit (addl)
Agree to Cost

+276,462

BIHJV encountered a potential Differing Site Condition (DSC) while sawcuttiing the pavement for
the compensation grouting holes located at Old Navy. The original design was to drill the
compensation grout holes between two existing PG&E lines. It was discovered in the field that
there is not enough clearance between the existing PG&E lines for the original design to be
possible and multiple other potential DSCs were also encountered including, but not limited to, tile
duct banks, concrete of unknown contents, and steel pipes.

03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
04/24/13 - Addl info presented for rationale for Contractor to demob and remaob drill rig due to
insufficient clearance between existing PG&E lines to drill the grout holes - Agreed

04/26/13 - COR presented at a special CMB mtg to notifying CMB of need to have Contractor
perform work on FA4 for a NTE amount of $70K.

1252-0094

03/12/13

80

MOS — Asbestos Wrapped 20" water line @
Headwalls

Agree to Merit 04/03/13

"|04/03/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

BIHJVs subcontractor, Synergy Project Management was performing the installation of low
pressure water distribution piping at the Moscone north headwall and discovered an unknown
material wrapping around the existing 20" waterline which appeared to contain asbestos material.

07/10/13 - CM Comment - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 26 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Projected Cost Impact

Ch. Stat )
2ngeioiallsy +Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval

A 1/F
Date ctual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0095

03/11/13

81

12" Waterline Tee Connection Location (MOS
South)

Agree to Merit 04/03/13 +3,001

BIHJV's subcontractor. Synergy Project Management, encountered a potential Differing Site
Condition (DSC) upon exposing the tie-in point for the 12" waterline at the south headwall of
Moscone. The potential DSC consists of two 45 degree elbows in the existing 12" waterline at the
point of the tee connection. SFWD has surveyed the field conditions and indicated that the tee
connection will need to be moved to the west.

04/03/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #17 - Final Cost $3,000.00

CMOD #17
Approved

1252-0096

03/13/13

82

MOS 20" Conflict with 16” AWSS @ South
Headwall

+50,000

Upon exposing the existing 20" waterline at the south headwall of MOS, in preparation for installing
the new 20" waterline shown on WD-403 and amended by RFI 0155, BIHJVs subcontractor
Synergy Project Management encountered a potential DSC. The potential DSC consisted of a
crossing conflict between the new 16" AWSS, the new 20" waterline, and the existing 6” PE gas.
These three utilities cross at multiple locations however the existing depths are roughly the same.

1252-0097

03/19/13

83

Ellis Shaft Concrete Obstruction

CMB-127

04/17/13
07/24/13

Agree to Merit

+
Agree to Cost 2e20

During excavation for the Ellis Street Shaft, BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, encountered a
concrete obstruction at approximately 10 feet below grade. CJA-NCC spent 4 hours removing the
obstruction.

04/17/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

07/24/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation change - NTE $1,424.52 - Agreed

1252-0098

03/16/13

84

Crate & Barrel Water Intrusion

“|SFMTA could provide appropriate mitigation for the water leak.

Water was discovered seeping into the Crate & Barrel basement in concert with secant pile
installation at Pile #SRV-A. At the time, pile excavation was approximately 90 feet deep. BIHIV's
subcontractor, CJA-NCC, stopped pile installation and placed lean concrete within the pile
excavation. This allowed them to continue secant pile construction on other piles until which time

07/03/13 - CM Teams merit denied, notice not received within 7 days.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0099

04/05/13

PCC 12

PCC No. 12 - Modifications to Tunnel Alignment
at Market Street

CMB-131

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost
(Conditionally)

08/14/13

08/14/13 §222.000

IFB Tunnel Profile conflicts with micro-piles installed under Contract 1251. Tunnel Profile needs to
be revised (lowered) such that TBM and Tunnel structure is below previously installed micro-piles.
Contractor shall revise compensation grouting design to conform to Contract requirements given
the revised tunnel alignment.

04/03/13 - CMB agreed to Micropile profile change being forwarded to the Contractor.

04/10/13 - Updated alignment was presented superseding 04/03/10 version - (lowered 4.9%)
04/10/13 - Original Contractor submittal needs to be evaluated to verify the new alignment has
been incorporated.

08/14/13 - Merit Evaluation and PCC 12 Cost NTE (Construction portion) was presented to the
CMB for approval. The CMB agreed to merit contingent upon verification signature by the
Designer (DP1) of additional work and cost associated with the change. NTE Value $41,470.01 -
Agreed

1252-0100

03/26/13

85

SFWD Impacts at MOS North

+345,600

BIHJV's subcontractor CJA-NCC is in the process of constructing the Moscone Station headwalls,
the sequence of construction is such that it requires the 12" and 20" waterlines on the eastside of
4th street to be rerouted prior to completing the headwalls. In accordance with the Contract the San
Francisco Water Department (SFWD) is responsible for completing the waterline reroutes
(chlorination and tie-in) in a specified duration. BIHJV claims the SFWD failed to complete this
work in the contractual durations. As a result, BIHJV claims the headwall construction operation has
been incurring stand by costs.

04/10/13 - Item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. CM team
contends this is not a valid change and will reject the Contractor's claim of merit.

1252-0101

01/28/13

87

Cross Passage 5 - Value Engineering Change
Proposal

(2,674)

As indicated in Contract Drawing No. ES-144, ground treatment for the excavation of CP5 was
anticipated to be performed using jet grouting methods. BIHJV proposes to perform ground
freezing from within the tunnels as an alternative ground treatment methodology, thereby avoiding
the need to disrupt and impact the public by occupying 4th Street for an extended period.
04/24/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. CMB suggested a
credit from the Contractor should be received for Bid Item ES-5. In addition suggested a minimal
review of the BIH's proposed ground freezing method be done by the PB.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 27 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0102

04/09/13

UMS - Secant Pile SRV-J Obstruction DSC

-0-

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, encountered a potential Differing Site Condition (DSC) while
drilling for UMS Secant Pile #SRV-J. The DSC consists of what appears to be an abandoned utility
pipe located approximately 10 feet deep.

04/24/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team states COR merit
will be rejected due to notification of change not met in timely manner per the contract docs.
05/24/13 - CM Team update - Contractor no longer pursuing due to untimely notification of event.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0103

04/18/13

88

SFWD Impacts at MOS South

BIHJV's subcontractor CJA-NCC is in the process of constructing the Moscone Station headwalls,
the sequence of construction is such that it requires the 12" and 20" waterlines on the eastside of
4th street to be rerouted prior to completing the headwalls. In accordance with the Contract the San
Francisco Water Department (SFWD) is responsible for completing the waterline reroutes
(chlorination and tie-in) in a specified duration. BIHJV claims the SFWD failed to complete this
work in the contractual durations. As a result, BIHJV claims the headwall construction operation has
been incurring stand by costs.

05/08/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team states COR will
be rejected due to no merit. This item is not on the critical path.

06/17/13 - Contractor no longer pursuing.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0104

06/06/13

PCC 13,
FACO5

SFWD Excavation, Support and Backfilling

CMB-0122

CMB 0128

Agree to Cost

Agree to Addl Cost

6/19/13

08/09/13

+20,000

Excavation, support and restoration work at two locations required to facilitate fitting/valve
installation work by the San Francisco Water Department. Installation of valves are to facilitate fire
service connection cutover and cutting off of the existing water main. The existing water main is in
the footprint of the UMS station piles and is to be abandoned.

06/05/13 - CMB agreed to change required; work must be completed sometime in June 2013
06/19/13 - Cost estimate presented; CMB agreed for a NTE of $20K

08/07/13 - CMB viewed the estimate requesting the narrative be rewritten to tell the entire story of
\what has generated the change.

08/09/13 - Special CMB Mtg to clarify direction and approval to proceed with direction to the
Contractor on extra work contained in PCC 13 (Macy's Backflow work). CMB approved additional
\work and scope for a NTE value of $14,100 for a total change value of $34,100

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #18

CMOD #18
Approved

1252-0105

05/30/13

90

Abandoned Well at MOS Panel N-4

+450,000

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered an obstruction that appears to be an abandoned
monitoring well within the Moscone Slurry Wall Panel "N-4". Contractor claims impacts resulting
from this alleged DSC include, but are not limited to, excavation inefficiency, the required backfilling
of the panel with lean concrete on multiple occasions, and re-excavations of the panel.

06/19/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team states COR will
be rejected due to several reasons of "no merit "

1252-0107

12/13/12

92

Credit - North headwall panel N-2 at Moscone

(4,943)

During installation of the reinforcement cage at panel N-2 at the Moscone North Headwall a 1-inch
dia. Polyester sling used for lifting could not be detached from the reinforcement cage. The slings
were then casted in-place. SFTMA requested a credit CO for the CN 1300 contractor to demolish
the concrete and slings and replace the structural concrete.

07/10/13 - NCR condition of the wall be provided in order to prepare engineer's estimate for credit
amount.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0108

04/11/13

91

Credit - Secant pile SRV-H, UMS south headwall

(263)

During concrete placement, the dummy steel beam that was used to hold down the secant pile
steel beam reinforcement for pile SRV-H @ the UMS south headwall could not be removed and
was poured in-place. SFTMA requested a credit CO for the CN 1300 contractor to demolish this
beam between El. 16.66' and the beam top.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0109

09/24/12

93

Credit - 65 feet of water pipe not installed at MOS

+86,882

Contract Drawings WD-403 & WD-404 shows the 20" low pressure water line cutting through an
area in the intersection where the joint trench is in the way. BIHJV's subcontractor, Synergy Project
Management, with SFMTA's concurrence, installed the water line tie-in per a configuration which
resulted in approximately 65' less line required to be installed. SFTMA requested a credit CO to
eliminate 65' of the line.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 28 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0110

02/06/13

94

Credit - Switching of the 12" and 20" lines at
MOS

(30,466)

It was discovered that the field locations of the 12" water line and 20" water line were actually
"switched" from the location shown in contract drawing WD-402 Rev.0. SFMTA requested a credit
CO as less 20" water line was required to be installed than was originally anticipated.

1252-0111

07/16/13

95

Green St Shaft — Design Cost Impacts for Jet
Grout

+80,000

BIHJV: "BIH and CJA-NCC are in receipt of the SFMTA's revised submittal review comments for
Submittal No 31.43.14-003 (review cycle 3) dated July 10, 2013, where the SFMTA determined that
the previously submitted content does not fulfill the contract requirements. The submittal status was
changed from “Approved” on March 21, 2013, to “Disapproved - Resubmit” on July 10, 2013. The
SFMTA states that the submittal was reviewed in further detail and it was determined the submittal
didn’t fulfill the contract requirements. This new submittal determination will result in additional
costs to the SFMTA."

07/24/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team preparing letter of
no merit, due to disagreement of dwg shown.

1252-0112

07/16/13

96

Micropiles @ UMS Tangent Pile SRB-H

Agree to Merit

07/31/13

+50,000

Excavation for battered secant pile SRB-H began on July 12. At approximate depth of 30’, CIN
reported hitting an obstruction. Two, 36" and 45" long, No. 18, Dywidag bars were discovered
within spoils of the first bite of the clamshell bucket. The 2-1/2" diameter bar was consistent with
the micro piles installed in the previous contract.

07/24/13 - Draft merit evaluation presented to CMB. CM Team reported further investigation
needed to verify survey location of micropiles. CMB requested a specific dwg of 1251 As Built of
piles be presented at next CMB. 1251 Contractor will be put on notice referencing the CS CN1251
Ltr. #018 - Future Potential Costs Due to Incorrect Micropile Placement.

07/31/13 - Merit Approval presented to CMB - Agreed. Notification of Possible Microplie
Obstruction to CN1252 and possible CN1300 work was sent to CN1251 Contractor.

1252-0113

01/09/13

Relocation of TBM Retrieval Shaft - Columbus
Ave. Restoration

+223,820

Modify Bid Item GE-3 (Utility Demo, Sewer, Road Demo, Pavement Restoration, etc.) to relocate
the TBM Retrieval Shaft to 1731-1741 Powell Street - (Includes Utility Button Up and Site
Restoration Only)

07/24/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CMB requested LS Bid Item
be broken-down based on contract work to see how much money would be put in to perform the
restoration button up cost. In addition the CMB requested the item description be change to
"Columbus Ave. Restoration” in order to not confuse it with PCC 10 Retrieval Shaft work.

1252-0114

07/24/13

97

Ellis Shaft — TAM ES2-01 and ES2-17

Agree to Merit

08/28/13

+30,000

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered gravel material within the drill spoils from two
separate Ellis Shaft TAM installations, TAM ES2-01 and ES2-17

08/14/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. GBR's will be
checked to see if gravel material is known to exist in the drill location.

08/28/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

1252-0115

08/07/13

98

Ellis Shaft — TAM ES2-16

Agree to Merit

08/28/13

+15,000

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered gravel material within Ellis Shaft TAM
installations, TAM ES2-1

08/14/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. GBR's will be
checked to see if gravel material is known to exist in the drill location.

08/28/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Ageed

1252-0116

08/08/13

efe)

MOS — AWSS Vault Over pour @ South
Headwall)

CMB 0134

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

09/25/13

+4,000

BIHJV: "While performing AWSS work at the MOS South Headwall, Synergy crews found the
mechanical joint Tee bolts, required for the AWSS point of connection, to be completely encased in
concrete. The concrete encasement appeared to be concrete over pour remaining from a previous
contractor's AWSS vault wall pour.”

0814/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's.

09/25/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed.

09/25/13 - Eng. Est. presented to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $2,400 - Agreed

1252-0117

08/15/13

100

Ellis Shaft TAM ES2-08

Agree to Merit

08/28/13

+15,000

BIHJV: "August 12,2013, BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, struck a hard unknown object while
drilling the Ellis Shaft TAM ES2-08."
08/28/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed CMB requested a investigation plan to be

1252-0118

08/23/13

101

Ellis Shaft TAM ES2-11

+15,000

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered gravel material within Ellis Shaft TAM installations,
TAM ES2-11

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 29 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0119

09/03/13

102

UMS Jet Grout Column 18 DSC Headwall

+20,000

While drilling down on column #18 at the UMS south headwall, BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC,
encountered a hard unknown obstruction.
09/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log.

1252-0120

09/05/13

103

Retrieval Shaft Additional Slip Lining Pipe Qty

+28,625

RFI 251.1 SFMTA Response: Specification 33 31 00 1.01.A.22 Sewer Work, states, " Sliplining
existing 3-foot by 5-foot brick sewer with 16-inch and 24-inch diameter HDPE Pipe (polyethylene
pipe) nominal size SDR 26." As such, sliplining is to be performed for both the 16" and 24"
diameter HDPE pipe. Branches indicated in the supplied sketch to be relined along Stockton and
Columbus are acceptable. In addition, the 33-ft long branch that crosses the alignment at CTL
86+35 must also be relined. Acceptable alternative (to fused HDPE) pipe materials and sizes for
this branch can be proposed by BIH. BIH shall submit the propose alternative for this branch of
pipe for SFMTA review. The use of coupled PVC is not acceptable."

09/11/13 - Item viewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/change log. No dwg for this work
only a table.CM Team working with designer to make the determination.

1252-0121

09/06/13

105

Retrieval Shaft Relocation of Seismograph

+6,000

BIHJV: "BIHJV's instrumentation subcontractor, Wang, was directed to relocate one of the vibration
monitoring devices (Seismograph) installed at the Retrieval Shaft area to monitor vibration induced
by demolition operations of the existing Pagoda Theater building."

09/11/13 item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Change log. CMB doesn't
agree with the relocation charge and requested a better definition of the item.

1252-0122

04/19/13

89

UMS - Suspended Remobilization of Jet Grout
Rig

+52,305

BIHJV: "The SFMTA directed BIHJV/CJA-NCC to suspend the planned remobilization of the Jet
Grout Rig at the UMS location due to external affairs with local UMS businesses."

09/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/change log. - CMB questioned the
timeliness of the COR also requesting a better definition of the item.

1252-0123

09/10/13

104

Retrieval Shaft - Additional Sewer Slip Lining 16"
HDPE Pipe

+98,337

BIHJV: "BIHJV submitted RFI Nos. 275, 275.1 and 275.2 requesting clarification about specific
sewer sliplining runs at the Retrieval Shaft, see Attachment Nos. 2, 4 and 6. The SFMTA
responded, via RFI No. 275.2, stating that the sliplining is to be installed in a stacked configuration
with the 24" over the 16" HDPE pipe, see Attachment No. 7. BIHJV and Synergy believe the
SFMTA's response to install stacked HDPE sliplining pipes is additional work as the contract
documents do not support this statement.”

10/02/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of the weekly Trend/change log update. The CM
states the DSC maybe eliminated. Waiting for a response from PUC now there is a as built
conditoin. Letters are being written between SFMTA and SFPUC.

1252-0124

09/17/13

Retrieval Shaft Sewer Slip Lining Work

Agree to Merit 9/25/2013

TBD

In preparation to beginning sliplining work at the intersection of Columbus/Green/Stockton, the
Contractor performed a site investigation of the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. The Contractor
discovered 4 unknown pipes intersecting the sewer

09/25/13 - DSC presented for merit approval - Agreed. CMB directed the CM Team to ask the
Contractor for recommendation to slipline as much of the sewer line as as possible without
rerouting the conflicting pipe lines.

1252-0125

TBD

Modifications to AWSS Facilities at 4th and
Bryant Streets

(26,904)

Deletion of 12" AWSS diagonal sleeved pipe crossing and hydrant lateral. Installation of 12" AWSS
restrained pipe and hydrant lateral.

10/16/13 - Draft PCC reviewed at CMB. The Board is in agreement with the modification.

10/23/13 - Engineers estimate for new work S136,478 and deleted work $(163,382) was presented
to the CMB. PCC will be forwarded to the Contractor to price the work.

1252-0126

10/14/13

Ellis shaft and Old Navy Grouting

TBD

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, claims to have discovered material (cemented zones) different
than that described in the Geotechnical Baseline Report in the Ellis Shaft and Old Navy Grouting
Zones.

10/23/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during reviiew of weekly Trend/Change log. The CM stated this
item will be rejected, due to a lack of information being supplied by the Contractor to validate their
potential COR.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 30 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Appr‘oval (RIEEL Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Total Changes and Potential Change (trends) to the contract are currently $1,250,132
Contract 1252 Totals +1,250,132 |Out of Scope Changes to the Contract for Relocation of TBM (Trend 79, PCC 10) to be paid
out of CPT690, funded separately. Not include in total above and being tracked separately
from original Program Costs of $1.5783B
The 1,250,132 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated contingency.
CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1252 Trending Log and CMod) - SUBTOTALS: +1,250,132 |Current Balance = (33,658,463 - 1,250,132 = $32,408,331). This does not include potential
reimbursements from utilities
DESIGN TRENDS
FD-001 07/31/10 084-0001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS 1 CMB-0006 Agree 08/04/10 (800,000)][In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
. o Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 084-0002 IRl 6l S Em(S:\?;wcy VientlEfien (Faws 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (2,000,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In
"Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 085-0001 gency 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are “place-holders.". [In
(CTS) . .
‘Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
. - Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 086-0001 IR0 o St e (S ey il LT (R 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are “place-holders.". [In
(MOS) § .
‘Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-003 07/31/10 085-0002 Lowering of CTS 1 To be verified Info Only 08/25/10 +7,000,000 |Presented to CMB for information/consideration.
FD-004 07/29/10 084-0003 UMS Structural Configuration 1 CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10 (8,000,000)([In “Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-005 08/22/10 084-0004 IS Az SETem A Shet @ 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10 (22,500,000)|Documentation to be filed.
Union Square
FD-006 08/03/10 084-0005 Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-006 08/03/10 086-0002 Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-007 08/03/10 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0-|
FD-008 07/30/10 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 +2,000,000
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and
FD-009 10/06/10 082-0003 Construction Sequence to Facilitate Construction 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
of Joint Utilities Trench and Future UMS Station
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to
FD-010 10/06/10 082-0004 EEnliEin @ SFAUE S S iE peEks 1 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10 +2,000,000
placement of relocated sanitary sewer under
sidewalks
Reconfigure Routing of Water, Sewer and Gas
FD-011 10/06/10 082-0005 laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis 1 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10 +500,000
Street

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 31 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Recognize cost transfers from design allowances
FD-012 10/06/10 082-0006 allocated to contingency to explicit line items in 1 CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10 -0-
final design estimates
FD-013 10/06/10 082-0007 Increase Extent of Sub-sidewalks Vault 1 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
Secondary Closure Walls and Waterproofing
FD-014 10/06/10 082-0008 I Ees SyStemFi;‘: ;f::;‘:'”g EEYMmEs® | g CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 +3,100,000
Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for
FD-015 10/06/10 082-0009 Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market 1 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10 +1,000,000
FD-016 10/06/10 085-0003 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +5,000,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-017 10/06/10 085-0004 CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-018 10/06/10 084-0006 UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0-|Additional Information Pending.
FD-019 10/06/10 086-0003 MOS TOD Configuration 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
FD-020 10/06/10 084-0007 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
[Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to
FD-021 01/14/11 085-0005 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00)|cost and schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to
this change to be tracked separately
| This trend has both an EPC number as well as a Construction Trend Number. See also
FD-022 02/16/11 084-0008 Sewer Replacement along Geary & O'Farrell 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 (134,000) Construction Trend No. 1251-0003
Emergency walkways through crossover cavern
FD-023 11/17/10 087-0001 changed from outside the main tracks to between 1 CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
the main tracks.
FD-024 11/17/10 087-0002 IDIETHIEIE| @ EEET €0 SHTEED SRR i & 1 CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11 (350,000)
tandem (universal) crossover.
\Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement
FD-025 04/13/11 083-0001 Bid Option for TBM Retrieval Shaft CMB-0034 Agree 04/13/11 (10,000,000)|Demo/Restoration as incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 cost impact is approx. 80-
100 hrs. of engineering time.
Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD
FD-026 05/31/11 084,085,086 Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 |Bulletin 5.07. The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing
apparatus during firefighting operations in the three subway stations.
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by
FD-027 07/21/11 082-0010 1 S tiem streg:;;\uprzlt\eNSatltIJre) Sty CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 Jowner to isolate the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position
of joint trench (and all associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.
MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100%
FD-028 08/03/11 086-0004 " gency CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 |(final) submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100%
Requirements ; " . "
submittal delivery. Project Controls estimated $321,645.
CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100%
FD-029 08/08/11 085-0006 =mergency CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |(final) submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100%
Requirements ; ) ; N
submittal delivery. Project Controls estimated $411,895.
VS s B sy Vet Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100%
FD-030 08/08/11 084-0009 " gency CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |(final) submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100%
Requirements : ) ; )
submittal delivery. Project Controls estimated 733,420.
Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of
ARG Hpgilil Union Square (UMS)
FD-032 10/31/11 Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)
Additional Compensation Grouting due to Tunnel .
FD-033 10/31/11 Settlement Alert and Trigger Levels (All Stations) +21,040,000]ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3-
4
5

Errors and Omissions
- Quantity Variation
- Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 32 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

FD-034

12/09/11

Operational Performance and Safety
Enhancement at 4th and King

CMB-0062

Agree

12/14/11

+450,000

SFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a|
number of improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors
crossover at 6th & King. SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested changes result in an
arrangement that is consistent with standard operation practices and therefore does not involve
new or unacceptable risks. CS 1553 Memorandum No. 0081. Conditionally agreed upon
verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the switches.

3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K
switch machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or equal.|

FD-035

06/26/12

Tunnel Air Replenishment System

CMB-0071

Agree

07/11/12

+1,215,000

Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as
described in SF Fire Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for
/Approval of Variance for the ARS to SFFD on March 5, 2012, and subsequently approved by
SFFD.

Design Impact: ROM - $215K

Construction Impact: ROM - $1M

FD-036

06/26/12

Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St.

CMB-0072

Agree

07/18/12

+2,200,000

Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for
construction of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets|
as existing are in conflict with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future
replacement.

Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so,
it will be Cost to SFPUC

FD-037

08/27/12

Platform Display System Signs

CMB-0077

Agree (Conditionally)

08/29/12

+500,000

Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256)
technical specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes
made to the PDS units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project,
Contract No.1260.

08/29/12: CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by
CN1260

FD-038

11/7/2012
06/05/13

Elongated Sidewalk Bulb-out at Chinatown
Station

CMB-0121

Agree

06/05/13

+36,000]

CTS Sidewalk Bulb out (Southwest corner Stockton/Washington

To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's
General Plan, SF Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design
changes specifically the extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a
"station plaza”. This elongated bulbout on the southwest corner (SWC) of Stockton and
(Washington Streets in front of the station headhouse would also include bike racks, benches, trees
and other landscape features.

06/05/13 - CSDG designer estimate cost is not a CS expense. Addl funding source will need to be
establish by San Francisco Planning to support the investigation study

Design Impact: Estimated Construction Cost ROM $36,200

Construction Impact: Estimated ROM 97 Hrs.: DPW Pavement/Sidewalk Design Modification
Estimated ROM 60 Hrs.: CSDG bus door/mirror/tree/bike rack

coordination

FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) - SUBTOTALS

+4,902,000

Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and
the program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.

OTHER TRENDS

X51-001

07/31/10

082-0001

1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and
contingency.

+9,532,314

Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $$), 0033a (Allocated Contingency), 0036 (Base $$ Escalation , 0036a
(Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report]

BT-0033, BT-0033-
A, BT0036, BT-
0036-A

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 33 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
W " L Reserve and Contingencies removed as per communications with PG&E. This is consistent with 4
X51-002 07/31/10 082-0002 Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities 7 (7,697,949) the 1250 utility agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Report]. BT-0034
g v 1252-(TUN) Revised estimate, escalation impact Cost Transfer #0035 (Base $$), 0035a (Allocated Contingency), 0037 (Base $$ Escalation , 0037a (|BT-0037, BT-0037-
el UiV e and contingency v @A, (Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] A
Workforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County’s Office of Economic and
X03-001 08/31/10 003-0001 OEWD's Pilot Training Program 7 Taey ||Hekines Reapinei (CRWR). Fiorklss cpsaeled iRl @ S iR 0 e
tunneling work. Central Subway financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further
clarification
X53-001 07/18/11 084-0001 ES i (Dpi)diiménfsrggumon [Pl 7 CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X53-002 10/25/11 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 g:ége:;lgners new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise
. . CMB is currently vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represents a $XX increase from
X53-003 04/11/12 084-0002 (CINIZER () Constrgt:)%;:on Bl A +55,720,600 |the 65% base amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of
unallocated contingency.
X53-004 06/26/12 084-0002 Approve/Execute/Certify durations change for Sh(_)rt(_enfed the duration for ApprovelExecute/Cer(lf_y - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an
UMS Contract optimistic but doable duration for contractor submittals.
X54-001 07/13/11 085-0001 ES i (Dpi)djcuifn‘?e-n?srggumon s 7 CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 10/25/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11 g:é Ees'g"ers ) [ICPEESE G (Tl (R FlE ] Hire] DEsig iEve (puslisd e Afveiiee
X54-003 11/02/11 Clieng2 €S Advertlzsoelgate D (PR i Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 12/06/11 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 12/07111 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP?) CBP4 - Construction Budget 7
Adjustment - allowed
X55-001 07/18/11 086-0001 ES i (DPi)dﬁgmie-n?sgséructlon (Bl 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X55-002 10/25/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 g:égeggners new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise
X55-003 11/02/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 Change MOS Advertise Date from June 25, 2012 to May 23, 2012 (-22 working days)
X55-004 06/26/12 Change MOS Advertise Date to Aug 20, 2012 Change MOS to August 20, 2012
Y . DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out the Station's
Yl Hozsiiil Chrne SIS Astlitss PEi i Jul 27, 2012 Advertise Dates. STS Advertise Date is staggered from Station's Advertise Dates.
X56-002 12114111 STS Constn_ictlon Schedule Revision for
Equipment Procurement
X56-003 06/26/12 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012
X40-001 10/19/11 028-0001 SFPUC CDD Updated Budgets 7 Authorized +505,127 |1250 SFPUC CDD Monthly Service Report Final & 1251 SFPUC CDD Estimate BT-0172, BT-0177
. L see Prof. . Modification No. 2: $395,584.59, Modification No. 3: $165,000. Individual details listed in BT-0170, BT-0171,
X80-001 10/19/11 071-0001 DP1: CS 155-1 Modifications No. 2 & 3 Serv Authorized +560,585 Professional Services. See trend 1551-0002,1551-0005 - 1551-0009 BT-0173

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 34 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
X80-002 071-0002 DP1: CS 155-1 Modification No. 4 7 Authorized +135,898 Modification No. 4: $135,898 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1551- BT-0187
0010 - 1551-0014.
X80-003 1012711 029-0001 Increase City Auditor Budget 7 Authorized <5 | [REElUER WiEllaeriizs] Centlieiny Wilis eese Cly ALElir RIEles enieiee i Evi: BR#51, BT-0181
Authorization #51.
Y Y q Increase SFCTA budget per Budget Authorization #51 to conduct travel forecast (TEP CEQA g
X80-004 10/27/11 232-0001 Increase SFCTA Budget 7 Authorized +20,000 Modeling) to satisfy PMO review and SFMTA Fleet Plan light rail vehicle. BR #51, BT-0182
7/1/10 — o - . . .
. . L . Modification No. 1: $1,010,600 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-
X80-005 11/2/1(1,3/24/1 072-0001 DP2: CS 155-2 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +1,010,000 0002, 1552-0003 and 1552-0005. BT-0194, BR#53
5/6/10,7/25/11 . . . see Prof. . L o . . .
X80-006 o122/11 072-0002 DP2: CS 155-2 Exercised Options Serv Authorized +366,771 |Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-0001, 1552-0007 and 1552-0014. || BT-0023, BT-0194
X80-007 11/08/11 151-0001 Operations SFMTA Transit Services Authorized +50,000 gs\f}s’ieo‘i”;;; SENEES DelEkeliEn O Er Uiy Een, AR B | | gm s mrems
X80-008 09/01/11 081-0001 SFMTA Safety, Traln{ng, Security & Enforcement 7 Authorized +60,000 CSP requeslt F'COs to support 1251 and 1252 construction for one year. Authorized $60,000 per BR #45, BT-0190
Div PCOs Budget Revision #45.
X80-009 11/30111 016-0001 SFMTA Sustainable Streets 30 and 45 re-route 7 Authorized -0 CSP request services to support 30/45 trolley reroute. $162,600 was reduced from DPT BT-0188
staffing plan budget.
X80-010 11/09/11 073-0001 DP3: CS 155-3 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +152,882 Modification No. 1: $152,882 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553- BT-0203
0012 and 1553-0013.
8/9/11,
9/22/11, . . . see Prof. . Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0001 - 1553-0004, 1553-0006,
RSCOLE 10/11/11, CIE0002 [DIPE: E5 1558 Eeigies Qpiitons Serv atlicized *1,026,398 11563 0009 - 1553-0011, 1553-0014. Updated from $971,686 to include Trend 1553-0014. SIR0208
11/9/11
. OCS materials procured directly for work in g 1/25/2012, )
X80-012 151-0002 reference to CN1251 CMOD#12. CMB-0065 Agree 2129/12 +126,149 |See also Trend 1251-0023
DP3: Provide Vibration Impact Analysis and o "
" " [Amend #2: Vibration Impact Analysis $38,380
X80-013 05/30/12 073-0003 Extend PC Support’v'll':::gngal and CSP Quality 1 +133,906 |Amend #3: PC Support Tech $34,483; Quality Manager - $61,043 TBD
(e AT e) 0 ST EE ek er] Combined all the Station ad Track and Systems into one Contract. Removed the buffer float
X80-014 12/17/12 'ng 7 activities from the satin to track and systems and overlapped work that can now be done
systems into Contract 1300 (SSTS)
concurrent.
i i C G b e esnrlsad Change bid opening to March 19, 2013 and reevaluated procurement durations, revised calendars
X80-015 12/17/12 “?e gontract Duprationgfor Contract 1300 9 7 Agree 11/14/12 for UMS Garage, revised production rates for steel.
11/14/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #101
Change (MPS) reducing the number of days currently in (from 550 calendar days from NTP to 450
Change to Tunnel and CTS interface and buffer calendar days) for the key interface between CTS and the tunnel completion. Reduced number of
X80-016 02/19/13 float 7 Agree 01/23/13 days will be issued as part of Add #3 of the 1300 contract.
Contract 1300 (SSTS)
1/23/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #111.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 35 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item # Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost

Impact

+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
OTHER TRENDS (Based on Various Trends) +59,662,439 |Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends.
Current Forecast reflects an estimated net + 65,556,908
GRAND TOTALS +65.814,570 3 unfavorable exposure to the project to date. Incorporated budget increases have been

absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the program budget to date remains
$1,578,300,000.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRENDS: The following trends are listed for administrative purposes. The dollar amounts are reflected in the "Other Trends" section of this log in the form of cost (budget) transfers - i.e. CCOP's. The total values indicated for each professional contract are
for tracking all potential cost exposures and may or may not be approved.

Contract CS-155-1

Conform Contract Terms per Negotiations from . Amendment 1
1551-0001 07/30/10 071-0001 10/2/09 to 11/6/09 7 -0- To be addressed in Amendment 1. Pending
Project Office Delay (Adjustments for OH Rate . [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
| 25 071-0002 and Team Productivity impact) ’ Authorized o ) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 Approved
1551-0003 02/18/11 071-0003 Additional Construction Support for CP-1 7
1551-0004 02/18/11 071-0004 Redesign Required by Bzameys and PUC for CP- 7
. - . [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0005 02/18/11 071-0005 Archeological Monitoring 16.20.C1 (total) 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +197,173 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Abproved
. [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0006 02/18/11 071-0006 Eyebolts 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +50,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 Approved
. [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0007 071-0007 Secondary Closure Walls 800/838 Market 1 Authorized 07/29/11 +47,400 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
Deleted Options in the amount of ($529,952) in Amendment has been reversed through Budget ATEGIIER 2
1551-0008 071-0008 Delete Optional Tasks - Tasks 1-14 1 -0-|Authorization #50. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 PP
. - [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 3
1551-0009 071-0009 CTS Lowering 1 Authorized 12/08/11 +165,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
o . [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0010 071-0010 Modify Sidewalk Vault Demo ECP-FD009 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
- - [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0011 071-0011 Modify Stockton St. Sewer ECP-FD010 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. L . . . [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0012 071-0012 | Reconfigure Utilities N. Side Ellis ECP-FD011 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. - [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0013 071-0013 | Extend SubSidewalk Closure Wall ECP-FD013 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
) [Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0014 071-0014 Reroute OCS to Fifth St. ECP-FD014 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
1551-0015 071-0015 Retrieval Shaft Redesign - Sewer By Pass 7 +56,000 JAwaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0016 071-0016 Design Measures for Settlement Protection 7 +99,000 JAwaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0017 071-0017 Incorporate Headwalls MOS/UMS 1 Disagree at this time |~ 11/01/11 R 21000] e TS DR ZECe Sl
or additional documentation, the requested change is denied.
1551-0018 071-0018 Prepare Utility Composite - Disagree 11/01/11 +50,000 |DPM responded that Program does not agree in letter dated November 1, 2011.
1551-0019 071-0019 Incorporate Cross Passages 1 Disagree at this time 11/01/11 +43,000 I Iene_r_daled November_ i, Z0EL DIFAH Epaniiles) ‘T‘a‘ un_tll concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer
or additional documentation, the requested change is denied.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 36 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars
have been absorbed by DP1 allocated contingency in the amount of $696,483 of a total
[eariifiee G- ek LR budget of $705,000. Additional potential exposure is +$391,411. Currently, overall contract
value remains unchanged in the amount of $6,500,000.
Contract CS-155-2
¥ . . CS Letter 0473 from ED/CEO Optional Task 2.50 to support art enhancement activities NTE
1552-0001 05/06/10 072-0001 Optional Task 2.50 and Task 12.07 1 Authorized 05/06/10 +274,775 $164,383 and Optional Task 12.07 to support design structures for Public Art NTE $110,392.
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval P —
1552-0002 07/01/10 072-0002 Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 |by SFMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. J——
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
" " . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed
1552-0003 | 10/11/10 072-0003 Add'“""g' 1%";5”;2?:;::msessi?‘;?o;gask Noj Authorized 11/02/10 +34,500 |approval by SEMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. A’Re”‘:g:g;‘ 1
RV L COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 i
v ¥ . Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse.
EERTI A G200t IO IR WD (Rl (e 1 RN Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing ATEGHER AL
1552-0005 03/24/11 072-0005 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 03/24/11 +950,000 [additional work. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. J——
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
1552-0006 06/28/11 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 7 0 Estimated cost of _$406,320 is included in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for
2010 - Request for Amendment most current estimate
1552-0007 | 07/25/11 072-0007 RISV e CAD et (0 iy Sieti) @il 1 Authorized 07/25/11 +79,200 |CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
DP2 Contract (Optional Services Task 12.12)
v v MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation _ Provide further _.|CMB did not approve a $60,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD028, CSDG
(BT et Q720008 Requirements Justification oS ¢ letter dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
Y Y CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation _ Provide further _.|CMB did not approve an $80,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD029, CSDG
TP oLl 0720000 Requirements Justification AL ® letter dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
Y UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation _ Provide further CMB did not approve a $100,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD030, CSDG
(So2cnly TR 0720000 Requirements Justification AL ® letter dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 8/17/11 letter from CSDG. This is a revision to the
(BT AL QL2005 2010 - Request for Amendment - Rev. 1 U jalaciiz2 6/28/11 letter and cost breakdown.
1552-0012 | 08/23/11 072-0012 Station Air Replenishment System 5 Disagree 101711 gy e R ST S R P T T oo S E CERL
program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
COR for Additional Services Related to MOS
1552-0013 09/01/11 072-0013 Constructability Review and Assessment of - -0-|Cost charged to Task 2.70- part of base work
Alternatives
s e AT W o Frai Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 9/22/11 letter from CSDG. Referenced Optional Work
Y k " . Authorized Optional Tasks 12.01.C5 and 12.07.C5 - Effort re-evaluated - proposed cost to be resubmitted. CS Letter .
TP L Q200 Sl Engln;z:lnigei)uppon (@pitere! a Task 12.01.C5 only bRl R No. 1232 dated 11/4/11 from Director of Transportation has authorized Optional Task Cpile
12.01.C5 for the amount of $12,796.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 37 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars
have been absorbed by DP2 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,046,324 of a total
(Gl CEAIE2 Vot LA budget of $4,890,707. Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of
$39,949,959.
Contract CS-155-3
y Authorization to commence optional tasks 9.20J SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. q
B 05/09/11 Cisoeot Technical Specifications Item J Facility SCADA a Auiiorzed WRA +259.305 | cOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION G
. . . . SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. q
1553-0002 08/09/11 073-0002 ption to commence optional tasks 12.05 Architecty 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +257,129 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
y Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.13J SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. q
1553-0003 08/09/11 073-0003 Facility SCADA Design 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +169,553 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
y Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E]| SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. q
B 05/09/11 Crfe- e traction power cables for CAD production a RUEEEEE WoRIA 52,800 | cOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION e
u Proposal to hire Wilson lhrig to support . Signed by Director of Transportation 3/8/2012. Amendment
UssHtls 09/19/11 LTS Acoustics, Noise and Vibration tasks. v altelzec us0al HEHE COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION ; Amendment 2 2 Approved
y Proposal to exercise optional task 12.07 Public . Letter dated 9/22/11 to DOM. PMCM response pending. Priced level of Effort assumed for this
(BT L QS000C Art. a Quicrzed bl YA task. SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task.
Letter dated 9/27/11to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
v Proposal to exercise optional sub-task 12.12 NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
TR AL Qoo structural design of the OCS attachments. v TR PMCM has responded to clarify scope in stations and Tunnel Design. Awaiting resubmittal of
request by DP3
Letter dated 10/5/11 to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
e q NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
1553-0008 | 10/05/11 073-0008 Sty Clafitezitom = A6l Ny Ent 7 DI AR 11/09/11 CS Memo No. 0882 from DOM to DP3 PM considers A.12.08 Signage as part of the work
Location Signage. Signage X S )
necessary to complete the trackway elements of the scope. The work in question is considered
part of the base scope of services.
Proposal to exercise mechanical optional task A . . . .
v o . . . " SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. "
1553-0009 10/11/11 073-0009 12.11 to design awpalg-.;frollrr: on the FBS station 1 Authorized 11/04/11 +33,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
u Proposal to exercise Task 12.01 Surface . SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. .
B S Segment site Drainage a RS il 108,240 |- 5\MpLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION it
Y Y Proposal to exercise Task 12.02 Sewer " SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. "
EERal SIS Relocation and Analysis Report. & articized Lo 81,374 | cCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION OpLcy
. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Amendment 1
1553-0012 11/09/11 073-0012 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +88,855 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 Approved
Letter dated October 7, 2011 to DOM. PM/CM response pending. Contract Modification No. 1 AR
1553-0013 11/09/11 073-0013 Proposal for Geotechnical Services 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +64,027 |authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 ——
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E] SFMTA Letter 1381 from Director of Transportation dated 2/06/12 authorizing optional tasks 12.12e
1553-0014 02/06/12 073-0014 traction power cables for CAD production, Authorized 02/06/12 +54,712 |in the amount of $41,280 and 2.50 for $13,432 Option
Optional task 2.50 Coordination with Art COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
AProlPosea:lI Igcﬁdgg%ﬂ:gv:?t.: T:??;Jrr‘:: tge FD-034 was updated by CMB on 3/14/12. Proposal transmitted via letter CS1553 No. 0012 dated
1553-0015 03/20/12 073-0015 pprov ) peration Pertorman 1 +26,026 |3/20/12 to DOM. Option

and Safety Enhancements to 4th and King and

6th and King.

(Amendment #4 PENDING

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 38 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Proposal for additional work - Tunnel Air SFMTA letter 1658 from Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing $173,119 in
1553-0016 03/23/12 073-0016 Replenishment System (Exercise Optional 7 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 |optional tasks. Option
Service) Included in FD-035 to be presented to CMB on 6/26/12
v v . | . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0017 05/14/12 073-0017 Extension of PC Support Technician 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
v v . . . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0018 05/14/12 073-0018 Extension of CSP Quality Manager 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
Aubrlﬁ;lza:;gzsttf)otzro;z;?e:x;ef ?:tf;t?;;a;::faoz SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task
1553-0019 04/09/12 073-0019 reconsttryucte d manholeg for thep78 I —— 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712 [12.02 in the amount of $52,712 Option
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
sewer on 4th St.
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task
1553-0020 04/09/12 073-0020 civil and structural support for traction power duct| 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +109,000 |12.12 in the amount of $109,000 Option
banks COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.11
design of the tunnel based Air Replenishment
System including fill panels, feeder pipes, SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing optional task
1553-0021 04/26/12 073-0021 gauges, valves, fire proofing, anchors, supports, 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 |12.11 in the amount of $173,119 Option
low level alarms, wiring, signage, connections to COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
SCADA and monitoring devices, equipment
placement, and impact protection
T T SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing the increase in
1553-0022 04/26/12 073-0022 CAD production zu s o 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +30,000 |optional task 12.12e in the amount of $30,000 Option
P 2 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence option task 12.11 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in
1553-0023 05/21/12 073-0023 structural design support for Fire Protection and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +39,204 |optional task 12.11 in the amount of $39,204 Option
Plumbing designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in
1553-0024 05/21/12 073-0024 structural design support for Traction Power and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +43,638 |optional task 12.12 in the amount of $43,638 Option
Power/Lighting designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.13 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the in crease in
1553-0025 05/21/12 073-0025 structural design support for Telephone and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +24,328 |optional task 12.13 in the amount of $24,328 Option
CCTV designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 9.20 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in
1553-0026 05/21/12 073-0026 Technical Specifications for structural design 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +3,039 |optional task 9.20 in the amount of $3,039 Option
support for above designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars
R have been absorbed by DP3 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,168,995 of a total
(e G- e SRUGHEL budget of $4,598,725. Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of
$19,919,526.

Trend Change Log 20131023 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 39 of 39




	1. CMB Meeting Minutes #145 2013 10 23.pdf
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #145 2013 10 23
	3. Sin in sheet
	4. 1252 - PCC 014 AWSS Relocation_Combined
	PCC 14
	PCC 014 AWSS Relocation Finding of Fact 10 17 13
	1424J Contract 3 AWSS Engineer's Estimate PCO Deleted Work 10 10 13
	1424J Contract 3 AWSS Engineer's Estimate PCO New Work-Revised 10 16 13
	1424J PCO 4th Bryant Streets dwgs-Revised 10 16 13

	5. 015 Grade A913 70 W Shapes - Sole Source Foreign Steel Spec
	6. CMB SFMTA Voting Members
	1. Pages from CMB Meeting Minutes #96 2012 10 03.pdf
	PCP 01 Configuration Management Rev2
	2. SFMTA organization
	3. Transit Org chart
	4. Sustainable Streets Org chart
	5. Transportatin & System Safety Responsibility.PDF
	sfmta.com
	default



	7. Trend Log  20131023

	l0ZVBhZ2VzL2RlZmF1bHQuYXNweAA=: 
	aspnetForm: 
	InputKeywords: Search this site...
	input0: Off
	input0_(1): Off




